
Te Aroha Races at Te Aroha on Saturday Starts 12:43pm
(Right-handed-1900m, Str500m True | no rain last 24 hours | 2mm rain last 7 days)

RACE 1 RISK MANAGEMENT GROUP 3YO 1400m 3YO SW+P $40000 Meeting 2
Trackside 1WIN, PLC, FT4, QLA, TFA, DBL Leg1, QAD Leg1, FFWin 201, FFPlc 1201

Gear Changes: CLASS (3) - Nose Band ON. MISS MADRIDISTA (6) - Nose Band ON.

1 21515 Ballon d'Or (3) 3g  b
U S Navy Flag (USA)-Ireland's Teardrop (IRE)(by Fastnet Rock (AUS) out of Place de L'Etoile (IRE)) 
Jamieson's Tipple 7g(Charm Spirit (IRE)), Ridgemount Road 2g(Ribchester (IRE)), 
Gaelic Hooley 6m(Rip Van Winkle (IRE)), Last Sight 8m(Showcasing (GB)), 
Tears Of Victory 4m(U S Navy Flag (USA)), Farewell To Eire 5m(Vadamos (FR)), 

Jasmine Fawcett 58.5kg (R74)
Apple green, dark blue sash, dark blue & yellow striped sleeves & cap

Trainer: P & S McKay (Matamata)
Owner: JML Bloodstock Ltd (Mgr: L Petagna), KR Bloodstock, Kim & Peter McKay, Mrs A M & B H Perry & R A Perry

Wins: 5th up 11/24 OTAK LVIN S0.0 MDN $25k 1200 [R54] 56(1) 1:11
7th up 1/25 TREN WELL G0.0 3YO SW+P $65k 1200 [R65] 57(1) 1:07
9th up 3/25 TREN MART S0.0 3YO SW+P $40k 1400 [R70] 58(5) 1:24

Stats: All   13:3:4:1:0
Prz  $108,080.00
Win  23%
Plc    62%
L12    13:3:4:1
L12-W   23%
L12-P    62%
L12 est  $108,080

Notes: 13 March 2023 Gelding

Fm  0:0:0
G  4:1:2
Sf  7:2:1
H  1:0:1
Syn 1:0:1

C    0:0:0
Dst 4:1:0
TrkD 0:0:0
L    13:3:5
R    0:0:0
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  2:1:0
F90  2:0:2
2Up  2:0:1
Fav   3:1:2
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $8313
Days  7

Perf:
TAUP Trials 22 Nov 23 - - 2 of 6 2YO C/Wgt 900 S Joe Kamaruddin 1st: Montana Bay 55.28
TAUP Trials 14 Mar 24 - - 3 of 8 2YO C/Wgt 1000 G Sam Spratt 1st: Truth Or Dare 1:01.63

OTAK(L) 01 Apr 24 1st up 3 of 9 MDN 2YO $18k 1200m G4 Sat 3rd outer, solid to the line M Hashizume[R45] 57.5 (6) 2/2 $7.60 1st: Domain Ace 1:11.88 2.1L
OTAK(L) 13 Apr 24 12 dys 12 2nd up 2 of 5 2YO SW+P $35k 1300m H8 Bmp,2nd otr,chal cnr,led,tried hard M Hashizume[R51] 57 (3) 1/1 $2.00 1st: Star Shadow 1:20.34 0.1L

Stipes report: Contacted at the start.
TE R(L) 04 May 24 21 dys 21 3rd up 7 of 10 Gp4 2YO SW $80k 1400m S7 6th otr,wdr cnr,out,urgd,no dash M Hashizume[R54] 57 (5) 6/6 $18.60 1st: Super Photon 1:25.35 6.3L

BB CSYN(L) 08 Aug 24 96 dys 96 1st up 2 of 8 MDN $17k 970m S 3rd3w opn,cahl tn, fght hard C Grylls[R54] 56 (8) 2/2 $4.70 1st: Tomoe Gozen 55.03 0.1L
Stipes report: Raced three wide without cover throughout.

HAST(L) 07 Sep 24 30 dys 30 2nd up 8 of 8 Gp4 3YO SW $90k 1200m G4 Kn 3rd otr,easd 600,3rd tn,wknd 200 M Hashizume[R54] 57 (4) 7/7 $35.40 1st: Poetic Champion 1:10.37 9.7L
Stipes report: Raced keenly for a distance passing the 600 metres having to be restrained off heels

TAUP(L) 20 Sep 24 13 dys 13 3rd up 2 of 11 MDN $18k 1200m S7 7th otr, hmprd 800,wdr tn,strong C Grylls[R52] 56 (7) 1/2 $3.50 1st: Sought After 1:15.3 2L
Stipes report:  Hampered passing the 800 metres

TE R(L) 12 Oct 24 22 dys 22 4th up 6 of 9 MAAT $65k 1400m S6 5th 3w opn,3rd 200, wltd 100m M Cartwright[R54] 54.5 (6) 5/5 $19.90 1st: Lux Libertas 1:24.19 4.8L
Stipes report: Raced three-wide without cover throughout

BB OTAK(L) 28 Nov 24 47 dys 47 5th up 1 of 14 MDN $25k 1200m S5 Out 1st,trld,out 3rd tn,led 200,ezy N Parmar[R54] 57->56 (1) 1/1 $2.60 2nd: Linara (AUS) 1:11.18 1.3L
TREN(L) 21 Dec 24 23 dys 23 6th up 2 of 5 3YO SW+P $40k 1200m G4 Trld,out 300, btld on well M McNab[R63] 57 (1) 2/2 $3.50 1st: Komocean 1:08.46 1.8L
TREN(L) 18 Jan 25 28 dys 28 7th up 1 of 7 3YO SW+P $65k 1200m G4 Trld,out tn, led 50,too gd R Hutchings[R65] 57 (1) 4/4 $8.90 2nd: Kereti 1:07.83 0.8L
TE R(L) 08 Feb 25 21 dys 21 8th up 5 of 9 MAAT $65k 1200m S5 Snagd,8th otr,out tn best work late R Hutchings[R70] 59.5 (8) 2/2 $4.50 1st: One More Dance 1:10.94 2.1L

Stipes report:  Restrained in the early stages to obtain cover from an outside barrier.
TREN(L) 02 Mar 25 22 dys 22 9th up 1 of 6 3YO SW+P $40k 1400m S5 Led 1000,set terms,kikd tn,too fast M McNab[R70] 58 (5) 2/2 $3.50 2nd: Wingman 1:24.03 0.8L
TREN(L) 22 Mar 25 20 dys 20 10th up 5 of 18 Gp2 3YO SW $250k 1400m S6 2nd outr,chal tn,btld well J Doyle[R74] 57 (17) 7/7 $21.70 1st: Vegas Queen 1:25.53 1L

Not far away this trip last week. Has won 1400m. Looks competitive here.

2 I'm All In Scratched

3 23733 Class (4) 3g  b
Embellish-Opulent(by Keeper (AUS) out of Silk Slipper (AUS)) 
Plenty O' Style 4g(Embellish), Elopement 2f(Eminent (IRE)), 
Called To Account 6e(Iffraaj (GB)), Luxuriant 7m(Iffraaj (GB)), 

Ace Lawson-Carroll (a1) 57kg (R65)
Tangerine, royal blue stars, striped sleeves, tangerine cap

Trainer: Walker/Bergerson (Riccarton Park)
Owner: Te Akau Opulent Syndicate

Wins: 1st up B.On 10/24 WAV  WAVE S0.0 MDN 3YO $18k 1400 [R45] 56.5(5) 1:24

Stats: All   7:1:2:3:0
Prz  $80,110.00
Win  14%
Plc    86%
L12    7:1:2:3
L12-W   14%
L12-P    86%
L12 est  $80,110

Notes: 30 August 2022 Gelding

Fm  0:0:0
G  5:0:4
Sf  2:1:1
H  0:0:0
Syn 0:0:0

C    0:0:0
Dst 3:1:2
TrkD 0:0:0
L    4:1:3
R    3:0:2
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  0:0:0
F90  1:1:0
2Up  1:0:1
Fav   3:0:2
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $11444
Days  21

Perf:
TAUR Trials 20 Feb 24 - - u of 8 2YO C/Wgt 950 G Masa Hashizume 1st: Fillygizalook 56.52
TAUP Trials 14 Mar 24 - - u of 8 2YO C/Wgt 1000 G Wiremu Pinn 1st: Hervey Bay (AUS) 1:02.95
TAUR Trials 28 Mar 24 - - 2 of 7 2YO C/Wgt 950 S Ashvin Goindasamy 1st: Miss Understood 56.84
TEAW Trials 30 Apr 24 - - 5 of 8 2YO C/Wgt 1150 S Niranjan Parmar 1st: Fast Impact 1:09.02
ROTO Trials 19 Sep 24 - - 5 of 6 MDN 3YO C/Wgt 800 H Jessica Allen 1st: Bourbon Proof (AUS) 47.66
MATA Trials 08 Oct 24 - - 4 of 9 MDN 3YO C/Wgt 1000 H Ashvin Goindasamy 1st: Almanda 1:04.00

WAV (L) 20 Oct 24 1st up 1 of 12 B.On MDN 3YO $18k 1400m S5 Led,kikd away tn, bolted in L Sutherland[R45] 57.5->56.5 (5) 4/4 $9.60 2nd: Only The Lonely 1:24.22 3.3L
RICC(L) 13 Nov 24 24 dys 24 2nd up 2 of 12 3YO SW+P $65k 1400m G4 Set gd pc,clear tn, run dn post L Riordan[R63] 57 (1) 1/1 $1.50 1st: Lil Zena 1:23.25 0.2L
ASHB Trials 27 Nov 24 - - 5 of 6 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1000 G Diego Montes de Oca 1st: Perfect Scenario 59.94
TREN(L) 07 Dec 24 24 dys 24 3rd up 2 of 8 B.Off MAAT $65k 1400m G3 2nd otr,chal 200, fght well L Currie[R63] 57 (8) 1/1 $2.40 1st: Macaluso 1:23.52 1.3L
ELLS(R) 01 Jan 25 25 dys 25 4th up 3 of 8 3YO SW+P $80k 1600m G4 Our 1st,set terms,hdd 250,btld well V Colgan[R64] 57 (1) 5/5 $10.50 1st: Willydoit 1:37.18 3L
ELLS(R) 12 Jan 25 11 dys 11 5th up 7 of 9 Gp4 3YO SW $100k 2100m G4 Led to tn, hdd 250, wknd,dist? V Colgan[R64] 57 (9) 1/2 $3.30 1st: Mustang Morgan 2:13.05 6L

Stipes report:  Underwent a post-race veterinary examination which did not reveal any abnormality.
TE R(L) 08 Feb 25 27 dys 27 6th up 3 of 14 B.On SP COND $350k 1600m G4 Clear leadr,kikd tn,swamped W Pinn[R63] 56.5 (8) 5/4 $9.00 1st: Risque Ruler 1:35.61 0.6L
ELLS(R) 08 Mar 25 28 dys 28 7th up 3 of 9 3YO SW+P $100k 1500m S5 Set terms,kikd tn,hdd 100,btld well B Shinn[R64] 57 (1) / $ 1st: Tardelli (AUS) 1:31.24 1L

Fought hard when running 3rd 1500m 8/3. Looks likely leader here. Respect

4 Katashi Scratched

5 Timbuctoo Scratched

6 61514 Miss Madridista (1) 3f  b
Shamexpress-Miss Montjeu(by Montjeu (IRE) out of Mer du Sud (IRE)) 
Mongolian Diamond 10m(Cape Blanco (IRE)), Gardenier 12m(Rip Van Winkle (IRE)), 
King Dragon 8g(Savabeel (AUS)), December 4g(Shamexpress), 
Dellamilia 11m(Stravinsky (USA)), Chambord 14g(Zabeel), 

Ashvin Goindasamy 56kg (R69)
Emerald green, white epaulettes, pink sleeves, emerald green & pink striped cap

Trainer: Sam Mynott (Cambridge)
Owner: C W Kwok

Wins: 2nd up 12/24 ELLS ELLS S0.0 MDN $25k 1200 [R46] 55(12) 1:11
4th up 1/25 TE R WAIK G0.0 Rating 65 Benchmark* $18k 1200 [R63] 55.5(5) 1:12

Stats: All   5:2:0:0:1
Prz  $28,480.00
Win  40%
Plc    40%
L12    5:2:0:0
L12-W   40%
L12-P    40%
L12 est  $28,480

Notes: 3 February 2025 Stable Change - Sam Mynott

Fm  0:0:0
G  3:1:0
Sf  2:1:0
H  0:0:0
Syn 0:0:0

C    0:0:0
Dst 0:0:0
TrkD 0:0:0
L    3:1:0
R    2:1:0
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  2:0:0
F90  1:0:0
2Up  1:1:0
Fav   1:0:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $5696
Days  21

Perf:
AVON Trials 13 Aug 24 - - 1 of 8 MDN 3YO C/Wgt 800 H Sam Spratt 2nd: Listening (AUS) 47.97

ROTO(L) 19 Nov 24 1st up 6 of 12 MDN $18k 1230m G3 Awk,9th inr,wdr tn, ran on well C Grylls[R47] 55->55.5 (2) 4/5 $7.70 1st: Adelante 1:12.0 6.9L
Stipes report:  Began awkwardly losing ground.

BB ELLS(R) 12 Dec 24 23 dys 23 2nd up 1 of 14 MDN $25k 1200m S5 Set even pc,kikd tn, held on well C Grylls[R46] 55 (12) 2/2 $6.40 2nd: Crimson Miss 1:11.44 2.3L
ELLS(R) 12 Jan 25 31 dys 31 3rd up 5 of 7 3YO SW+P $55k 1200m G4 Soon led,hdd 250,wknd 200m C Grylls[R63] 55 (3) 4/4 $6.00 1st: Sought After 1:11.5 5.2L

BB TE R(L) 31 Jan 25 19 dys 19 4th up 1 of 8 Rating 65 Benchmark* $18k 1200m G4 Led,kikd 250 too good C Grylls[R63] 55.5 (5) 2/2 $2.70 2nd: Young Diva 1:12.28 5.3L
NPLY(L) 08 Mar 25 36 dys 36 5th up 4 of 7 3YO SW+P $40k 1200m S5 Snagd 5th otr,wdr tn, btld well H Grace[R69] 56 (6) 1/2 $2.50 1st: Archaic Smile (AUS) 1:10.2 3.2L

Stipes report: Raced keenly through the early and middle stages. Raced wide throughout.

Easy winner 1200m 31/1 before battling 4th same trip 8/3. Unknown 1400m



Starts 12:43pm 1cont'd.... RISK MANAGEMENT GROUP 3YO 1400m Meeting 2

7 31842 Fillygizalook (2) 3f  b
Ardrossan (AUS)-Showus(by Pentire (GB) out of Perfect Pair) 
Torrent 8m(Niagara (AUS)), Cyber Patch 5g(Ocean Park), 
Double Show 6e(Showcasing (GB)), Pulchritudinous 4m(Wrote (IRE)), 

Courtney Barnes 55kg (R65)
Black, gold stylised logo (b&f), red & black chequered sleeves, gold cap with black pompom

Trainer: Stephen Marsh (Cambridge)
Owner: T Hawes, M Hawes, T V Rider & L Wotton

Wins: 3rd up 11/24 NPLY TARA S0.0 MDN F&M $25k 1400 [R54] 56(2) 1:24

Stats: All   7:1:1:2:1
Prz  $28,815.00
Win  14%
Plc    57%
L12    7:1:1:2
L12-W   14%
L12-P    57%
L12 est  $28,815

Fm  0:0:0
G  1:0:0
Sf  5:1:2
H  1:0:1
Syn 0:0:0

C    0:0:0
Dst 2:1:0
TrkD 0:0:0
L    4:1:2
R    3:0:1
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  1:0:0
F90  2:0:1
2Up  1:0:1
Fav   2:1:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $4116
Days  17

Perf:
TEAW Trials 13 Nov 23 - - 2 of 5 2YO C/Wgt 600 F Tegan Newman 1st: Serendipitous 34.53
TAUP Trials 22 Nov 23 - - 2 of 5 2YO C/Wgt 900 S Tegan Newman 1st: Full Force (AUS) 55.30
TAUR Trials 20 Feb 24 - - 1 of 8 2YO C/Wgt 950 G Sam Spratt 2nd: Ziggy Stardust 56.52

ELLS(R) 20 Apr 24 1st up 6 of 9 Gp4 2YO SW $100k 1200m S5 3rd 3w opn to cnr,faded,tough run S Weatherley[R47] 55 (5) 5/5 $18.90 1st: Domain Ace 1:11.21 10.1L
Stipes report: Raced three wide without cover, contacted and bumped across heels 200m

ROTO Trials 19 Sep 24 - - 1 of 6 MDN 3YO C/Wgt 800 H Craig Grylls 2nd: Transaction 47.87

TAUP(L) 11 Oct 24 174 dys 174 1st up 3 of 8 MDN $18k 1000m H8 6th inr,knuckld 750,4th inr tn,fght C Barnes[R47] 54 (4) 4/4 $10.20 1st: Velton 1:00.81 2.1L
Stipes report: Knuckled passing the 750 metres.

TAUR(R) 02 Nov 24 22 dys 22 2nd up 3 of 7 3YO SW+P $40k 1200m S5 Trld,out tn,fght ,close J Nishizuka[R51] 54->51 (5) 7/7 $13.00 1st: Arundel Castle 1:09.87 0.2L
Stipes report:  Contacted and forced wider entering the final straight.

BB NPLY(L) 22 Nov 24 20 dys 20 3rd up 1 of 10 MDN F&M $25k 1400m S5 Led,kikd tn,held on well T Newman[R54] 56 (2) 1/1 $2.40 2nd: Bak Da Angel 1:24.48 0.4L
ELLS(R) 07 Dec 24 15 dys 15 4th up 8 of 12 Gp3 3YO SW $120k 1400m S5 Trld,urged tn, wknd C Barnes[R63] 55 (4) 9/8 $24.70 1st: Sethito 1:24.69 6.8L
TAUP(L) 26 Feb 25 81 dys 81 5th up 4 of 10 Rating 65 Benchmark* $25k 1200m G4 Led,kikd tn,hdd 100, swamped T Newman[R63] 56.5 (5) 1/1 $4.00 1st: Kakadu 1:12.55 1.9L
MATA(L) 12 Mar 25 14 dys 14 6th up 2 of 10 Rating 65 Benchmark* $25k 1200m S5 2nd inr,chal tn, fght well T Newman[R63] 56.5 (5) 3/3 $6.20 1st: Cleat 1:11.2 0.8L

Fought hard when runner up 1200m 12/3. Win came this trip. Value runner.

Expert Picks.... 3-Class 1-Ballon d'Or 7-Fillygizalook

Stipes report for Race 1
I'm All In 15/03/2025 TAUR; Began awkwardly after being fractious, lay outwards rounding the final turn
Katashi 07/03/2025 TE A; Began awkwardly shifting outwards. Shifted outwards when placed under pressure over the final  200 metres.  
Timbuctoo 08/03/2025 ELLS; Jumped away awkwardly
Miss Madridista 08/03/2025 NPLY; Raced keenly through the early and middle stages. Raced wide throughout.

Trials results
Ballon d'Or U-8 TAUP 14 Mar G 2YO C/Wgt Sam Spratt Wnr: Truth Or Dare 1:01.63
I'm All In U-7 TEAW 29 Oct S OPN HCP C/Wgt Warren Kennedy Wnr: Brave Spirit 51.31
Class U-6 ASHB 27 Nov G OPN HCP C/Wgt Diego Montes de Oca Wnr: Perfect Scenario 59.94
Katashi U-6 ELLS 11 Feb S MDN C/Wgt Kevin Stott Wnr: Mallister 1:05.11
Timbuctoo U-8 TEAW 29 Oct S MDN 3YO C/Wgt Bailey Rogerson Wnr: Melkor 50.81
Miss Madridista 1-8 AVON 13 Aug H MDN 3YO C/Wgt Sam Spratt Listening (AUS) 47.97
Fillygizalook 1-6 ROTO 19 Sep H MDN 3YO C/Wgt Craig Grylls Transaction 47.87



Starts 13:15 RACE 2 TE AROHA PLUMBING & DRAINAGE 2022 1400m OPN RATING 65 54.00 $40000 Meeting 2
Trackside 1WIN, PLC, FT4, QLA, TFA, DBL Leg2, QAD Leg2, TRB Leg1, FFWin 202, FFPlc 1202

Gear Changes: KATASHI (3) - Blinkers ON. BOSS 'N' HIGHHEELS (8) - Blinkers ON and Side Winkers OFF.

1 590X2 The Weapon (3) 4g  b
Shocking (AUS)-Berzallia (AUS)(by Bernardini (USA) out of Zalinda) 
Shockallia 7g(Shocking (AUS)), Shockstar 5g(Shocking (AUS)), 

Warren Kennedy 60kg (R65)
Purple, white stars (body & sleeves), purple cap with white stars

Trainer: O'Sullivan/Scott (Matamata)
Owner: Brian Anderson Family Trust, R A Duke, Forest Partnership, Gee Gee Equine Ltd (Mgr: Gerard Peterson), K R MacKenzie, Mrs E M Montgomerie & J C Roberts

Wins: 2nd up 11/23 TE A TEAR S0.0 MDN 3YO $25k 1400 [R51] 57.5(10) 1:23

Stats: All   6:1:1:1:0
Prz  $45,875.00
Win  17%
Plc    50%
L12    1:0:1:0
L12-W   0%
L12-P    100%
L12 est  $4,625

Notes: 8 September 2022 Gelding

Fm  0:0:0
G  4:0:1
Sf  1:1:0
H  1:0:1
Syn 0:0:0

C    1:1:0
Dst 2:1:1
TrkD 1:1:0
L    1:0:1
R    5:1:1
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  1:0:0
F90  2:0:2
2Up  1:1:0
Fav   1:0:1
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $7645
Days  31

Perf:
ROTO Trials 07 Mar 23 - - 4 of 7 2YO C/Wgt 800 H Joe Doyle 1st: What You Wish For 47.80
AVON Trials 15 Aug 23 - - 1 of 9 MDN 3YO C/Wgt 1000 H Joe Doyle 2nd: Rule Of Law 1:07.90
MATA Trials 10 Oct 23 - - 2 of 9 MDN 3YO C/Wgt 1000 S Joe Doyle 1st: Vivacious 1:02.25

TAUR(R) 04 Nov 23 1st up 3 of 7 MDN $25k 1400m H8 Slw,4bk inr,tite cn to 300,gd fin J Fawcett[R47] 57 (1) 1/1 $2.30 1st: Zabmanzor 1:27.46 4.1L
Stipes report:  Slow to begin. Held up early in the final straight until shifting out to obtain clear running  near the 300m.

TE A(R) 29 Nov 23 25 dys 25 2nd up 1 of 11 MDN 3YO $25k 1400m S5 Easd bk,11th,clsr cnr,led 50,held W Kennedy[R51] 57.5 (10) 4/5 $7.40 2nd: Little Jeanie 1:23.15 0.1L
Stipes report: Began awkwardly losing ground.

BB ELLS(R) 14 Jan 24 46 dys 46 3rd up 5 of 8 3YO SW+P $55k 1500m G4 Akw,8th,comin,hmp 200,nice late M Cameron[R63] 57 (1) 6/6 $16.00 1st: Fortunate Son 1:30.22 1L
Stipes report:  Jumped away awkwardly. Inconvenienced passing the 200m having to shift  outwards to improve. 

ELLS(R) 27 Jan 24 13 dys 13 4th up 9 of 15 B.On Gp4 3YO SW $1500k 1600m G4 12th otr,akw 1300,out cnr,no finish M Cameron[R64] 57 (2) 8/8 $40.40 1st: Orchestral 1:33.31 7.8L
Stipes report: Reacted poorly getting head up when being restrained approaching the 1300m

ELLS(R) 17 Feb 24 21 dys 21 5th up 12 of 15 Gp2 3YO SW $175k 2100m G4 Slw,4bk inr,out,never emerged M Hashizume[R64] 57 (5) 9/9 $50.10 1st: Orchestral 2:09.58 10.6L
Stipes report: Crowded start losing ground, briefly steadied to avoid heels near the 100m

ROTO Trials 19 Sep 24 - - 5 of 6 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1000 H Matt Cartwright 1st: Zantabulous 1:03.96
ELLS Trials 11 Feb 25 - - 5 of 7 OPN HCP C/Wgt 800 S Marc Lerner 1st: Erin Go Bragh 46.66

TAUP(L) 26 Feb 25 375 dys 375 1st up 2 of 10 Rating 65 Benchmark* $25k 1200m G4 3bk inr,out tn, strong finish V Colgan[R64] 59.5 (1) 2/2 $5.80 1st: Kakadu 1:12.55 1.5L

Hit the line hard resuming 1200m 26/2. Win came course/distance. Go close.

2 04750 Butterfield (1) 9g  b
Niagara (AUS)-Casey(by Towkay (AUS) out of Kincia) 
Ohiti Lass 8m(Niagara (AUS)), 

Tayla Mitchell (a1) 59kg (R63)
Old gold, khaki sash & arm bands, old gold cap

Trainer: Patrick McCarten (Tauranga)
Owner: P J McCarten & K Y E Yue

Wins: 1st up 1/21 TAUR BOPL S0.0 MDN $10k 1200 [R53] 56.5(10) 1:11
1st up 1/23 TAUR BOPL G0.0 Rating 60 HCP $14k 1200 [R58] 56(3) 1:10
2nd up 3/23 TE R WAIK G0.0 Rating 65 Benchmark* $65k 1400 [R62] 55.5(9) 1:22
7th up 3/24 ELLS ELLS G0.0 Rating 65 Benchmark* $80k 1200 [R64] 57.5(13) 1:10

Stats: All   39:4:3:5:4
Prz  $141,726.00
Win  10%
Plc    31%
L12    10:0:0:0
L12-W   0%
L12-P    0%
L12 est  $9,775

Notes: 14 December 2018 Gelding
11 March 2020 Stable Change - Finbarr Leahy
1 May 2023 Stable Change - Patrick McCarten

Fm  0:0:0
G  19:3:5
Sf  16:1:2
H  4:0:1
Syn 0:0:0

C    3:0:1
Dst 12:1:2
TrkD 1:0:0
L    10:1:3
R    29:3:5
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  7:1:3
F90  7:2:1
2Up  7:1:1
Fav   2:0:1
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $3634
Days  14

Perf:
TAUR(R) 02 Jan 23 191 dys 191 1st up 1 of 12 Rating 60 HCP $14k 1200m G4 1st out,clr ldr,kikd hard,strong T Mitchell[R58] 59->56 (3) 4/4 $6.40 2nd: Rising Dream 1:10.54 0.5L
TE R(L) 04 Mar 23 61 dys 61 2nd up 1 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $65k 1400m G4 Strait to lead,kikd well cn,nice T Abel[R62] 58.5->55.5 (9) 13/13 $29.50 2nd: Screamin Eagle 1:22.5 2.8L

BB TAUR(R) 25 Mar 23 21 dys 21 3rd up 4 of 9 Rating 75 Benchmark* $30k 1200m S5 3rd 3w opn,chal,led 200,brave efrt T Abel[R68] 56.5->53.5 (6) 1/1 $4.10 1st: Aris Aris 1:11.63 0.8L
Stipes report: Raced three wide without cover throughout. Lay in under pressure in the straight.

TE R(L) 15 Apr 23 21 dys 21 4th up 3 of 13 Rating 75 Benchmark* $30k 1200m S5 Soon led,kikd clr 400,fght on 150m T Abel[R68] 56.5->53.5 (8) 3/3 $6.90 1st: Orange Pearl 1:11.84 4.7L

TAUR(R) 18 Nov 23 217 dys 217 1st up 3 of 11 Rating 75 Benchmark* $40k 1200m H8 3rd otr,wdr cnr,out,fght on well J Chung[R68] 56.5->53.5 (9) 8/8 $15.90 1st: Uderzo 1:14.03 2.5L
TE R(L) 16 Dec 23 28 dys 28 2nd up 8 of 13 Rating 75 Benchmark* $65k 1500m G4 Ld,went clear 1000,hdd 200,no xtra T Abel[R68] 56.5->53.5 (1) 8/7 $14.50 1st: Channel Surfer 1:28.9 6.7L
PUKE(R) 26 Dec 23 10 dys 10 3rd up 12 of 14 SP COND $110k 1500m S5 Bmp,4bk inr,cut cn,never emerged J Doyle[R67] 56 (1) 12/12 $36.90 1st: Snazzytavi 1:29.4 5.6L

Stipes report: Contacted leaving the barriers
TAUR(R) 12 Jan 24 17 dys 17 4th up 2 of 8 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1200m G4 3rd otr,out 4w cnr,closed gamely E Nicholas[R65] 60->58 (3) 2/2 $3.80 1st: Aequus 1:11.47 0.4L
TE R(L) 10 Feb 24 29 dys 29 5th up 3 of 8 Rating 65 Benchmark* $65k 1300m G4 Sped to a big lead,kn,fought 100m C Butler[R65] 60->58 (5) 5/5 $8.70 1st: Duneagle (AUS) 1:16.44 2.8L

Stipes report:  Raced keenly through the early and middle stages.
ELLS(R) 02 Mar 24 21 dys 21 6th up 7 of 11 Rating 65 Benchmark* $80k 1400m G4 Wrkd,led 1200,tkld 400,hdd 200,btld T Mitchell[R65] 60->58 (2) 4/4 $10.80 1st: Gentian Blue 1:22.48 5L
ELLS(R) 09 Mar 24 7 dys 7 7th up 1 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $80k 1200m G4 7th 3w,easd,8th ot 800,big fin late T Mitchell[R64] 59.5->57.5 (13) 6/7 $18.10 2nd: Marengo 1:10.52 1.3L
ELLS(R) 30 Mar 24 21 dys 21 8th up 8 of 11 Rating 75 Benchmark* $40k 1200m G4 Akw,10th otr,widest 400,ran on wide T Mitchell[R69] 57.5->56.5 (5) 3/3 $8.30 1st: Puketiro 1:10.41 3.9L

Stipes report:  Began awkwardly.
TE R(L) 27 Apr 24 28 dys 28 9th up 6 of 12 Rating 75 Benchmark* $35k 1300m S6 8th otr,wdr cn,out 400,ran on N Hailey[R69] 57.5->55 (4) 6/7 $12.00 1st: Cindy Falls 1:18.29 4.6L

PUKE(R) 23 Nov 24 210 dys 210 1st up 8 of 14 Rating 75 Benchmark* $75k 1400m G4 Led,trld 700,led tn,hdd 200,wknd T Mitchell[R68] 56.5->55.5 (1) 12/12 $36.10 1st: Frostfair 1:23.06 6.5L
ELLS(R) 07 Dec 24 14 dys 14 2nd up 7 of 7 Gp3 OPN-SW&P $120k 1200m S5 5th otr,wdr tn,closr 200,no xtra S Spratt[R67] 55 (4) 7/7 $28.10 1st: Babylon Berlin (AUS) 1:10.71 2.4L
ELLS(R) 26 Dec 24 19 dys 19 3rd up 11 of 13 Rating 75 Benchmark* $80k 1200m S5 3rd 3w opn on pace,faded,tuff run S Spratt[R67] 56 (8) 8/8 $22.00 1st: Grande Gallo 1:10.92 9.6L

Stipes report: Raced three wide without cover throughout
TAUR(R) 10 Jan 25 15 dys 15 4th up 11 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1200m G4 Bk midl,hmpd 800,out tn, plugged T Moodley[R65] 60->58 (5) 2/1 $6.40 1st: Tristar 1:12.6 4L

Stipes report: Improved onto heels for a distance passing the 800 metres having to be firmly restrained
TE R(L) 08 Feb 25 29 dys 29 5th up 4 of 11 Rating 65 Benchmark* $65k 1300m S5 Led,trld 900,out tn,btld well T Mitchell[R64] 59.5->58.5 (5) 7/7 $10.10 1st: Swerve 1:17.86 1.1L
MATA(L) 15 Feb 25 7 dys 7 6th up 7 of 11 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1400m G4 6th 3w opn,wdr tn, no finish S Spratt[R64] 59.5 (10) 8/8 $14.30 1st: Nicconi County (AUS) 1:23.24 6.6L

Stipes report: Raced keenly through the early and middle stages. Forced wider on the track entering the  final straight.
ELLS(R) 22 Feb 25 7 dys 7 7th up 5 of 7 OPN HCP $75k 1200m S5 4th outr,urged tn, btld away T Mitchell[R63] 54->53 (2) 6/6 $20.40 1st: Tomodachi 1:12.35 4L
TAUR(R) 15 Mar 25 21 dys 21 8th up 13 of 13 Gp2 OPN-SW&P $150k 1600m S5 Dist trl,fdd 300m,vet prob T Mitchell[R63] 55 (4) 13/13 $67.00 1st: Waitak 1:35.57 25.3L

Stipes report: Post-race vet revealed the gelding to have suffered cardiac arrhythmia

Battling efforts race day of late. Drops in class and has won 1400m.

3 1 Katashi (4) 3g  b
Ace High (AUS)-Akerra(by Ekraar (USA) out of Kabuki) 

Triston Moodley (a2) 58.5kg (R63)
Red, emerald green sash, white arm bands & cap

Trainer: Janenne Dalley (Cambridge)
Owner: Cambridge Hunt Ltd & Ethan Dalley

Wins: 1st up 3/25 TE A TEAR G0.0 MDN $18k 1150 [R45] 58(2) 1:09

Stats: All   1:1:0:0:0
Prz  $10,360.00
Win  100%
Plc    100%
L12    1:1:0:0
L12-W   100%
L12-P    100%
L12 est  $10,360

Notes: 10 February 2023 Gelding

Fm  0:0:0
G  1:1:0
Sf  0:0:0
H  0:0:0
Syn 0:0:0

C    1:1:0
Dst 0:0:0
TrkD 0:0:0
L    0:0:0
R    1:1:0
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  0:0:0
F90  1:1:0
2Up  0:0:0
Fav   1:1:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $10360
Days  22

Perf:
MATA Trials 14 Jan 25 - - 2 of 7 MDN 3YO C/Wgt 1000 G Kevin Stott 1st: Loveofmylife 59.75
ELLS Trials 11 Feb 25 - - 3 of 6 MDN C/Wgt 1100 S Kevin Stott 1st: Mallister 1:05.11

TE A(R) 07 Mar 25 1st up 1 of 10 MDN $18k 1150m G4 Thru to ld,kikd tn,ran out,just hld K Stott[R45] 58 (2) 1/1 $3.00 2nd: Mallister 1:09.48 0.1L
Stipes report: Began awkwardly shifting outwards. Shifted outwards when placed under pressure over the final  200 metres.  

Tidy win 1150m here debut. Looks like coping up in class and trip.



Starts  1:15pm 2cont'd.... TE AROHA PLUMBING & DRAINAGE 2022 1400m Meeting 2

4 58318 Timbuctoo (5) 3g  b
Ferrando-Amazing Hacienda(by St Reims out of Hacienda) 
Mckagan 11g(Buffalo Man (CAN)), Acolyte 2f(Ferrando), 
Sommerset 7m(Jakkalberry (IRE)), Sitting Bull 13g(South Dakota (IRE)), 

Bailey Rogerson (a2) 58.5kg (R63)
Red, royal blue sleeves, emerald green armbands, red cap

Trainer: TeamRogerson (Hamilton)
Owner: Ferrando Racing Club (Mgr: Graeme Rogerson)

Wins: 5th up 1/25 TAUR BOPL S0.0 MDN 3YO $18k 1600 [R51] 57.5(13) 1:39

Stats: All   6:1:0:1:0
Prz  $14,895.00
Win  17%
Plc    33%
L12    6:1:0:1
L12-W   17%
L12-P    33%
L12 est  $14,895

Notes: 24 June 2024 Gelding

Fm  0:0:0
G  3:0:1
Sf  3:1:0
H  0:0:0
Syn 0:0:0

C    1:0:0
Dst 3:0:0
TrkD 1:0:0
L    1:0:1
R    5:1:0
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  1:0:0
F90  1:0:0
2Up  1:0:0
Fav   0:0:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $2482
Days  21

Perf:
TE R Trials 01 Aug 23 - - 4 of 6 2YO C/Wgt 650 H R Muniandy 1st: Bellatrix Star (AUS) 39.11
AVON Trials 15 Aug 23 - - u of 7 2YO C/Wgt 600 H H Muliandy 1st: About Last Night 36.75
TAUR Trials 28 Mar 24 - - u of 8 2YO C/Wgt 950 S Bailey Rogerson 1st: Cantatrice (AUS) 56.74
TE A Trials 16 May 24 - - u of 8 2YO C/Wgt 1000 H Bailey Rogerson 1st: Astoria Brooke 1:02.78
TEAW Trials 29 Oct 24 - - 3 of 8 MDN 3YO C/Wgt 850 S Bailey Rogerson 1st: Melkor 50.81

TE A(R) 27 Nov 24 1st up 6 of 11 MDN 3YO $25k 1400m G3 Led,hdd tn, wknd 250m B Rogerson[R45] 57.5->55.5 (6) 9/9 $36.70 1st: Hard Roca 1:24.13 8.3L
ELLS(R) 12 Dec 24 15 dys 15 2nd up 5 of 13 MDN 3YO $25k 1400m S5 6t 3w cvr,wdr tn, btld away R Elliot[R46] 57.5 (13) 11/12 $48.60 1st: Willydoit 1:25.6 3.8L
TAUR(R) 02 Jan 25 21 dys 21 3rd up 8 of 12 MDN 3YO $18k 1400m G4 5th inr,chkd 1200, out 250, R Elliot[R47] 57.5 (2) 4/5 $11.40 1st: Oceana Dream 1:26.09 3.8L

Stipes report:  Steadied when crowded near the 1200m. Had difficulty  obtaining clear running early in the final straight.
TE R(L) 16 Jan 25 14 dys 14 4th up 3 of 13 MDN 3YO $18k 1600m G3 Led to tn, hdd 200,btld well R Elliot[R46] 57.5 (6) 10/10 $33.40 1st: Lachie 1:39.12 1.3L
TAUR(R) 27 Jan 25 11 dys 11 5th up 1 of 13 MDN 3YO $18k 1600m S7 Led to tn,kikd well tn, held on R Elliot[R51] 57.5 (13) 8/7 $17.40 2nd: Protheatrics 1:39.95 0.2L
ELLS(R) 08 Mar 25 40 dys 40 6th up 8 of 9 3YO SW+P $100k 1500m S5 2nd outr,urged tn, wknd 200m S Spratt[R63] 57 (8) / $ 1st: Tardelli (AUS) 1:31.24 10.4L

Stipes report: Jumped away awkwardly

Did little 1500m 8/3 after solid win 1600m start prior. Unplaced all 3 1400m

5 34413 Phoebe Buffay (2) 4m  br
Sweynesse (AUS)-Phoebe Snow(by No Excuse Needed (GB) out of Freequence) 
Stevie Nix 6m(Charm Spirit (IRE)), Miss Dixie 7m(Contributer (IRE)), 
Diablo Blanco 3f(Super Seth (AUS)), Molly Jensen 2f(Super Seth (AUS)), 
The Chosen Son 1c(The Chosen One), 

Niranjan Parmar (a1) 57kg (R63)
Black, gold stylised logo (b&f), red & black chequered sleeves, gold cap with black pompom

Trainer: O'Sullivan/Scott (Matamata)
Owner: Little River Thoroughbreds Partnership & T V Rider

Wins: 4th up 1/25 TAUR BOPL S0.0 MDN $18k 1200 [R51] 56.5(3) 1:12

Stats: All   5:1:0:2:2
Prz  $20,050.00
Win  20%
Plc    60%
L12    5:1:0:2
L12-W   20%
L12-P    60%
L12 est  $20,050

Fm  0:0:0
G  2:0:0
Sf  3:1:2
H  0:0:0
Syn 0:0:0

C    0:0:0
Dst 0:0:0
TrkD 0:0:0
L    3:0:1
R    2:1:1
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  0:0:0
F90  1:0:1
2Up  1:0:0
Fav   3:1:1
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $4010
Days  49

Perf:
AVON Trials 11 Apr 23 - - 6 of 8 2YO C/Wgt 800 S Masa Hashizume 1st: Whiphand 46.57
TEAW Trials 24 Apr 23 - - 6 of 7 2YO C/Wgt 850 S Masa Hashizume 1st: Thunderhill 52.73
AVON Trials 15 Aug 23 - - u of 9 MDN 3YO C/Wgt 1000 H Craig Grylls 1st: Nevermore 1:07.91
TE R Trials 31 Oct 23 - - 5 of 8 MDN 3YO C/Wgt 900 S Masa Hashizume 1st: Harold Win 54.20
TEAW Trials 05 Dec 23 - - 8 of 8 MDN C/Wgt 850 G Craig Grylls 1st: Suited And Booted 51.90
TE R Trials 24 Sep 24 - - 2 of 7 MDN 4YO&UP C/Wgt 900 H Masa Hashizume 1st: Ladylou 57.19
MATA Trials 08 Oct 24 - - 1 of 9 MDN 4YO&UP C/Wgt 1000 H Masa Hashizume 2nd: My Own Beat 1:04.19

PUKE(R) 07 Nov 24 1st up 3 of 12 MDN F&M $18k 1200m S5 Trld,chal inr 200, btld well K Stott[R47] 57.5 (3) 3/4 $9.00 1st: Hinekaha 1:12.02 0.5L
Stipes report: Briefly placed in restricted room near the 200 metres. 

ROTO(L) 04 Dec 24 27 dys 27 2nd up 4 of 10 MDN $25k 1230m G4 Trld,out tn,btld away W Kennedy[R51] 56.5 (1) 1/1 $2.50 1st: Mr Fortrus (AUS) 1:13.02 3.2L
TAUP(L) 30 Dec 24 26 dys 26 3rd up 4 of 9 MDN $18k 1100m G4 Awk9th inr,wdr tn, ran on well K Stott[R51] 56.5 (7) 4/4 $5.70 1st: Brazen Affair 1:06.2 3.3L

Stipes report:  Began awkwardly losing ground.
BB TAUR(R) 27 Jan 25 28 dys 28 4th up 1 of 12 MDN $18k 1200m S7 4bk inr,wd tn,pouncd 200,bolted in K Stott[R51] 56.5 (3) 1/1 $3.90 2nd: The Sky Above (AUS) 1:12.67 2.8L

TE R(L) 08 Feb 25 12 dys 12 5th up 3 of 9 MAAT $65k 1200m S5 4bk inr,out tn, solid finish K Stott[R63] 56.5 (5) 1/1 $3.40 1st: One More Dance 1:10.94 0.6L

Freshened since hitting the line well 1200m 8/2. Drawn to advantage. Watch

6 Sabrina Hall Scratched

7 0XL02 Manawa (6) 5g  b
Echoes Of Heaven (AUS)-Incantare(by Per Incanto (USA) out of Desert Cent) 

Hayley Hassman (a4) 57kg (R59)
Maroon, lime green braces & sleeves, quartered cap

Trainer: John Bell (Cambridge)
Owner: B Pamatatau, J Bell

Wins: 7th up 2/24 MATA MATA S0.0 MDN $18k 1600 [R52] 58.5(6) 1:36

Stats: All   16:1:3:1:1
Prz  $30,810.00
Win  6%
Plc    31%
L12    8:0:1:0
L12-W   0%
L12-P    12%
L12 est  $5,480

Notes: 1 March 2021 Gelding

Fm  0:0:0
G  7:0:2
Sf  6:1:2
H  3:0:0
Syn 0:0:0

C    2:0:1
Dst 6:0:1
TrkD 1:0:1
L    8:1:1
R    8:0:3
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  4:0:0
F90  2:0:0
2Up  2:0:0
Fav   0:0:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $1925
Days  22

Perf:
MATA Trials 03 Nov 22 - - u of 9 MDN C/Wgt 1000 S Jasmine Fawcett 1st: All Shook Up 1:01.08
TEAW Trials 06 Oct 23 - - 4 of 6 MDN 4YO&UP C/Wgt 1150 S Niranjan Parmar 1st: Damona Goddess 1:11.24

TAUR(R) 18 Oct 23 1st up 10 of 14 MDN $18k 1400m S6 Led,easd 1000,trld 900,out,no xtra N Parmar[R45] 58.5->57.5 (1) 11/8 $35.20 1st: Elton Rocks 1:25.53 3.6L
Stipes report: Placed in restricted room passing the 100 metres

TAUP(L) 09 Nov 23 22 dys 22 2nd up 5 of 12 Rating 60 HCP $18k 1400m S6 7th ot,wdr und rd cn,best work late J Kamaruddin[R45] 54 (4) 10/10 $49.20 1st: Strange Love 1:27.0 2.7L
TE A(R) 29 Nov 23 20 dys 20 3rd up 4 of 12 MDN $25k 1600m G4 5th otr,wdr cnr,out,solid finish J Allen[R47] 58.5->55.5 (12) 6/6 $15.80 1st: Just One 1:36.46 1.8L

Stipes report: Lay inwards when placed under pressure in the final straight. 
TAUR(R) 15 Dec 23 16 dys 16 4th up 3 of 13 MDN $25k 1600m G4 Soon led,kikd well cn,swamped 100m C Grylls[R50] 58.5 (1) 2/2 $5.50 1st: Gigi 1:38.38 1.6L
ROTO(L) 28 Dec 23 13 dys 13 5th up 2 of 12 MDN $18k 1560m S6 3rd otr,ld 400,kikd clr,caught late C Grylls[R51] 58.5 (4) 3/3 $6.00 1st: Anise 1:34.39 0.2L
MATA(L) 07 Feb 24 41 dys 41 6th up 14 of 14 MDN $25k 1400m G4 Hndy,easd,7th 4wd opn,tuff run N Parmar[R53] 58.5->57.5 (8) 3/3 $6.10 1st: Son Of Sun 1:23.84 14.4L

Stipes report: Raced wide without cover throughout. Contacted having to be steadied losing ground near the 1200m. When questioned regarding the performance the rider advised that racing wide without cover had been detrimental to the gelding*s chances. Underwent a post-race veterinary examination which revealed the gelding to have a slower than normal recovery.
MATA(L) 29 Feb 24 22 dys 22 7th up 1 of 13 MDN $18k 1600m S6 4th otr,imp,took over 200,strong W Kennedy[R52] 58.5 (6) 2/2 $5.10 2nd: Deebee Bellfer 1:36.96 1.5L

BB TAUR(R) 16 Mar 24 16 dys 16 8th up 2 of 12 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1600m S5 Disp pace to cn,kept fighting,nutd J Fawcett[R62] 58.5 (12) 3/3 $6.40 1st: Kungfumaster Panda (GB) 1:37.5 0.2L
Stipes report: Contacted approaching the 100 metres when ARROWETTE lay outwards when placed under pressure.

PUKE(R) 06 Apr 24 21 dys 21 9th up 5 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark* $55k 1600m G4 3rd otr,out,chal 400,battled away J Fawcett[R63] 59 (6) 5/5 $10.90 1st: Bella Luce 1:35.08 4L
Stipes report: Over-raced in the early and middle stages. Was inclined to lay in when placed under pressure  in the final straight. 

TE R(L) 18 May 24 42 dys 42 10th up 10 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $35k 1600m H8 4th outr,wdr tn, wknd 180m J Fawcett[R62] 58.5 (8) 6/6 $11.20 1st: Matane 1:39.7 8.8L
TE R(L) 27 Jul 24 70 dys 70 11th up 10 of 12 Rating 65 Benchmark* $35k 1600m H0 11th otr, easd 500, no dash L Kauri[R61] 58->54 (3) 10/10 $14.90 1st: Jaffira 1:42.16 6.5L

Stipes report:  Improved onto heels having to be steadied near the 500m.
TAUR(R) 05 Oct 24 70 dys 70 12th up 12 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1500m H8 Crwdd,lost grnd,12th,wd tn,no fin D Mansour[R60] 57.5 (8) 10/10 $15.90 1st: Rosetown Princess 1:32.17 11.8L

Stipes report: Crowded shortly after the start losing ground. 
TAUR(R) 02 Nov 24 28 dys 28 13th up 11 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 2100m S5 9th outr,urged tn, no dash S Spratt[R58] 56.5 (11) 8/9 $12.10 1st: Charlbury 2:09.03 9L

NPLY(L) 14 Feb 25 104 dys 104 1st up  of 7 Rating 60 HCP $25k 1400m G3 3bk inr, clipd heels 500,lost rider N Hailey[R57] 58.5->57 (2) 2/2 $3.60 1st: Prefer You 1:22.92
Stipes report: Improved onto the heels near the 500 metres and accidentally clipped that runner*s heels and blundered dislodging the rider. Underwent a post-race veterinary inspection which did not reveal any obvious abnormality. 

TAUP(L) 26 Feb 25 12 dys 12 2nd up 11 of 12 Rating 60 HCP $25k 1400m G4 Bk inr, chkd 800, no chance after V Colgan[R57] 58.5 (10) 11/12 $30.80 1st: Lady Of Court 1:26.6 37.7L
Stipes report:  Checked by the fallen runner approaching the 800m.

TE A(R) 07 Mar 25 9 dys 9 3rd up 2 of 7 Rating 60 HCP $18k 1400m G4 Trld,chal 200, fght well K Myers[R57] 58.5 (2) 7/7 $15.60 1st: Skiddlydoo (AUS) 1:24.18 0.2L
Stipes report: Contacted near the 300 metres. Was inclined to lay inwards under pressure in the final  straight. 

Much better when runner up course/distance 7/3. Chance on that.



Starts  1:15pm 2cont'd.... TE AROHA PLUMBING & DRAINAGE 2022 1400m Meeting 2

8 53036 Boss 'N' Highheels (7) 3f  b
Written Tycoon (AUS)-Hell Or Highwater (AUS)(by Not A Single Doubt (AUS) out of Get Ready Bertie (USA)) 

Jasmine Fawcett 56kg (R62)
Dark green, gold stylized logo, red sleeves & cap

Trainer: Tony Pike (Cambridge)
Owner: Brent & Cherry Taylor & Faith Taylor

Wins: 1st up 3/24 MATA MATA S0.0 MDN 2YO $25k 1050 [R47] 55.5(6) 1:05

Stats: All   7:1:0:2:0
Prz  $30,400.00
Win  14%
Plc    43%
L12    6:0:0:2
L12-W   0%
L12-P    33%
L12 est  $16,025

Fm  0:0:0
G  2:0:1
Sf  5:1:1
H  0:0:0
Syn 0:0:0

C    0:0:0
Dst 3:0:2
TrkD 0:0:0
L    2:1:1
R    5:0:1
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  1:0:0
F90  2:1:0
2Up  2:0:1
Fav   2:1:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $4342
Days  21

Perf:
CSYN Trials 19 Dec 23 - - 1 of 6 2YO C/Wgt 800 S Michael McNab 2nd: Fai Dee Lah 44.92
TAUP Trials 14 Mar 24 - - 1 of 6 2YO C/Wgt 900 G Michael McNab 2nd: Tarkenton (AUS) 53.34

MATA(L) 27 Mar 24 1st up 1 of 9 MDN 2YO $25k 1050m S7 4th outr,led 300, held on M McNab[R47] 55.5 (6) 1/1 $3.00 2nd: Amulet 1:05.34 0.1L
ELLS(R) 20 Apr 24 24 dys 24 2nd up 5 of 9 Gp4 2YO SW $100k 1200m S5 Akw,2nd otr to 400,urgd,just battle W Pinn[R63] 55 (9) 2/2 $4.60 1st: Domain Ace 1:11.21 5.1L

Stipes report: Began awkwardly, made contact near the 200m
TE R Trials 06 Aug 24 - - 7 of 7 3YO C/Wgt 900 H Vinnie Colgan 1st: Velocious (AUS) 56.15
TEAW Trials 01 Oct 24 - - 4 of 8 OPN HCP C/Wgt 850 S Vinnie Colgan 1st: MacFire 51.53

ELLS(R) 19 Oct 24 182 dys 182 1st up 5 of 12 3YO SW+P $55k 1200m G4 4th outr to tn, btld away V Colgan[R63] 55 (7) 1/1 $4.10 1st: Legally Binding (AUS) 1:12.6 1.7L
ELLS(R) 05 Nov 24 17 dys 17 2nd up 3 of 9 3YO SW+P $75k 1400m S5 2nd outr,cjal 200, btld well V Colgan[R63] 55 (5) 7/7 $17.60 1st: Costae 1:25.39 1.6L
MATA Trials 14 Jan 25 - - 3 of 7 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1000 G Michael McNab 1st: Captured By Love (AUS) 59.49
ELLS(R) 25 Jan 25 81 dys 81 3rd up 13 of 13 Gp3 3YO SW+P $250k 1200m S5 Hndy 3w opn,effort told 200m V Colgan[R63] 55 (4) / $ 1st: Ardalio 1:09.94 7.3L

Stipes report: Raced three wide without cover, forced over extra ground rounding the final bend
MATA(L) 15 Feb 25 21 dys 21 4th up 3 of 11 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1400m G4 1x1,out tn,btld well M McNab[R63] 56.5 (5) 2/2 $4.90 1st: Nicconi County (AUS) 1:23.24 1.2L
ELLS(R) 08 Mar 25 21 dys 21 5th up 6 of 11 Rating 72 Benchmark Fillies & Mares $120k 1400m S5 1x1,out tn, no xtra 200m A Morgan[R63] 55.5 (4) / $ 1st: Francee 1:24.98 1.8L

Stipes report: Inconvenienced over the concluding stages

Battling effort this trip 8/3 but drops in class for this. Chance at best.

Expert Picks.... 1-The Weapon 5-Phoebe Buffay 8-Boss 'N' Highheels

Stipes report for Race 2
Butterfield 15/03/2025 TAUR; Post-race vet revealed the gelding to have suffered cardiac arrhythmia
Katashi 07/03/2025 TE A; Began awkwardly shifting outwards. Shifted outwards when placed under pressure over the final  200 metres.  
Timbuctoo 08/03/2025 ELLS; Jumped away awkwardly
Sabrina Hall 01/03/2025 MATA;  Began awkwardly, losing ground. Underwent a post-race veterinary examination which revealed the mare to have suffered cardiac arrhythmia.
Manawa 07/03/2025 TE A; Contacted near the 300 metres. Was inclined to lay inwards under pressure in the final  straight. 
Boss 'N' Highheels 08/03/2025 ELLS; Inconvenienced over the concluding stages

Trials results
The Weapon U-7 ELLS 11 Feb S OPN HCP C/Wgt Marc Lerner Wnr: Erin Go Bragh 46.66
Butterfield U-10 MATA 29 Nov G OPN HCP C/Wgt Bridget Grylls Wnr:  58.31
Katashi U-6 ELLS 11 Feb S MDN C/Wgt Kevin Stott Wnr: Mallister 1:05.11
Timbuctoo U-8 TEAW 29 Oct S MDN 3YO C/Wgt Bailey Rogerson Wnr: Melkor 50.81
Phoebe Buffay 1-9 MATA 08 Oct H MDN 4YO&UP C/Wgt Masa Hashizume My Own Beat 1:04.19
Sabrina Hall U-6 TEAW 01 Oct S MDN 4YO&UP C/Wgt Masa Hashizume Wnr: Force Of Nature 50.23
Manawa U-6 TEAW 06 Oct S MDN 4YO&UP C/Wgt Niranjan Parmar Wnr: Damona Goddess 1:11.24
Boss 'N' Highheels U-7 MATA 14 Jan G OPN HCP C/Wgt Michael McNab Wnr: Captured By Love (AUS) 59.49



Starts 13:50 RACE 3 HAPPY HIRE MAIDEN 1150 1150m MDN SW $25000 Meeting 2
Trackside 1WIN, PLC, FT4, QLA, TFA, DBL Leg1, QAD Leg3, TRB Leg2, FFWin 203, FFPlc 1203

1 7X273 Compulsory (7) 6g  b
No Nay Never (USA)-Delta Girl(by General Nediym (AUS) out of Etoile Centieme) 

Triston Moodley (a2) 58.5kg (R52)
Black, gold fernleaf (b&f), striped sleeves & black cap with gold fernleaf

Trainer: T & M Carter (Cambridge)
Owner: Mrs M & Mr T J Carter

Wins:

Stats: All   23:0:1:2:3
Prz  $74,262.70
Win  0%
Plc    13%
L12    3:0:1:1
L12-W   0%
L12-P    67%
L12 est  $5,950

Notes: 1 January 2024 Gelding

Fm  0:0:0
G  2:0:2
Sf  1:0:0
H  0:0:0
Syn 0:0:0

C    0:0:0
Dst 0:0:0
TrkD 0:0:0
L    1:0:1
R    2:0:1
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  4:0:0
F90  5:0:1
2Up  5:0:1
Fav   0:0:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $3228
Days  34

Perf:
SHTN() 21 Nov 21 28 dys 28 2nd up 9 of 14 CLASS 4 $227k 1400m G L Ferraris[R] 55->54.4 (4) / $ 1st: Good Buddy 1:22.23 3.75L
SHTN() 12 Dec 21 21 dys 21 3rd up 9 of 14 CLASS 4 $227k 1400m G K Teetan[R] 53.5 (8) / $ 1st: GOOD RUNNER 1:22.44 7.25L

SHTN() 26 Oct 22 318 dys 318 1st up 7 of 12 Class 5 $166k 1200m S Y L Chung[R] 61->56.5 (1) / $ 1st: HAPPY FAT CAT 1:09.04 8L
SHTN() 15 Jan 23 81 dys 81 2nd up 9 of 14 CLASS 5 $176k 1200m G C L Chau[R] 60.5->59.5 (7) / $ 1st: FIGHTING STAR 1:10.42 5.75L
SHTN() 12 Feb 23 28 dys 28 3rd up 4 of 12 CLASS 5 $176k 1200m G Y L Chung[R] 59->54.5 (3) / $ 1st: ACA POWER 1:10.39 1.25L
SHTN() 05 Mar 23 21 dys 21 4th up 12 of 14 CLASS 5 $176k 1200m G L Hewitson[R] 58.9 (12) / $ 1st: COLONEL 1:09.74 8.75L
SHTN() 29 Mar 23 24 dys 24 5th up 5 of 12 CLASS 5 $176k 1200m S K C Leung[R] 58 (8) / $ 1st: ZACIAN 1:10.01 3L
SHTN() 09 Apr 23 11 dys 11 6th up 8 of 14 CLASS 5 $176k 1650m S K Teetan[R] 57.1 (8) / $ 1st: EL VALIENTE 1:39.72 5.75L
HYVY() 17 May 23 38 dys 38 7th up 11 of 12 Class 5 $448k 1200m G A Badel[R] 57 (10) / $ 1st: Alloy King 1:09.87 8.5L

SHTN() 22 Oct 23 158 dys 158 1st up 4 of 13 Class 5 $191k 1400m G K De Melo[R] 53.5 (6) / $ 1st: Gluck Racer 1:22.47 2L
SHTN() 05 Nov 23 14 dys 14 2nd up 3 of 14 Class 5 $191k 1400m G K De Melo[R] 53 (1) / $ 1st: Beat Hollow 1:22.43 1.5L
SHTN() 26 Nov 23 21 dys 21 3rd up 4 of 14 Class 5 $191k 1400m G K Teetan[R] 53 (7) / $ 1st: Apex Top 1:22.61 2.5L
HYVY() 06 Dec 23 10 dys 10 4th up 12 of 12 Class 5 $191k 1650m G A Atzeni[R] 52.5 (6) / $ 1st: Nice Birdie 1:43.33 11.5L
SHTN() 26 Dec 23 20 dys 20 5th up 9 of 12 Class 5 $191k 1400m G M Chadwick[R] 52.5 (5) / $ 1st: Noble One 1:22.98 4.25L
SHTN() 07 Jan 24 12 dys 12 6th up 7 of 10 Class 5 $191k 1200m G K Teetan[R] 53 (10) / $ 1st: Beat Hollow 1:09.23 5.5L
SHTN() 24 Jan 24 17 dys 17 7th up 9 of 14 Class 5 $191k 1650m S M Chadwick[R] 52.5 (8) / $ 1st: Chiron 1:39.55 6L
SHTN() 12 Feb 24 19 dys 19 8th up 7 of 14 Class 5 $191k 1400m G M L Yeung[R] 52 (11) / $ 1st: Tsuen Wan Glory 1:22.51 4.5L
TEAW Trials 18 Nov 24 - - 2 of 7 MDN 4YO&UP C/Wgt 850 G Lynsey Satherley 1st: Flanagan 50.35

BB ROTO(L) 28 Dec 24 320 dys 320 1st up 2 of 13 MDN $18k 1215m G4 Easd,11th,tite 250,out 100,flw,ulky J Doyle[R45] 58.5 (10) 6/6 $13.40 1st: Colonel Warden (AUS) 1:13.57 0.8L
Stipes report: Restrained to obtain cover in the early stages from an outside barrier. Improved onto heels having to be steadied rounding the final bend. Held up near the 250 metres before obtaining clear running near the 100 metres

TAUR(R) 27 Jan 25 30 dys 30 2nd up 7 of 12 MDN $18k 1200m S7 2nd otr,chal tn,wknd 150m,grnd? J Doyle[R52] 58.5 (6) 4/5 $6.30 1st: Phoebe Buffay 1:12.67 8L
Stipes report: Rider advised that the gelding failed to handle the soft track conditions.

BB PUKE(R) 23 Feb 25 27 dys 27 3rd up 3 of 12 MDN $25k 1200m G4 11th outr,wdr tn, ran on strongly J Doyle[R51] 58.5 (12) 3/5 $8.40 1st: Wolf Twenty One 1:10.85 0.4L

Ran home strongly late 1200m 23/2 suggesting he will be competitive here.

2 00830 Mivirgo (4) 4g  b
Vespa-Marissa(by Fully Fledged out of Wooden Masque) 
Nicolas 3g(Niagara (AUS)), 

Ashvin Goindasamy 58.5kg (R51)
Royal blue, white seams, white & red half sleeves, red cap with a white pom pom

Trainer: Scott Wenn (Te Aroha)
Owner: S A Seath & D R Yates

Wins:

Stats: All   10:0:0:2:2
Prz  $7,420.00
Win  0%
Plc    20%
L12    5:0:0:1
L12-W   0%
L12-P    20%
L12 est  $3,370

Notes: 31 July 2021 Gelding
4 October 2023 Stable Change - Glenn Old
4 February 2024 Stable Change - Peter & Dawn Williams
31 August 2024 Stable Change - Chris Wood

Fm  0:0:0
G  5:0:1
Sf  3:0:0
H  0:0:0
Syn 2:0:1

C    1:0:0
Dst 0:0:0
TrkD 0:0:0
L    6:0:2
R    4:0:0
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  2:0:0
F90  3:0:0
2Up  3:0:1
Fav   2:0:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $742
Days  15

Perf:
CSYN Trials 11 May 23 - - 2 of 8 2YO C/Wgt 800 S Jasmine Fawcett 1st: Deflation 45.86
CSYN Trials 06 Jun 23 - - 1 of 7 2YO C/Wgt 950 S Jasmine Fawcett 2nd: Super Taichi 54.19
CSYN Trials 11 Jul 23 - - 2 of 8 2YO C/Wgt 950 S Jasmine Fawcett 1st: Secretly Discreet (AUS) 2015 (AUS) 2020 53.87

CSYN(L) 02 Aug 23 1st up 4 of 7 MDN $17k 970m S 3rd otr,wdr cn,urged,hmp 200,btld M McNab[R47] 56 (6) 1/2 $2.00 1st: Tootie 57.17 2.7L
Stipes report: Inconvenienced approaching the 200m.

CSYN(L) 16 Aug 23 14 dys 14 2nd up 3 of 8 MDN 3YO $17k 1300m S Strait to ld,kikd cnr,cght last 50m W Kennedy[R50] 57.5 (5) 2/2 $4.20 1st: Lord Weyburn 1:17.91 2.3L
CSYN Trials 19 Dec 23 - - 1 of 7 MDN C/Wgt 800 S Sam Spratt 2nd: Privy Garden (AUS) 46.32

RUAK(R) 05 Jan 24 142 dys 142 1st up 5 of 12 MDN $18k 1200m G3 Akw,trailed to cnr,out,urgd,btld on W Kennedy[R51] 57 (3) 1/1 $2.70 1st: Tide And Time 1:11.05 2.1L
Stipes report: Jumped away very awkwardly shifting inwards. Rider advised that the gelding had raced greenly however had received every opportunity and failed to respond when placed under pressure.

TE R(L) 31 Jan 24 26 dys 26 2nd up 9 of 10 MDN 3YO $25k 1200m G3 6th 3w cv,chl wdr 400,hmp 150m S Spratt[R51] 57.5 (9) 4/4 $9.00 1st: You Say D'Orsay (AUS) 1:12.53 6.2L
Stipes report: Crowded and checked near the 150m.

TAUP(L) 08 Mar 24 37 dys 37 3rd up 4 of 11 MDN $18k 1200m S5 Strait to ld,kikd clr cn,btld 150m T Mitchell[R50] 58->56 (8) 6/6 $10.90 1st: Tomodachi 1:12.63 6.3L

TE A(R) 12 Nov 24 249 dys 249 1st up 13 of 14 MDN $18k 1100m G4 Reared,14th inr, urged tn wknd out S Spratt[R50] 58.5 (9) 6/6 $19.70 1st: Beast Of Burden 1:03.73 19.5L
Stipes report: Reared as the start was effected, losing considerable ground.  Must barrier trial to the satisfaction of Stewards prior to racing next.

TEAW Trials 18 Nov 24 - - 5 of 7 MDN 4YO&UP C/Wgt 850 G Kevin Stott 1st: Flanagan 50.35
PUKE Trials 03 Dec 24 - - 3 of 7 MDN C/Wgt 1100 S Kevin Stott 1st: Ribchester Green 1:07.03
MATA Trials 14 Jan 25 - - 6 of 6 MDN 4YO&UP C/Wgt 1000 G Lynsey Satherley 1st: Tamdiu 58.41
TAUR(R) 27 Jan 25 76 dys 76 2nd up 10 of 12 MDN $18k 1200m S7 5th outr, undr pres tn, wknd J Fawcett[R49] 58.5 (5) 10/10 $35.10 1st: Phoebe Buffay 1:12.67 9.9L

Stipes report: Raced in restricted room passing the 150 metres having to be steadied.
NPLY(L) 14 Feb 25 18 dys 18 3rd up 8 of 10 MDN $25k 1600m G4 Bk outr to tn,never a hope N Hailey[R48] 58.5->57 (8) 10/10 $67.50 1st: Bay Express 1:36.33 15.5L

Stipes report: Improved onto heels near the 800 metres having to be steadied. 
TAUP(L) 26 Feb 25 12 dys 12 4th up 3 of 6 MDN $25k 1400m G4 Trld,dist 2nd tn, btld well J Nishizuka[R45] 58.5->55.5 (2) 6/6 $40.70 1st: Sonata 1:27.03 1.3L
PUKE(R) 14 Mar 25 16 dys 16 5th up 10 of 10 Rating 60 HCP $25k 1400m S5 Bk 3w opn,fdd out J Nishizuka[R51] 55.5->52.5 (7) 9/8 $39.70 1st: Saxs 'n' Silks (AUS) 1:24.94 8.8L

Stipes report: Jumped away awkwardly getting head up losing ground, raced three wide without cover

Local who fought hard 1400m 2 starts ago but did nothing 14/3.

3 2 Mallister (8) 3g  b
Swiss Ace (AUS)-Snowfall(by Postponed (USA) out of Flustered (AUS)) 

Ace Lawson-Carroll (a1) 58kg (R52)
Royal blue, white crossed sashes & arm band, royal blue cap with white pom pom

Trainer: Annabelle Johnson (Pukekohe)
Owner: NZ Thoroughbred Holdings Ltd

Wins:

Stats: All   1:0:1:0:0
Prz  $3,330.00
Win  0%
Plc    100%
L12    1:0:1:0
L12-W   0%
L12-P    100%
L12 est  $3,330

Notes: 1 July 2023 Gelding

Fm  0:0:0
G  1:0:1
Sf  0:0:0
H  0:0:0
Syn 0:0:0

C    1:0:1
Dst 1:0:1
TrkD 1:0:1
L    0:0:0
R    1:0:1
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  0:0:0
F90  1:0:1
2Up  0:0:0
Fav   0:0:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $3330
Days  22

Perf:
PUKE Trials 23 Jan 25 - - 2 of 8 MDN 3YO C/Wgt 800 S Kelly Myers 1st: Wolf Twenty One 45.60
ELLS Trials 11 Feb 25 - - 1 of 6 MDN C/Wgt 1100 S Kelly Myers 2nd: Adorable Smile 1:05.11

BB TE A(R) 07 Mar 25 1st up 2 of 10 MDN $18k 1150m G4 7th 3w opn,wdr tn,closed late K Myers[R47] 58 (8) 2/4 $4.30 1st: Katashi 1:09.48 0.1L
Stipes report: Raced wide without cover throughout.

Ran home well when just missing course/distance 7/3. Wide draw no help.



Starts  1:50pm 3cont'd.... HAPPY HIRE MAIDEN 1150 1150m Meeting 2

4 73323 Buccino (5) 4m  bl
Lonhro (AUS)-Shuffled (AUS)(by High Chaparral (IRE) out of Come Sunday (AUS)) 
Clara Bow 2f(Ocean Park), Turf War 5g(War Decree (USA)), 

Jasmine Fawcett 56.5kg (R54)
Cyan & magenta chevrons (b&f), white sleeves & cap

Trainer: Richardson/Norvall (Matamata)
Owner: K Gibbons, D Smith, B McCullum ONZM, C Leishman, M O'Brien, M Chubb & G Richardson

Wins:

Stats: All   12:0:1:5:0
Prz  $16,770.00
Win  0%
Plc    50%
L12    9:0:1:4
L12-W   0%
L12-P    56%
L12 est  $13,880

Fm  0:0:0
G  2:0:2
Sf  5:0:4
H  3:0:0
Syn 2:0:0

C    3:0:2
Dst 1:0:1
TrkD 1:0:1
L    6:0:3
R    6:0:3
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  1:0:1
F90  3:0:0
2Up  3:0:2
Fav   0:0:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $1397
Days  15

Perf:
MATA Trials 03 Nov 22 - - 1 of 7 2YO C/Wgt 650 S Jasmine Fawcett 2nd: Tequila Sunset 39.06

PUKE(R) 19 Nov 22 1st up 6 of 7 Gp4 2YO SW $90k 1100m H9 6th otr,out wdr cn,urged,no dash J Kamaruddin[R47] 55 (3) 6/6 $11.60 1st: Ethereal Star (AUS) 1:07.08 9.2L
MATA(L) 03 Jan 23 45 dys 45 2nd up 3 of 10 MDN 2YO $14k 1000m S5 7th 3w cv,wdr cn,out,ran on gamely J Doyle[R47] 55.5 (4) 3/3 $6.90 1st: Firestorm 59.41 1.7L

Stipes report: Raced in restricted room shortly after the start losing ground.
MATA(L) 25 Jan 23 22 dys 22 3rd up 7 of 10 MDN 2YO $14k 1200m S7 Disp pace to cn,tkld&hdd.no xtra J Doyle[R51] 55.5 (1) 3/5 $6.30 1st: Lowe Flying 1:12.56 6.6L
TEAW Trials 30 Apr 24 - - 7 of 8 MDN C/Wgt 850 S Craig Grylls 1st: Mr Fortrus (AUS) 49.47
CSYN Trials 23 May 24 - - 3 of 7 MDN C/Wgt 950 S Craig Grylls 1st: Believe In Angels 54.28

CSYN(L) 12 Jun 24 504 dys 504 1st up 9 of 12 MDN 3YO $17k 1300m S 5th outr,undr pres tn, wknd V Colgan[R50] 55.5 (8) 10/9 $37.20 1st: The Exponent 1:16.99 6.3L
CSYN(L) 26 Jun 24 14 dys 14 2nd up 6 of 10 B.On MDN 3YO $17k 1300m S 4th outr,up 3w tn,no xtra 100m W Kennedy[R49] 55.5 (5) 3/2 $12.30 1st: Eight Lucky Prawns 1:17.0 5.2L

TE A(R) 30 Oct 24 126 dys 126 1st up 6 of 12 B.Off MDN $18k 1200m H8 5th inr,out tn, plugged away J Fawcett[R45] 56.5 (4) 6/9 $18.00 1st: Honey Badger 1:13.58 9.2L
TE A(R) 27 Nov 24 28 dys 28 2nd up 3 of 11 MDN $25k 1150m G4 Dist 4th otr,out tn, btld on well V Colgan[R45] 56.5 (7) 5/5 $15.60 1st: Mi Bella 1:07.69 1.2L
TAUR(R) 13 Dec 24 16 dys 16 3rd up 7 of 8 MDN $25k 1200m H8 6th 3w opn,urged tn, wknd V Colgan[R51] 56.5 (8) 7/5 $12.00 1st: Power Of Three (AUS) 1:13.21 6.5L

Stipes report:  Raced three wide without cover throughout.
TE A(R) 04 Jan 25 22 dys 22 4th up 3 of 12 MDN F&M $18k 1100m S5 Led,trld 900,out tn, btld well R Hutchings[R50] 57.5 (8) 9/8 $16.50 1st: Finest Hour 1:05.62 4.3L
TE R(L) 31 Jan 25 27 dys 27 5th up 3 of 11 MDN $18k 1200m S5 2nd otr,led tn,hdd 250, btld well R Hutchings[R51] 56.5 (9) 10/9 $31.50 1st: Amyer Star 1:12.27 2.9L

Stipes report: Lost the off hind late during the running.
TAUP(L) 26 Feb 25 26 dys 26 6th up 2 of 7 MDN $25k 1200m G4 Soft lead, tkld 200,fght on C Grylls[R52] 57 (4) 4/3 $6.70 1st: Mille Grazie 1:13.62 0.1L
PUKE(R) 14 Mar 25 16 dys 16 7th up 3 of 8 MDN F&M $25k 1200m S5 Set mod pc,kikd tn,hdd 100,btld wel C Grylls[R54] 57.5 (2) 2/2 $4.40 1st: Lady Grey 1:11.74 0.6L

Placed in last 4 starts so looks a chance again. 1150m suits. Must include.

5 8236X Love Symbol (3) 3f  b
Savabeel (AUS)-Lovetessa(by O'Reilly out of Love Diamonds (AUS)) 
Discombe 9e(Redoute's Choice (AUS)), Super Unicorn 5e(Savabeel (AUS)), 
Bedford Estate 6e(Tavistock), Diamond Delight 7m(Tavistock), 
Kristalove 8m(Tavistock), 

Warren Kennedy 56kg (R52)
Black & yellow chequers, black sleeves, yellow armband & chequered cap

Trainer: Lance Noble (Karaka)
Owner: Brendan Lindsay MNZM & Mrs J E A Lindsay

Wins:

Stats: All   7:0:1:1:0
Prz  $7,445.00
Win  0%
Plc    29%
L12    6:0:1:1
L12-W   0%
L12-P    33%
L12 est  $7,070

Fm  0:0:0
G  1:0:1
Sf  5:0:1
H  1:0:0
Syn 0:0:0

C    3:0:2
Dst 2:0:2
TrkD 2:0:2
L    3:0:0
R    4:0:2
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  0:0:0
F90  2:0:0
2Up  1:0:0
Fav   1:0:1
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $1063
Days  107

Perf:
CSYN Trials 08 Feb 24 - - 3 of 8 2YO C/Wgt 800 S Warren Kennedy 1st: She's Hot 46.35
TAUR Trials 20 Feb 24 - - 3 of 8 2YO C/Wgt 950 G Masa Hashizume 1st: Zerre 55.28

MATA(L) 13 Mar 24 1st up 10 of 11 MDN 2YO $25k 1200m S5 Trailed,kn,to cnr,urgd,faded out J Doyle[R45] 55.5 (1) 7/7 $20.90 1st: Red Sea 1:10.45 10.7L
Stipes report:  Over-raced through the early and middle stages.

CSYN Trials 20 Aug 24 - - 2 of 7 MDN 3YO C/Wgt 950 S Warren Kennedy 1st: Lucky Field 55.57
CSYN Trials 03 Sep 24 - - 5 of 8 MDN 3YO C/Wgt 950 S Warren Kennedy 1st: Puzzle Master 54.33

TAUP(L) 20 Sep 24 191 dys 191 1st up 5 of 8 MDN $18k 1200m S7 Kn in lead,hdd tn, wknd 100m W Kennedy[R45] 54 (4) 3/2 $5.20 1st: Tristar 1:14.29 3.4L
Stipes report: Began awkwardly

ROTO(L) 13 Oct 24 23 dys 23 2nd up 6 of 12 MDN F&M $25k 1215m S6 Snagd,11th otr,wdr tn,btld on W Kennedy[R47] 55 (12) 7/5 $16.30 1st: Amazonia 1:12.37 4.2L
Stipes report:  Restrained to obtain cover in the early stages after jumping from the outside barrier. Made the bend near the 850m awkwardly when racing keenly.

TE A(R) 30 Oct 24 17 dys 17 3rd up 8 of 9 MDN 3YO $18k 1200m H8 2nd inr,undr rd tn, wknd out W Kennedy[R46] 55.5 (2) 5/4 $8.30 1st: Hankee Alpha 1:12.8 12.1L
Stipes report: Raced keenly for a distance when being restrained in the early stages.

TE A(R) 12 Nov 24 13 dys 13 4th up 2 of 8 MDN 3YO $18k 1150m S5 Awk,1x1,wdr tn, chal 100,fght W Kennedy[R45] 55.5 (7) 5/4 $10.00 1st: Ribkraka 1:07.48 0.2L
Stipes report: Began awkwardly. Lay outwards when placed under pressure over the concluding  stages.

TE A(R) 27 Nov 24 15 dys 15 5th up 3 of 10 MDN 3YO $25k 1150m G4 Reared,10th otr,wdr 400, fin well W Kennedy[R52] 55.5 (7) 1/1 $3.10 1st: Bellarista 1:07.89 2.2L
Stipes report: Reared as the start was effected, losing ground

ELLS(R) 12 Dec 24 15 dys 15 6th up 6 of 12 MDN F&M $25k 1400m S5 Bk otr,out 300,btld on W Kennedy[R53] 56 (11) 3/4 $6.90 1st: Chateau Vallee 1:25.43 4.8L
Stipes report: Jumped away awkwardly. Steadied to avoid heels near the 1200 metres losing ground.

ELLS Trials 11 Mar 25 - - 1 of 7 MDN C/Wgt 800 S Warren Kennedy 1st: Robbie 48.10

Resuming from handy draw. Trial winner 11/3. Placed both starts 1150m.

6 Zahtar Scratched

7 4555X Karyon (6) 3f  b
Ferrando-Hasta La Brahma(by Darci Brahma out of Hasta La Ciao Ciao) 
Tactic 2f(Ferrando), Leon Rouge 7g(Reliable Man (GB)), 
Popacap 10g(Rock 'n' Pop (AUS)), War Pride 8g(Tavistock), 

Bailey Rogerson (a2) 56kg (R49)
Red, royal blue sleeves, emerald green armbands, red cap

Trainer: TeamRogerson (Hamilton)
Owner: T I Bawden, Mrs E L & P G Karton, G A Rogerson MNZM & M B Waddy

Wins:

Stats: All   7:0:0:0:1
Prz  $3,555.00
Win  0%
Plc    0%
L12    6:0:0:0
L12-W   0%
L12-P    0%
L12 est  $3,185

Fm  0:0:0
G  4:0:0
Sf  1:0:0
H  1:0:0
Syn 1:0:0

C    2:0:0
Dst 2:0:0
TrkD 2:0:0
L    5:0:0
R    2:0:0
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  0:0:0
F90  3:0:0
2Up  2:0:0
Fav   0:0:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $507
Days  92

Perf:
TEAW Trials 06 Oct 23 - - 5 of 5 2YO C/Wgt 600 S Bailey Rogerson 1st: Montana Bay 35.94
TEAW Trials 05 Dec 23 - - 6 of 6 2YO C/Wgt 600 G Bailey Rogerson 1st: Sure To Please 36.55
CSYN Trials 19 Dec 23 - - 1 of 7 2YO C/Wgt 950 S S Brown 2nd: Orange River 54.95

NPLY(L) 27 Dec 23 1st up 8 of 8 MDN 2YO $18k 1100m S5 3rd 3w opn,faded out,tough run C Barnes[R47] 55.5 (6) 6/6 $15.90 1st: Damask Rose 1:05.06 15.4L
Stipes report: Raced three-wide without cover throughout. 

TAUP Trials 14 Mar 24 - - u of 8 2YO C/Wgt 1000 G Bailey Rogerson 1st: Our Paramour 1:01.16
CSYN Trials 23 Apr 24 - - 4 of 5 2YO C/Wgt 950 S Shiarna Johnson 1st: Endued (AUS) 54.19
TE A Trials 16 May 24 - - u of 6 2YO C/Wgt 1000 H Shiarna Johnson 1st: Prominere 1:01.22

TREN(L) 25 May 24 150 dys 150 1st up 7 of 9 MDN 2YO $20k 1200m H0 Awk,3rd 3w opn,wknd 300m J Chung[R46] 55.5->52.5 (7) 9/9 $34.90 1st: First Gear 1:11.82 8.3L
Stipes report: Jumped outwards at the start. Raced three-wide without cover throughout. Lay inwards from the 600 metres. 

CSYN(L) 12 Jun 24 18 dys 18 2nd up 6 of 6 B.On MDN 2YO $17k 1300m S Trld slow pc.wknd out 200m B Rogerson[R45] 55.5->53.5 (3) 6/6 $36.00 1st: Target Audience 1:18.67 8.1L
Stipes report: Over-raced through the early and middle stages. 

TEAW Trials 29 Oct 24 - - 1 of 7 MDN 3YO C/Wgt 850 S Bailey Rogerson 2nd: Vito 50.51

TE A(R) 12 Nov 24 153 dys 153 1st up 4 of 11 MDN 3YO $18k 1150m G4 Kn 2nd otr,3rd 100, btld well B Rogerson[R47] 55.5->53.5 (8) 11/11 $33.90 1st: Our Allie Be (AUS) 1:07.69 3.5L
Stipes report: Over-raced in the early stages.

TE A(R) 27 Nov 24 15 dys 15 2nd up 5 of 9 B.Off MDN 3YO $25k 1150m G4 Disp pc 3w,easd 3w,boxed away B Rogerson[R50] 55.5->53.5 (5) 8/8 $25.80 1st: Tycoon Prince 1:07.61 9.1L
Stipes report: Raced wide without cover through the early and middle stages.

ROTO(L) 04 Dec 24 7 dys 7 3rd up 5 of 10 MDN 3YO $25k 1230m G3 Led,tkld tn,wknd 200m B Rogerson[R50] 55.5->53.5 (5) 8/8 $41.10 1st: Elegant Jazz 1:13.73 2.3L
NPLY(L) 27 Dec 24 23 dys 23 4th up 5 of 5 MDN $18k 1100m G4 3rd otr,und pres cnr,faded out B Rogerson[R50] 56->54 (3) 5/4 $13.00 1st: Brigit 1:04.59 6.7L

Stipes report: Made the first bend awkwardly
TAUP Trials 05 Mar 25 - - 4 of 6 MDN C/Wgt 900 S Nikita Lyons 1st: The Perfect One (AUS) 53.42

Resuming. Battling efforts race day when last tried. Unplaced trials 5/3.

8 Way Out Scratched

9 Catoca Scratched



Starts  1:50pm 3cont'd.... HAPPY HIRE MAIDEN 1150 1150m Meeting 2

10 6 Tarzador (1) 3f  b
Tarzino-Readyor (AUS)(by More Than Ready (USA) out of Satyric (AUS)) 
Just As Sharp 4g(Swiss Ace (AUS)), Mortar 6e(Tarzino), 

Ulrika Holmquist 56kg (R46)
Red, royal blue sleeves, emerald green armbands, red cap

Trainer: TeamRogerson (Hamilton)
Owner: G A Rogerson MNZM, G Harvey, T I Bawden, M & M T Butterworth

Wins:

Stats: All   1:0:0:0:0
Prz  $370.00
Win  0%
Plc    0%
L12    1:0:0:0
L12-W   0%
L12-P    0%
L12 est  $370

Fm  0:0:0
G  1:0:0
Sf  0:0:0
H  0:0:0
Syn 0:0:0

C    0:0:0
Dst 0:0:0
TrkD 0:0:0
L    1:0:0
R    0:0:0
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  0:0:0
F90  1:0:0
2Up  0:0:0
Fav   0:0:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $370
Days  72

Perf:
TEAW Trials 13 Nov 23 - - 5 of 5 2YO C/Wgt 600 F Ryan Elliot 1st: Serendipitous 34.53
TAUR Trials 28 Mar 24 - - u of 8 2YO C/Wgt 950 S Ryan Elliot 1st: Brazen Affair 56.65
PUKE Trials 09 Apr 24 - - 1 of 8 2YO C/Wgt 800 S Bailey Rogerson 2nd: Lachie 46.12
TE R Trials 06 Aug 24 - - 2 of 9 MDN 3YO C/Wgt 900 H Bailey Rogerson 1st: Para Para 56.93

TE R(L) 16 Jan 25 1st up 6 of 7 MDN $18k 1100m G3 Trld,undr rd tn, btld 200m B Rogerson[R47] 55.5->53.5 (1) 7/7 $12.00 1st: Detain 1:05.47 4L

Not too far away debut 1100m 16/1. Drawn to get a soft run. Don't dismiss

11 Classic Champagne Scratched

12 Distintiva Scratched

13 Mimoso (2) 3f  b
Super Easy-Xspectastar(by Spectatorial (AUS) out of Fashion Star) 
Jaydeear 8g(Ego), Jodan 5m(Ego), 
Affogato 14g(El Hermano), Shezarockstar 11m(El Hermano), 
Upandgo 12g(Man Of Power (AUS)), Balega 10g(Super Easy), 
Patricia 6m(Super Easy), 

Joe Nishizuka (a3) 56kg (R45)
Cambridge blue, red braces & quartered cap

Trainer: Rick Wells (Ruakaka)
Owner: Mrs S A Hewlett, J E Mackenzie, A M Tweedie, A R, J T, L J & R T Wells

Wins:

Stats: All   0:0:0:0:0
Prz  $0.00
Win  0%
Plc    0%
L12    0:0:0:0
L12-W   0%
L12-P    0%
L12 est  $0

Fm  0:0:0
G  0:0:0
Sf  0:0:0
H  0:0:0
Syn 0:0:0

C    0:0:0
Dst 0:0:0
TrkD 0:0:0
L    0:0:0
R    0:0:0
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  0:0:0
F90  0:0:0
2Up  0:0:0
Fav   0:0:0
Wfa   0:0:0

Perf:
RUAK Trials 11 Nov 24 - - 4 of 4 MDN C/Wgt 750 S Warren Kennedy 1st: Croaghaun 43.91
ELLS Trials 11 Mar 25 - - 4 of 7 MDN C/Wgt 800 S Warren Kennedy 1st: So Explosive 48.59

On debut from handy draw. Unplaced both trials, most recent 11/3.

Expert Picks.... 5-Love Symbol 4-Buccino 1-Compulsory

Stipes report for Race 3
Mivirgo 14/03/2025 PUKE; Jumped away awkwardly getting head up losing ground, raced three wide without cover
Mallister 07/03/2025 TE A; Raced wide without cover throughout.
Love Symbol 12/12/2024 ELLS; Jumped away awkwardly. Steadied to avoid heels near the 1200 metres losing ground.
Zahtar 14/03/2025 PUKE; Slow away, raced three wide without cover, contacted rounding bend near the 450m
Karyon 27/12/2024 NPLY; Made the first bend awkwardly

Trials results
Compulsory U-7 TEAW 18 Nov G MDN 4YO&UP C/Wgt Lynsey Satherley Wnr: Flanagan 50.35
Mivirgo U-6 MATA 14 Jan G MDN 4YO&UP C/Wgt Lynsey Satherley Wnr: Tamdiu 58.41
Mallister 1-6 ELLS 11 Feb S MDN C/Wgt Kelly Myers Adorable Smile 1:05.11
Buccino U-7 CSYN 23 May S MDN C/Wgt Craig Grylls Wnr: Believe In Angels 54.28
Love Symbol 1-7 ELLS 11 Mar S MDN C/Wgt Warren Kennedy Robbie 48.1
Zahtar 1-7 TAUP 26 Nov G MDN C/Wgt Rihaan Goyaram Adamana (AUS) 53.51
Karyon U-6 TAUP 05 Mar S MDN C/Wgt Nikita Lyons Wnr: The Perfect One (AUS) 53.42
Way Out 1-6 CSYN 25 Feb S MDN C/Wgt Bridget Grylls Esperanza 54.7
Catoca 2-8 MATA 14 Jan G MDN C/Wgt Nikita Lyons Wnr: No More Pennies 1:11.18
Tarzador 2-9 TE R 06 Aug H MDN 3YO C/Wgt Bailey Rogerson Wnr: Para Para 56.93
Classic Champagne U-6 TAUP 26 Nov G MDN C/Wgt Kevin Stott Wnr: Pride Believer (AUS) 53.34
Distintiva U-7 ELLS 11 Mar S MDN C/Wgt Warren Kennedy Wnr: Jack Crabb 48.15
Mimoso U-7 ELLS 11 Mar S MDN C/Wgt Warren Kennedy Wnr: So Explosive 48.59



Starts 14:25 RACE 4 PYRAMID TRUCKING 2200 2200m OPN RATING 75 54.00 $40000 Meeting 2
Trackside 1WIN, PLC, FT4, QLA, TFA, DBL Leg2, QAD Leg4, TRB Leg3, FFWin 204, FFPlc 1204

Gear Changes: PROCELLA (7) - Blinkers OFF.

1 63321 Giacomo (5) 6g  br
Puccini-Tarantella(by O'Reilly out of No Hula No Dance) 
Pepperello 8m(Atlante (AUS)), Midland Road 3f(Puccini), 
Santa Catalina 4m(Puccini), 

Jasmine Fawcett 60.5kg (R76)
Royal blue, gold lightning bolt (b&f) & cap

Trainer: P & S McKay (Matamata)
Owner: A C & L J E MacDonald, Kim & Peter McKay

Wins: 3rd up 11/21 ROTO ROTO S0.0 MDN $12k 1560 [R47] 57(9) 1:36
9th up 3/23 ROTO ROTO S0.0 Rating 60 HCP $14k 1400 [R57] 56.5(12) 1:24
3rd up 10/23 TE R WAIK G0.0 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1400 [R63] 59(4) 1:22
9th up 2/24 MATA MATA G0.0 Rating 65 Benchmark* $25k 1400 [R64] 59.5(8) 1:22
10th up 3/25 MATA SOWA S0.0 OPN HCP $25k 2000 [R72] 55(4) 2:04

Stats: All   45:5:4:9:5
Prz  $143,780.00
Win  11%
Plc    40%
L12    13:1:2:3
L12-W   8%
L12-P    46%
L12 est  $49,850

Notes: 24 March 2021 Gelding
31 July 2022 Stable Change - Peter McKay

Fm  0:0:0
G  19:2:4
Sf  20:3:6
H  3:0:0
Syn 3:0:3

C    1:0:0
Dst 0:0:0
TrkD 0:0:0
L    37:5:10
R    8:0:3
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  4:0:1
F90  4:0:1
2Up  4:0:2
Fav   4:1:2
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $3195
Days  17

Perf:
TE R(L) 11 Nov 23 21 dys 21 4th up 5 of 10 Rating 75 Benchmark* $40k 1300m G3 5th 3w opn to 400,fght on gamely S Spratt[R67] 56 (10) 2/4 $5.40 1st: Sir Sterling 1:16.63 3.2L

Stipes report:  Raced three wide without cover throughout. Lay in onto heels over the concluding stages  having to be straightened by its rider. 
PUKE(R) 09 Dec 23 28 dys 28 5th up 11 of 13 Rating 75 Benchmark* $55k 1400m G4 Wd,6th 3w cv 800,middle 400,no dash N Parmar[R67] 56->55 (13) 12/11 $37.80 1st: Flamebird 1:22.16 5.3L
TREN(L) 16 Dec 23 7 dys 7 6th up 5 of 11 Rating 75 Benchmark* $45k 1600m S7 Soon led,cut cnr,kikd,fght 200m J Kamaruddin[R67] 57 (2) 8/6 $12.70 1st: Nom De Plume 1:37.72 2.6L
HAST(L) 06 Jan 24 21 dys 21 7th up 9 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 2100m H8 Soon led,hdd 600,urgd,no extra S Spratt[R65] 60 (8) 8/10 $19.90 1st: Jack In The Box 2:16.71 13.8L
MATA(L) 24 Jan 24 18 dys 18 8th up 3 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $25k 1600m G4 Soon led,kikd cnr,hdd 150,fought on S Spratt[R64] 59.5 (13) 4/5 $7.60 1st: Farewell To Eire 1:36.06 2.7L
MATA(L) 07 Feb 24 14 dys 14 9th up 1 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $25k 1400m G4 2nd,took over 1000,clear cn,strong S Spratt[R64] 59.5 (8) 2/2 $6.80 2nd: Smokeshow 1:22.78 2.3L
MATA(L) 24 Feb 24 17 dys 17 10th up 2 of 12 Rating 75 Benchmark* $40k 1400m S5 Soon led,tkld cnr,fght,cght late S Spratt[R68] 57 (2) 2/1 $5.70 1st: Freeze Frame 1:22.45 1.5L
ELLS(R) 09 Mar 24 14 dys 14 11th up 5 of 11 Rating 75 Benchmark* $80k 1400m G4 4th 3w opn to 400,battled,tuff run S Spratt[R69] 57 (9) 4/5 $9.00 1st: Provence 1:23.14 3.2L

Stipes report: Raced three wide without cover throughout
ELLS(R) 30 Mar 24 21 dys 21 12th up 2 of 11 Rating 75 Benchmark* $40k 1200m G4 Wrkd,2nd otr 800,led 300,fght well S Spratt[R69] 57.5 (10) 4/4 $8.80 1st: Puketiro 1:10.41 0.4L
TE R(L) 14 Apr 24 15 dys 15 13th up 3 of 8 OPN HCP $40k 1400m S7 2nd otr,kikd clear cnr,fought 100m S Spratt[R71] 54 (6) 3/3 $4.10 1st: Sumi 1:24.18 4.5L
TE R(L) 27 Apr 24 13 dys 13 14th up 5 of 12 Rating 75 Benchmark* $35k 1300m S6 Wrkd,2nd otr 800 to 400,btld gamely M Cameron[R71] 58.5 (9) 5/4 $9.40 1st: Cindy Falls 1:18.29 4.1L

TAUP(L) 21 Aug 24 116 dys 116 1st up 4 of 12 Rating 75 Benchmark* $17k 1200m S7 7th 3w opn,chal tn,btld well S Spratt[R71] 59 (11) / $ 1st: Trobriand (AUS) 1:14.17 2.3L
Stipes report:  Raced wide without cover throughout.

HAST(L) 07 Sep 24 17 dys 17 2nd up 12 of 13 Rating 75 Benchmark* $65k 1400m G4 5th 3w opn,wknd 200m C Grylls[R71] 58 (11) 6/6 $13.20 1st: Witz End 1:22.63 8L
Stipes report: Raced three-wide without cover throughout. Inconvenienced near the 250 metres.

MATA(L) 02 Oct 24 25 dys 25 3rd up 13 of 13 Rating 75 Benchmark* $65k 1200m G4 Hndy 4w opn,bk tn, fdd out S Spratt[R69] 57 (10) 7/6 $16.60 1st: Acquarello (AUS) 1:10.34 13.9L
Stipes report: Raced wide throughout

TE A(R) 27 Nov 24 56 dys 56 4th up 4 of 10 Rating 75 Benchmark* $25k 1400m G3 Set gd pc,hdd tn,btld well N Parmar[R67] 56->55 (8) 6/6 $10.90 1st: Matane 1:21.9 2.5L
Stipes report: Shifted outwards rounding the final bend. 

TE R(L) 14 Dec 24 17 dys 17 5th up 4 of 14 Rating 75 Benchmark* $65k 1500m G4 Led,kikd tn,hdd 150, btld well L Sutherland[R67] 56->55 (12) 9/9 $20.00 1st: Our Absolute 1:29.12 1.9L
TAUP(L) 30 Dec 24 16 dys 16 6th up 6 of 7 OPN HCP $30k 1400m G4 2nd outr,urged tn, wknd 150m S Spratt[R67] 54 (7) 1/2 $3.40 1st: Sugah Sweet 1:25.74 5.3L

Stipes report: Underwent a post-race veterinary  examination which did not reveal any abnormality.
BB ELLS(R) 01 Feb 25 33 dys 33 7th up 3 of 12 Rating 75 Benchmark* $55k 1600m S5 Led 1000,hdd 250,btld on well J Fawcett[R67] 56 (6) 9/9 $41.80 1st: Willydoit 1:35.4 3L

Stipes report:  Raced keenly through the early and middle stages.
MATA(L) 15 Feb 25 14 dys 14 8th up 3 of 14 Rating 75 Benchmark* $40k 2000m G4 Set mod pc,kikd tn, hdd 100,fght J Fawcett[R67] 56 (4) 3/3 $5.40 1st: Balance Of Power 2:04.23 1.6L

BB MATA(L) 01 Mar 25 14 dys 14 9th up 2 of 9 OPN HCP $50k 2000m G4 Set even pc,kikd, run dn late J Fawcett[R68] 54 (2) 1/1 $2.90 1st: Doddle 2:03.05 0.4L
MATA(L) 12 Mar 25 11 dys 11 10th up 1 of 6 OPN HCP $25k 2000m S5 Set terms,kikd 250, too fast J Fawcett[R72] 55 (4) 1/1 $1.50 2nd: Ess Vee Are 2:04.62 2.8L

Capped strong placed form with tidy win 2000m 12/3. 2200m now looks OK

2 21071 Gigi (4) 5g  b
Ghibellines (AUS)-Hilarious(by Raise The Flag (GB) out of Comedy Mill) 
Lofty Manuel 3f(Ghibellines (AUS)), Sally 4m(Ghibellines (AUS)), 

Ulrika Holmquist 59kg (R73)
Red & white chequers, stylized logo, royal blue sleeves with red & white chequers down sleeves, red & white chequered cap with royal blue peak

Trainer: Jim Pender (Tauranga)
Owner: Markwood Lodge Ltd

Wins: 7th up 12/23 TAUR BOPL G0.0 MDN $25k 1600 [R51] 58.5(8) 1:38
8th up 1/24 TE A THAM G0.0 Rating 65 Benchmark* $18k 1600 [R62] 58.5(2) 1:35
4th up 1/25 TAUR BOPL G0.0 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1600 [R65] 57(4) 1:37
7th up 3/25 TAUR BOPL S0.0 Rating 75 Benchmark* $40k 2100 [R68] 56.5(5) 2:11

Stats: All   22:4:6:1:1
Prz  $122,745.00
Win  18%
Plc    50%
L12    10:2:5:0
L12-W   20%
L12-P    70%
L12 est  $81,650

Notes: 1 January 2022 Gelding

Fm  0:0:0
G  9:3:0
Sf  8:1:4
H  4:0:3
Syn 1:0:0

C    3:1:2
Dst 0:0:0
TrkD 0:0:0
L    8:0:2
R    14:4:5
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  6:1:4
F90  2:0:0
2Up  2:0:1
Fav   2:1:1
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $5579
Days  14

Perf:
TE A(R) 03 Nov 23 30 dys 30 4th up 2 of 13 MDN $18k 1600m S7 3bk inr to cn,thru,ran on strongly T Moodley[R51] 58.5->54.5 (4) 9/9 $23.80 1st: Stokes 1:39.5 1L
TAUR(R) 18 Nov 23 15 dys 15 5th up 6 of 14 MDN $25k 1600m S7 Wd,5th 3w opn 900,chl cnr,tough run L Douglas[R53] 58.5->55.5 (12) 3/1 $6.20 1st: Tianzi 1:41.89 6.3L

Stipes report: Raced three wide without cover from near the 900 metres.
PUKE(R) 09 Dec 23 21 dys 21 6th up 9 of 13 MDN $30k 1600m G4 Akw,8th 3w cv 800,out,btld on S Weatherley[R52] 58.5 (9) 5/4 $18.30 1st: Wallen 1:36.16 4.5L

Stipes report: Began awkwardly.
TAUR(R) 15 Dec 23 6 dys 6 7th up 1 of 13 MDN $25k 1600m G4 Crw,13th inr,3bk cn,out,big finish A Goindasamy[R51] 58.5 (8) 6/6 $10.30 2nd: Rustic 1:38.38 1.3L

Stipes report: Crowded shortly after leaving the barriers.
BB TE A(R) 03 Jan 24 19 dys 19 8th up 1 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark* $18k 1600m G3 5bk inr,tite cn to 100,charged,nice A Goindasamy[R62] 58.5 (2) 6/7 $15.30 2nd: Choose 'Em Big 1:35.91 0.1L

Stipes report: Held up for clear running until passing the 100m. 
NPLY(L) 03 Feb 24 31 dys 31 9th up 4 of 8 Rating 75 Benchmark* $40k 2000m H8 6th ot,akw 1200,wdr cnr,ran on late A Goindasamy[R67] 56 (6) 6/6 $14.10 1st: Our Jumala 2:09.79 2.9L

Stipes report: Improved onto heels passing the 1200m shifting outwards.
TE R(L) 10 Feb 24 7 dys 7 10th up 7 of 14 MAAT $350k 1600m G4 10th 3w cv,imp wd cn,ran on gamely M Hashizume[R67] 58 (11) 11/11 $33.80 1st: Wallen 1:36.09 3.6L
ELLS(R) 02 Mar 24 21 dys 21 11th up 7 of 10 Rating 75 Benchmark* $80k 1600m G4 7th otr,wdr,hmp 350,urgd,ran on M Cameron[R67] 56 (8) 7/6 $13.90 1st: Pow Wow 1:34.5 5.1L

Stipes report: Lay inwards across heels near the 350m
ELLS(R) 09 Mar 24 7 dys 7 12th up 12 of 14 Rating 75 Benchmark* $80k 2100m G4 14th inr to cnr,never emerged J Doyle[R65] 55 (12) 11/11 $24.30 1st: Wolfgang 2:12.47 7.5L
TEAW Trials 30 Apr 24 - - 4 of 9 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1150 S Triston Moodley 1st: Kakadu 1:08.97
TE R(L) 04 May 24 56 dys 56 13th up 2 of 11 Rating 65 Benchmark* $35k 1600m S7 4th otr,chal wdr 400,led,tried hard T Moodley[R64] 59.5->56.5 (3) 7/7 $15.10 1st: Blue Sky At Night 1:38.98 1.8L
TE R(L) 18 May 24 14 dys 14 14th up 2 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $35k 1600m H8 5th 3w opn,wdr tn, chal 200,fght N Hailey[R65] 60->57 (7) 4/4 $8.50 1st: Matane 1:39.7 0.5L

Stipes report: Raced three wide without cover from the 900 metres. 
TE A(R) 03 Jun 24 16 dys 16 15th up 2 of 13 Rating 75 Benchmark* $35k 1600m H8 5th outr,wdr tn,solid finish T Moodley[R65] 55->52.5 (12) 2/2 $4.80 1st: Nigella Lane 1:40.61 1.8L

Stipes report: Contacted near the 200m.
ROTO Trials 19 Sep 24 - - 4 of 5 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1000 H Ngakau Hailey 1st: Belardi 1:01.84

MATA(L) 02 Oct 24 121 dys 121 1st up 11 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $65k 1400m G4 12th otr,out tn, no dash N Hailey[R65] 60->57.5 (10) 12/9 $25.60 1st: Bourbon Empress 1:24.51 6.8L
BB TAUR(R) 02 Nov 24 31 dys 31 2nd up 2 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1600m S5 8th outr,chal 150,outfin late J Nishizuka[R64] 59.5->56.5 (13) 3/4 $7.80 1st: Wren 1:35.94 0.3L

TAUR(R) 16 Nov 24 14 dys 14 3rd up 2 of 10 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1600m H7 Trld,out 3rd tn, btld on well J Nishizuka[R65] 60->57 (1) 1/1 $2.20 1st: Talentoso 1:38.55 1.8L
TAUR(R) 10 Jan 25 55 dys 55 4th up 1 of 10 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1600m G4 6th 3w cvr,3rd wdr tn,led 200,held J Nishizuka[R65] 60->57 (4) 1/1 $5.20 2nd: God Of Eros (AUS) 1:37.19 0.3L
ELLS(R) 01 Feb 25 22 dys 22 5th up 10 of 12 Rating 75 Benchmark* $55k 1600m S5 Snagd,1th inr,urged tn, no dash J Nishizuka[R69] 57->54 (12) 8/7 $23.20 1st: Willydoit 1:35.4 7.1L

Stipes report:  Restrained at the start to obtain cover from a wide barrier. 
MATA(L) 15 Feb 25 14 dys 14 6th up 7 of 12 Rating 75 Benchmark* $40k 1600m G4 6th 3w cvr,wdr tn, plugged away J Nishizuka[R69] 57->54 (9) 10/8 $25.10 1st: Desert Mystic 1:35.0 8.1L

BB TAUR(R) 15 Mar 25 28 dys 28 7th up 1 of 9 Rating 75 Benchmark* $40k 2100m S5 4th outr,out tn,pouncd 50,too gd J Doyle[R68] 56.5 (5) 5/5 $9.80 2nd: Jolted (AUS) 2:11.47 1.3L

Ran home well to score 2100m 15/3. Has a tidy record Te Aroha. Respect



Starts  2:25pm 4cont'd.... PYRAMID TRUCKING 2200 2200m Meeting 2

3 X3601 Hasstobeperfect (6) 6m  ch
Per Incanto (USA)-Cyd Charisse(by Zabeel out of Olga Palosky) 
Amarillo 3g(Alamosa), Ringbolt 12g(Pentire (GB)), 
Villanelle 8m(Tavistock), 

Triston Moodley (a2) 56.5kg (R72)
Red & white chequered diamonds, red sleeves, white cap

Trainer: James/Wellwood (Cambridge)
Owner: R & CM Hassall Family Trust

Wins: 1st up 9/22 CSYN CAMB S0.0 MDN $14k 1300 [R45] 56.5(9) 1:16
5th up 1/23 HAST HAWK G0.0 Rating 65 Benchmark* $14k 1600 [R61] 56(2) 1:37
8th up 3/24 MATA SOWA S0.0 Rating 60 HCP $25k 1600 [R60] 58(12) 1:36
11th up 5/24 WDVL WODV S0.0 Rating 65 Benchmark* $17k 2100 [R64] 57.5(6) 2:13
4th up 2/25 WAV  WAVE G0.0 Rating 75 Benchmark* $25k 2200 [R68] 54.5(7) 2:16

Stats: All   26:5:0:2:1
Prz  $72,000.00
Win  19%
Plc    27%
L12    8:2:0:1
L12-W   25%
L12-P    38%
L12 est  $33,145

Fm  0:0:0
G  14:2:2
Sf  9:2:0
H  0:0:0
Syn 3:1:0

C    0:0:0
Dst 1:1:0
TrkD 0:0:0
L    17:5:1
R    9:0:1
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  7:0:1
F90  4:1:1
2Up  4:0:0
Fav   0:0:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $2769
Days  29

Perf:
HAST(L) 26 Jan 23 24 dys 24 5th up 1 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $14k 1600m G4 4bk inr,tite cn to 200,drove hard W Kennedy[R61] 56 (2) 3/5 $8.00 2nd: Fairshare 1:37.18 0.4L

Stipes report: Held up passing 200m
BB HAST(L) 10 Feb 23 15 dys 15 6th up 8 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark* $30k 1600m S5 5bk inr,wdr cn,comin,no room late W Kennedy[R65] 58 (7) 4/3 $9.30 1st: Felicienne 1:36.28 3.1L

Stipes report: Held up near 200m
PUKE(R) 11 Mar 23 29 dys 29 7th up 13 of 16 Rating 65 Benchmark* $70k 1600m S5 7th otr,wdr 500,out,no danger V Colgan[R65] 58 (14) 7/7 $20.90 1st: Astron 1:36.97 6.8L
NPLY(L) 24 Mar 23 13 dys 13 8th up 6 of 9 Rating 65 Benchmark* $14k 1800m S5 6th otr,out wdr cn,urged,no dash V Colgan[R64] 58 (2) 2/4 $5.30 1st: All The Rage 1:54.79 5.5L

CSYN(L) 27 Sep 23 187 dys 187 1st up 6 of 11 Rating 65 Benchmark* $18k 1300m S 3bk inr,otr 400,no room,had more V Colgan[R63] 57 (3) 5/5 $8.60 1st: Lhasa (AUS) 1:16.71 2.8L
Stipes report: Slow to begin then crowded shortly after losing ground. Held up until near the 150m and again over the final 50m. 

TE R(L) 21 Oct 23 24 dys 24 2nd up 9 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1400m G4 10th otr,tite cn to 200,late finish V Colgan[R63] 57 (8) 10/10 $17.50 1st: Giacomo 1:22.52 2.8L
Stipes report: Held up early in the straight having to shift outwards across heels to obtain clear running near the 200m.

PUKE(R) 25 Nov 23 35 dys 35 3rd up 10 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $30k 1600m G4 13th outr, out cnr, plugged away W Kennedy[R62] 57 (9) 4/5 $8.70 1st: Cimarron 1:37.8 5.8L
Stipes report:  Slow to begin. Improved onto heels passing the 200m having to be steadied.

BB TREN(L) 09 Dec 23 14 dys 14 4th up 10 of 18 Rating 65 Benchmark* $65k 1600m G3 5bk inr,weved,out,comin,easd 100m W Kennedy[R61] 56 (9) 6/6 $12.30 1st: Nereus 1:36.64 7L
Stipes report: Had difficulty obtaining clear running in the straight having to be steadied when crowded approaching the 100 metres due to movement from either side. 

BB TAUR(R) 12 Jan 24 34 dys 34 5th up 3 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1400m G4 Slw,4bk inr,wdr,out 175,strong bid M Hashizume[R61] 56 (4) 9/9 $20.40 1st: Inca Belle 1:25.16 1.5L
Stipes report: Slow to begin. 

TAUR(R) 11 Feb 24 30 dys 30 6th up 10 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1600m S5 Crw,14th,cut cnr,beat stragglers M Hashizume[R62] 56.5 (12) 5/4 $12.10 1st: Madame Le Fay (AUS) 1:37.47 3.8L
Stipes report: Crowded at the start

PUKE(R) 21 Feb 24 10 dys 10 7th up 6 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark* $25k 2100m G4 Dist 5th inr,out cnr,urgd,battled M Hashizume[R61] 56 (1) 6/5 $15.60 1st: Aftermath 2:09.13 7.9L
MATA(L) 13 Mar 24 21 dys 21 8th up 1 of 14 Rating 60 HCP $25k 1600m S5 9th 3w cv,otr 800,flew,lost plate V Colgan[R60] 58 (12) 7/7 $13.70 2nd: Sun And Heir 1:36.09 1L

Stipes report:  Lost the right front plate during the running. 
ELLS(R) 30 Mar 24 17 dys 17 9th up 10 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1600m G4 4bk inr to 400,angld wdr,no danger V Colgan[R64] 57.5 (2) 5/4 $11.00 1st: Roederer 1:35.64 4.8L

BB TREN(L) 06 Apr 24 7 dys 7 10th up 10 of 16 Rating 65 Benchmark* $65k 2100m S5 5bk inr,wdr cnr,out,no room 200m V Colgan[R64] 57.5 (7) 11/10 $16.10 1st: Cheval de Foudre 2:11.78 7.6L
Stipes report: Held up rounding the final turn and early in the straight.  Again held up approaching the 200 metres having to be steadied away from the heels and was then unable to obtain clear running for the remainder of the race.

BB WDVL(L) 03 May 24 27 dys 27 11th up 1 of 12 Rating 65 Benchmark* $17k 2100m S6 5th ot,wdr cnr,urgd,too good wide K Asano[R64] 57.5 (6) 2/2 $5.60 2nd: Rischio 2:13.43 1.3L
CSYN(L) 26 Jun 24 54 dys 54 12th up 4 of 9 Rating 75 Benchmark* $17k 1550m S Awk,8th inr,closr wd tn,btld well W Kennedy[R68] 54.5 (3) 4/5 $8.40 1st: Heart Of Gold 1:30.84 4.6L

Stipes report: Began awkwardly.
TAUP Trials 26 Nov 24 - - 4 of 6 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1000 G Abinith Simon 1st: Bonny Lass 59.85

TE R(L) 14 Dec 24 171 dys 171 1st up 3 of 14 Rating 75 Benchmark* $65k 1500m G4 Slow,5th inr,wdr tn, btld on well G Rooke[R68] 54.5 (1) 12/12 $29.30 1st: Our Absolute 1:29.12 1.7L
Stipes report: Slow to begin

TREN(L) 18 Jan 25 35 dys 35 2nd up 6 of 12 Rating 75 Benchmark* $65k 1600m G4 9th 3w opn 1000,wdr tn, stuck on ok G Rooke[R69] 55 (8) 10/8 $23.80 1st: Khanshe 1:36.84 3.3L
Stipes report: Raced three wide without cover from near the 1000 metres. 

MATA(L) 15 Feb 25 28 dys 28 3rd up 11 of 14 Rating 75 Benchmark* $40k 2000m G4 13th inr,out tn, plugged away G Rooke[R69] 55 (13) 8/8 $19.60 1st: Balance Of Power 2:04.23 7.6L
WAV (L) 28 Feb 25 13 dys 13 4th up 1 of 10 Rating 75 Benchmark* $25k 2200m G4 4th outr,up 2nd tn,led 200,did best G Rooke[R68] 54.5 (7) 5/6 $7.60 2nd: Ayteem 2:16.83 0.3L

Stipes report: Placed in restricted room approaching the 1700 metres. 

Upset winner when scoring this trip 28/2. 2200m ideal. Chance again

4 31425 King Of The North (2) 4g  b
Jon Snow-Higher Authority(by Authorized (IRE) out of Star Of Broadway (AUS)) 

Niranjan Parmar (a1) 56.5kg (R68)
Yellow, navy blue striped sleeves, quartered cap

Trainer: O'Sullivan/Scott (Matamata)
Owner: C Bull, W N Campbell, C Dale, Donovan Syndicate, T Doyle, Forest Partnership, T O Harrison, J B Heeney, F J Hilliar, B Kelt, Lion Racing Ltd, R Menzies, M Norris, C O'Sullivan, C P Tobin, N Tuhakaraina, S Ussher & I J S Whitley

Wins: 3rd up 2/24 MATA MATA S0.0 MDN 3YO $18k 1400 [R51] 57.5(1) 1:24
2nd up 1/25 ELLS ELLS G0.0 Rating 65 Benchmark* $80k 1600 [R62] 58.5(3) 1:37

Stats: All   10:2:1:2:2
Prz  $74,685.00
Win  20%
Plc    50%
L12    6:1:1:1
L12-W   17%
L12-P    50%
L12 est  $60,225

Notes: 15 February 2023 Gelding

Fm  0:0:0
G  6:1:3
Sf  4:1:0
H  0:0:0
Syn 0:0:0

C    0:0:0
Dst 0:0:0
TrkD 0:0:0
L    5:1:3
R    5:1:0
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  1:0:0
F90  2:0:1
2Up  2:1:1
Fav   4:1:1
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $7468
Days  14

Perf:
TEAW Trials 26 May 23 - - 6 of 7 2YO C/Wgt 850 H Warren Kennedy 1st: Five Stars (AUS) 2011 (AUS) 2020 54.48
MATA Trials 10 Oct 23 - - 2 of 10 MDN 3YO C/Wgt 1000 S Masa Hashizume 1st: The Exponent 1:02.22
TAUP Trials 22 Nov 23 - - 2 of 6 MDN C/Wgt 1000 S Joe Doyle 1st: Grey Haze 1:01.36

BB MATA(L) 10 Jan 24 1st up 4 of 13 B.On MDN 3YO $25k 1200m G4 6th 3w cv,akw 800,wdr cn,chl,tried N Parmar[R45] 57.5->56.5 (13) 3/4 $8.20 1st: Foxglove 1:12.63 0.6L
Stipes report: Made the bend near the 800m awkwardly shifting outwards.

BB TE R(L) 31 Jan 24 21 dys 21 2nd up 3 of 14 MDN $25k 1300m G3 Slw,14th inr,tite out 200,big fin M Hashizume[R50] 57 (12) 4/4 $6.90 1st: William Munny 1:17.91 1.3L
Stipes report: Began awkwardly losing ground. Shifted outwards to obtain clear running making brief contact approaching the 200m.

BB MATA(L) 29 Feb 24 29 dys 29 3rd up 1 of 12 MDN 3YO $18k 1400m S6 3bk inr,out 3w cnr,drove,too strong M Hashizume[R51] 57.5 (1) 1/1 $3.50 2nd: Toa Tuahine (AUS) 1:24.63 1.8L
TAUR(R) 16 Mar 24 16 dys 16 4th up 6 of 12 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1600m S5 Slw,10th otr to cnr,easd 150,late A Lawson-Carroll[R63] 58.5->56.5 (7) 1/1 $3.90 1st: Kungfumaster Panda (GB) 1:37.5 2.2L

Stipes report: Slow to begin. Raced keenly through the early and middle stages.  Rider advised that he was satisfied with the gelding*s effort and in his opinion would appreciate a step up in distance.
PUKE(R) 06 Apr 24 21 dys 21 5th up 6 of 6 3YO SW+P $55k 1600m G4 3rd 3w,2nd otr 900,chl 400,btld K Asano[R63] 57 (3) 4/3 $4.70 1st: Billy Lincoln 1:36.31 2.1L

Stipes report:  Raced keenly in the early and middle stages. 
TEAW Trials 29 Oct 24 - - 6 of 6 OPN HCP C/Wgt 850 S Masa Hashizume 1st: Babylon Berlin (AUS) 50.35
TEAW Trials 18 Nov 24 - - 2 of 5 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1150 G Masa Hashizume 1st: Talisker 1:10.40

BB ROTO(L) 04 Dec 24 242 dys 242 1st up 3 of 11 Rating 65 Benchmark* $25k 1400m G3 Slow,9th inr,out 200, solid G Rooke[R62] 58.5 (8) 3/2 $7.70 1st: Miss Rockette 1:23.55 1.9L
Stipes report:  Slow to begin. 

BB ELLS(R) 01 Jan 25 28 dys 28 2nd up 1 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark* $80k 1600m G4 4th otr,out 250,ld 100,hld strongly G Rooke[R62] 58.5 (3) 5/3 $11.10 2nd: Monday Melody (AUS) 1:37.59 0.5L
Stipes report: Raced keenly through the middle stages

ELLS(R) 01 Feb 25 31 dys 31 3rd up 4 of 12 Rating 75 Benchmark* $55k 1600m S5 5Slow,th inr,out tn, btld on G Rooke[R67] 56 (9) 3/2 $13.50 1st: Willydoit 1:35.4 3.5L
Stipes report: Slow to begin.

BB MATA(L) 15 Feb 25 14 dys 14 4th up 2 of 14 Rating 75 Benchmark* $40k 2000m G4 Slw,7th inr,out 250, stong late fin K Stott[R67] 56 (6) 1/1 $3.80 1st: Balance Of Power 2:04.23 1.5L
Stipes report: Slow away. 

TAUR(R) 15 Mar 25 28 dys 28 5th up 5 of 9 Rating 75 Benchmark* $40k 2100m S5 Kn erly trl,blokd 20,out,btld,hung G Rooke[R68] 56.5 (1) 1/1 $2.80 1st: Gigi 2:11.47 2.3L
Stipes report: Made first bend awkwardly when racing keenly continuing to race ungenerously until near 1300m, hung outwards throughout, held up until near 200m

Not too far away when 5th 2100m 15/3. Drawn to get a soft run. Consider.



Starts  2:25pm 4cont'd.... PYRAMID TRUCKING 2200 2200m Meeting 2

5 67914 Livid Sky (7) 4m  br
Proisir (AUS)-Lady Lucille(by Istidaad (USA) out of Leave Me Lucille (AUS)) 
Go Go Partners 11g(Bachelor Duke (USA)), Luana 8m(El Roca (AUS)), 
Lady Proisir 6m(Proisir (AUS)), Lauding 5g(Proisir (AUS)), 
Southern Nights 12g(Roc de Cambes), Princeville 10g(Thewayyouare (USA)), 

Warren Kennedy 55.5kg (R70)
Light green & dark green diamonds, dark blue sleeves & cap

Trainer: Stephen Autridge (Matamata)
Owner: Karl Mihaljevich

Wins: 2nd up 10/23 TAUR BOPL S0.0 MDN 3YO $18k 1300 [R46] 55.5(11) 1:19
7th up 3/25 MATA MATA G0.0 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 2000 [R65] 58(1) 2:04

Stats: All   18:2:1:3:2
Prz  $120,705.00
Win  11%
Plc    33%
L12    8:1:1:0
L12-W   12%
L12-P    25%
L12 est  $39,450

Fm  0:0:0
G  11:1:3
Sf  6:1:1
H  1:0:0
Syn 0:0:0

C    0:0:0
Dst 0:0:0
TrkD 0:0:0
L    8:1:1
R    10:1:3
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  2:0:1
F90  2:0:0
2Up  2:1:1
Fav   2:1:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $6705
Days  14

Perf:
TE R Trials 01 Aug 23 - - 2 of 8 MDN 3YO C/Wgt 900 H Sam Weatherley 1st: Pericles 57.44

MATA(L) 20 Sep 23 1st up 6 of 9 MDN 3YO $18k 1200m G4 Easd,9th otr to cbr,ran on fairly S Weatherley[R45] 55.5 (9) 4/5 $8.60 1st: Cannon Hill 1:11.97 3.3L
Stipes report: Restrained in the early stages to obtain cover after jumping from a wide barrier.

TAUR(R) 04 Oct 23 14 dys 14 2nd up 1 of 11 MDN 3YO $18k 1300m S7 Easd,10th,clsr 400,bmp 300,big fin S Weatherley[R46] 55.5 (11) 3/2 $5.90 2nd: Runninwiththedevil 1:19.46 1.5L
PUKE(R) 28 Oct 23 24 dys 24 3rd up 7 of 13 B.On Gp2 3YOF SW $175k 1400m G4 9th ot,up wdr cn,pressed on well N Parmar[R63] 56.5 (9) 10/10 $30.80 1st: Impendabelle (AUS) 1:24.02 2.6L
TAUR(R) 18 Nov 23 21 dys 21 4th up 7 of 9 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1600m H9 6th otr,wdr 400,out,no dash,grnd? S Spratt[R63] 55.5 (5) 1/1 $2.10 1st: Pow Tong 1:43.39 5.8L

Stipes report: Rider advised that the filly failed to handle today*s track conditions. 
PUKE(R) 09 Dec 23 21 dys 21 5th up 3 of 6 Gp3 3YO SW $120k 1400m G4 Slw,3bk inr,tite,out 200,game fin J Fawcett[R63] 55 (1) 4/4 $12.20 1st: Lupo Solitario 1:22.65 4.1L

Stipes report: Slow to begin. Had difficulty obtaining clear running until passing the 200m. 
BB PUKE(R) 26 Dec 23 17 dys 17 6th up 4 of 12 Gp2 3YOF SW $225k 1600m S5 6th otr to cnr,out 400,game finish S Weatherley[R63] 56.5 (5) 9/9 $47.80 1st: Molly Bloom 1:35.83 4.5L

PUKE(R) 01 Jan 24 6 dys 6 7th up 3 of 7 Gp2 3YOF SW $225k 2050m S7 5th otr,wide cnr,out,closed gamely S Weatherley[R68] 56.5 (3) 4/4 $7.00 1st: About Time 2:08.98 1L
Stipes report: Contacted at the start

BB TE R(L) 10 Feb 24 40 dys 40 8th up 3 of 13 Gp2 3YOF SW $175k 2000m G4 Slw,4bk inr,out 350,crw 150,ulky S Weatherley[R69] 56.5 (5) 8/8 $27.10 1st: Molly Bloom 2:04.47 2.3L
Stipes report:  Crowded shortly after the start losing ground. Crowded near the 150m.

ELLS(R) 02 Mar 24 21 dys 21 9th up 6 of 11 Gp3 3YOF SW $150k 2100m G4 5bk inr,cut cn,out,ran on inner S Weatherley[R69] 56.5 (8) 2/3 $5.30 1st: Positivity 2:11.64 3.3L
TREN(L) 16 Mar 24 14 dys 14 10th up 9 of 16 Gp1 3YOF SW $500k 2400m S7 6th otr,out wdr cnr,urgd,no dash S Weatherley[R69] 56.5 (4) 3/4 $8.10 1st: Pulchritudinous 2:29.67 9.8L
ROTO Trials 19 Sep 24 - - 1 of 6 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1000 H Craig Grylls 2nd: Aoide (AUS) 1:01.12

BB TE R(L) 12 Oct 24 210 dys 210 1st up 8 of 14 Rating 75 Benchmark* $65k 1200m S6 15th otr,wdr tn, fin hard late C Grylls[R69] 55 (14) 8/8 $17.70 1st: Shoes 1:11.69 2.4L
BB ELLS(R) 26 Oct 24 14 dys 14 2nd up 2 of 12 Rating 75 Benchmark* $55k 1400m G4 Slow,bk inr to tn, weaved,flew late C Grylls[R69] 56 (2) 4/4 $7.80 1st: Qali Al Farrasha 1:24.22 3L

Stipes report:  Slow to begin.
TE R(L) 09 Nov 24 14 dys 14 3rd up 8 of 14 Rating 75 Benchmark* $40k 1600m G4 13th otr,wdst tn, pressed on widest S Weatherley[R70] 55.5 (5) 2/1 $4.60 1st: Blue Moon 1:36.1 2.6L

Stipes report: Lay outwards when placed under pressure in the final straight. Forced wider approaching  the 200m.
PUKE(R) 23 Nov 24 14 dys 14 4th up 6 of 14 Rating 75 Benchmark* $75k 1600m G4 Bk 3w cvr,wdr tn,btld on well V Colgan[R69] 55 (12) 9/9 $18.00 1st: Bourbon Empress 1:36.83 3.7L
TE R(L) 14 Dec 24 21 dys 21 5th up 7 of 14 Rating 75 Benchmark* $65k 1500m G4 Slow,4th inr,out inr tn,ran on rail C Grylls[R68] 54.5 (8) 5/5 $9.50 1st: Our Absolute 1:29.12 4.1L

Stipes report: Slow to begin
MATA(L) 15 Feb 25 63 dys 63 6th up 9 of 11 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1400m G4 Slw,Tailed fld,hmpd tn,no dash left C Grylls[R67] 59 (8) 4/4 $9.90 1st: Nicconi County (AUS) 1:23.24 13.3L

Stipes report: Slow away. Hampered rounding the final bend. 
MATA(L) 01 Mar 25 14 dys 14 7th up 1 of 12 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 2000m G4 Trld,led 300,raced away K Stott[R65] 58 (1) 1/1 $4.40 2nd: Mid Ocean 2:04.66 1.8L
TAUR(R) 15 Mar 25 14 dys 14 8th up 4 of 9 Rating 75 Benchmark* $40k 2100m S5 2nd outr,chal tn,btld 100m V Colgan[R70] 55.5 (9) 4/4 $8.40 1st: Gigi 2:11.47 1.9L

Won well 2000m 1/3 before battling late 2100m 15/3. Unknown 2200m.

6 Court Of Appeal Scratched

7 04175 Procella (1) 5m  b
Proisir (AUS)-Doncello(by Don Eduardo out of Dialect) 

Ashvin Goindasamy 54kg (R66)
Black, emerald green shamrock, hooped sleeves, white cap

Trainer: Conor and Sarah Fahy (Pukekohe)
Owner: C P & Mrs M J A Howells

Wins: 1st up B.On 10/24 PUKE ELLS S0.0 MDN $25k 1600 [R52] 56.5(1) 1:40
4th up 12/24 TE R WAIK G0.0 Rating 65 Benchmark* $70k 2200 [R62] 57(2) 2:18

Stats: All   14:2:1:0:3
Prz  $63,450.00
Win  14%
Plc    21%
L12    12:2:1:0
L12-W   17%
L12-P    25%
L12 est  $63,075

Fm  0:0:0
G  7:1:0
Sf  3:1:0
H  4:0:1
Syn 0:0:0

C    1:0:1
Dst 3:1:1
TrkD 1:0:1
L    5:1:0
R    9:1:1
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  3:0:0
F90  2:1:0
2Up  2:0:0
Fav   1:0:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $4532
Days  17

Perf:
PUKE(R) 21 Feb 24 1st up 6 of 13 MDN $25k 1400m G4 Crw,6bk inr,tite to 200,late,ulky S Spratt[R45] 56.5 (10) 9/9 $25.10 1st: Rochester 1:23.71 5L

Stipes report: Crowded at the start. Held up until near the 200m.
ELLS(R) 09 Mar 24 17 dys 17 2nd up 11 of 12 MAAT $80k 1400m G4 Wd,6th 3w opn,faded out,tough run K Myers[R46] 55 (7) 11/10 $35.40 1st: Hat Trick 1:23.85 6.7L

Stipes report: Raced wide without cover throughout
PUKE(R) 06 Apr 24 28 dys 28 3rd up 7 of 14 MDN $30k 1600m G4 9th 3w cv,wdr cnr,ran on well late K Myers[R46] 56.5 (10) 4/4 $9.70 1st: Lagisquet 1:36.35 3.1L
HAWE(L) 21 Apr 24 15 dys 15 4th up 5 of 9 MDN F&M $17k 1600m G4 2nd otr to cnr,chal,battled on L Sutherland[R45] 57.5->56.5 (2) 3/3 $7.90 1st: Betterbeyou 1:38.95 3.7L
TAUP(L) 22 May 24 31 dys 31 5th up 5 of 13 MDN $20k 2000m H8 Slw,crwd,10th kn erly,wdr tn,ran on K Myers[R47] 56.5 (11) 6/6 $18.10 1st: Incredible 2:08.84 5.9L

Stipes report: Slow to begin then crowded shortly after. Raced keenly in the early stages. 
MATA(L) 05 Jun 24 14 dys 14 6th up 4 of 14 MDN $17k 2000m H8 5th inr,out tn, btld on well K Myers[R47] 56.5 (8) 3/2 $6.40 1st: Andy Win 2:10.07 3.2L
TE A(R) 27 Jun 24 22 dys 22 7th up 2 of 12 MDN $17k 2200m H9 Wrkd for ld 1400,even pc,fght inr L Sutherland[R50] 56.5->55.5 (8) 2/2 $4.60 1st: Sassy Lass 2:23.82 10L
TAUR(R) 07 Jul 24 10 dys 10 8th up 4 of 14 MDN $17k 2100m H9 4th midl mod pc,dist 4th tn,btld on W Kennedy[R52] 56.5 (6) 1/2 $3.10 1st: Verdi's Opera 2:18.97 4.9L

Stipes report: Steadied when dictated inwards near the 1800m.
TEAW Trials 01 Oct 24 - - 3 of 6 MDN 4YO&UP C/Wgt 1150 S Sam Spratt 1st: Starry Eyed 1:10.17

PUKE(R) 16 Oct 24 101 dys 101 1st up 1 of 13 B.On MDN $25k 1600m S8 Dwelt,3bk inr,out tn,well timed run J Doyle[R52] 56.5 (1) 4/4 $7.40 2nd: Just A Karin 1:40.14 0.2L
Stipes report:  Slow to begin.

ELLS(R) 05 Nov 24 20 dys 20 2nd up 11 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark* $75k 1600m G4 1x1,out tn,wknd 250m K Stott[R62] 56.5 (11) 13/13 $39.70 1st: Confiance 1:36.31 6.1L
PUKE(R) 23 Nov 24 18 dys 18 3rd up 4 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $30k 1600m S5 Slow,7th inr,out tn, btld on well S Weatherley[R62] 56.5 (5) 9/12 $22.70 1st: Withallmyfaith 1:37.5 2.3L

Stipes report:  Slow to begin. 
TE R(L) 14 Dec 24 21 dys 21 4th up 1 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark* $70k 2200m G4 Trld,out tn,led 50,too good S Spratt[R62] 57 (2) 5/6 $8.90 2nd: Notabadspillane 2:18.6 0.8L
PUKE(R) 19 Jan 25 36 dys 36 5th up 7 of 11 Rating 75 Benchmark* $25k 2200m G3 4th outr,undr pres tn, btld away S Spratt[R67] 55 (5) 5/6 $8.80 1st: Roederer 2:15.12 8.2L
MATA(L) 12 Mar 25 52 dys 52 6th up 5 of 6 OPN HCP $25k 2000m S5 Kn erly,3w opn 1200,urgd tn,fdd 200 N Yuen[R67] 54->52 (3) 5/4 $16.60 1st: Giacomo 2:04.62 9.9L

Stipes report: Raced keenly in the middle stages. Raced three wide without cover from near the 1200m.

Well beaten 2000m 12/3. Drawn to get a soft run but needs to improve.



Starts  2:25pm 4cont'd.... PYRAMID TRUCKING 2200 2200m Meeting 2

8 08918 You Know (3) 5g  b
Preferment-Mazikeen(by Sebring (AUS) out of Zoria) 
Dupont 3g(Belardo (IRE)), 

Joe Nishizuka (a3) 54kg (R63)
Black, white fernleaf & arm bands & cap

Trainer: Gavin Opie (Te Aroha)
Owner: I J Connor, G K Opie & R S J Wills

Wins: 9th up 6/23 CSYN CAMB S0.0 MDN $14k 2000 [R52] 58.5(8) 2:02
12th up 6/24 CSYN WAIK S0.0 Rating 65 Benchmark* $17k 2000 [R58] 56.5(10) 2:03
5th up 2/25 TE A TEAR G0.0 Rating 60 HCP $25k 2200 [R59] 57.5(8) 2:16

Stats: All   36:3:4:1:1
Prz  $64,615.00
Win  8%
Plc    22%
L12    16:2:2:1
L12-W   12%
L12-P    31%
L12 est  $42,590

Notes: 4 February 2021 Gelding

Fm  0:0:0
G  11:1:1
Sf  8:0:0
H  3:0:0
Syn 14:2:4

C    2:1:0
Dst 1:1:0
TrkD 1:1:0
L    25:2:4
R    11:1:1
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  2:0:0
F90  4:0:0
2Up  4:0:0
Fav   1:0:1
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $1794
Days  28

Perf:
TE R(L) 31 Jan 24 19 dys 19 3rd up 7 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $25k 2100m G3 Trailed to 400,out 300,btld away J Fawcett[R60] 57.5 (8) 10/10 $23.70 1st: Kiwi Man 2:11.2 5.2L
TAUP(L) 14 Feb 24 14 dys 14 4th up 5 of 11 Rating 60 HCP $25k 2000m G4 Soon led,hdd 500,urgd,battled M Hashizume[R59] 59.5 (9) 7/7 $17.90 1st: Mahoe 2:05.74 7.9L
MATA(L) 29 Feb 24 15 dys 15 5th up 10 of 12 Rating 65 Benchmark* $18k 2000m S6 Wrkd 3w,2nd otr 1400 to cnr,faded J Fawcett[R59] 57 (7) 11/11 $29.50 1st: Grace 'N' Glory 2:06.04 5L

Stipes report: Raced three wide without cover until improving to race outside the leader near the 1400m.
MATA(L) 13 Mar 24 13 dys 13 6th up 7 of 14 Rating 60 HCP $25k 1600m S5 Slw,14th ot,11th wdr cnr,strong fin K Myers[R58] 59 (9) 13/13 $55.50 1st: Hasstobeperfect 1:36.09 3.4L

Stipes report:  Slow to begin.
BB ELLS(R) 30 Mar 24 17 dys 17 7th up 2 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1600m G4 12th otr,wd 400,charged late,misd W Pinn[R57] 56 (14) 13/14 $35.90 1st: Roederer 1:35.64 0.1L

MATA(L) 19 Apr 24 20 dys 20 8th up 10 of 14 Rating 65&JMPS Benchmark* $17k 2000m S6 14th,cut cnr,out,never emerged W Pinn[R59] 57 (14) 5/6 $9.80 1st: Hula Beat 2:05.21 11.5L
MATA(L) 08 May 24 19 dys 19 9th up 5 of 11 Rating 65 Benchmark* $17k 1600m S7 5th 3w cvr,wdr tn, btld well K Myers[R58] 57 (11) 5/6 $17.50 1st: Maldini 1:39.41 4.3L

Stipes report: Raced three wide without cover throughout.
CSYN(L) 15 May 24 7 dys 7 10th up 3 of 12 Rating 60 HCP $17k 2000m S 6th outr,wdst tn, strong fin K Myers[R58] 59 (3) 1/1 $5.10 1st: Hayate 2:04.73 0.9L
CSYN(L) 29 May 24 14 dys 14 11th up 7 of 10 Rating 60 HCP $17k 2000m S 7th inr, held up tn,out,plugged W Pinn[R59] 59.5 (10) 3/2 $5.30 1st: Hoard The Bourbon 2:05.66 3.2L

Stipes report: Had difficulty obtaining clear running in the final straight.
CSYN(L) 12 Jun 24 14 dys 14 12th up 1 of 12 Rating 65 Benchmark* $17k 2000m S 7th midl,up 2nd tn,led 150, too gd V Colgan[R58] 56.5 (10) 7/7 $15.20 2nd: Eve's Song 2:03.0 0.4L
CSYN(L) 10 Jul 24 28 dys 28 13th up 8 of 12 Rating 65 Benchmark* $17k 2000m S Hndy outr,urged tn, wknd M Cameron[R63] 59 (6) 7/7 $12.80 1st: Pow Tong 2:02.54 4.5L
CSYN(L) 24 Jul 24 14 dys 14 14th up 2 of 7 Rating 75 Benchmark* $17k 2000m S Trld,led tn, kept kicking,nailed J Fawcett[R63] 54 (1) 3/2 $5.80 1st: Zappa Jak 00.0 0.2L

Stipes report: Lay outwards when placed under pressure in the final straight. 
CSYN(L) 08 Aug 24 15 dys 15 15th up 8 of 12 Rating 83 HCP $100k 2000m S 5th inr,out inr tn, no dash J Fawcett[R64] 54 (1) 12/12 $31.00 1st: Heart Of Gold 2:00.78 8.9L
CSYN(L) 14 Aug 24 6 dys 6 16th up 4 of 9 Rating 65 Benchmark* $17k 2000m S 1x1,chkd 200,out,btld on T Moodley[R64] 59.5->57.5 (8) 5/5 $11.20 1st: Above The Clouds 2:03.03 3L

Stipes report: Contacted early in the final straight. Placed in restricted room having to be steadied  passing the 200 metres.
PUKE Trials 17 Dec 24 - - 4 of 10 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1100 S George Rooke 1st: Frostfair 1:05.00

ELLS(R) 26 Dec 24 134 dys 134 1st up 8 of 12 Rating 65 Benchmark* $80k 1400m S5 7th otr,out wdr und rd cnr,no extra K Stott[R64] 59.5 (3) 12/12 $53.30 1st: Smokeshow 1:24.26 3.4L
ELLS(R) 01 Jan 25 6 dys 6 2nd up 13 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark* $80k 1600m G4 7th midl,urged tn, wknd V Colgan[R64] 59.5 (5) 13/13 $66.10 1st: King Of The North 1:37.59 6.1L
TE R(L) 16 Jan 25 15 dys 15 3rd up 8 of 9 Rating 65 Benchmark* $18k 1600m G3 Dist 3rd inr,urged tn, wknd N Parmar[R62] 58.5->57.5 (9) 9/9 $40.50 1st: Desert Mystic 1:36.56 12.4L
ELLS(R) 01 Feb 25 16 dys 16 4th up 9 of 12 Rating 65 Benchmark* $55k 2100m S5 5th inr,undr rd tn, wknd,cut mouth J Fawcett[R60] 57.5 (1) 12/12 $46.10 1st: Flamenco 2:13.5 4L

Stipes report:  Raced keenly in the early stages. Returned to the enclosure with blood present in its mouth  which upon veterinary inspection, was found to be coming from a minor laceration to the mouth.
TE A(R) 12 Feb 25 11 dys 11 5th up 1 of 14 Rating 60 HCP $25k 2200m G3 6th outr slow pc,led 400,held well T Moodley[R59] 59.5->57.5 (8) 10/10 $39.50 2nd: Cheval Boutique 2:16.72 1.8L

Stipes report:  Raced keenly in the early stages.
MATA(L) 01 Mar 25 17 dys 17 6th up 8 of 12 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 2000m G4 12th,wdr undr rd tn,hmpd 250,no fin T Moodley[R63] 59->57 (12) 9/9 $17.80 1st: Livid Sky 2:04.66 8.1L

Stipes report:  Restrained in the early stages to obtain cover after jumping from the outside barrier.  Inconvenienced and forced wider near the 250m.

Mixing form so hard to follow. Local who did win course/distance 12/2.

Expert Picks.... 1-Giacomo 4-King Of The North 2-Gigi

Stipes report for Race 4
Hasstobeperfect 28/02/2025 WAV ; Placed in restricted room approaching the 1700 metres. 
King Of The North 15/03/2025 TAUR; Made first bend awkwardly when racing keenly continuing to race ungenerously until near 1300m, hung outwards throughout, held up until near 200m
Court Of Appeal 26/03/2025 HAWE; Began awkwardly. Held up approaching the 500 metres then had to be checked off the heels near the 350 metres and commenced to lay in throughout the home straight. Rider advised he had an interrupted run from the 600 metres and his mount was inclined to lug inwards rounding the final turn and throughout the home straight. 
Procella 12/03/2025 MATA; Raced keenly in the middle stages. Raced three wide without cover from near the 1200m.
You Know 01/03/2025 MATA;  Restrained in the early stages to obtain cover after jumping from the outside barrier.  Inconvenienced and forced wider near the 250m.

Trials results
Giacomo U-6 CSYN 14 Sep S MDN 3YO C/Wgt Shaun McKay Wnr:  55.58
Gigi U-5 ROTO 19 Sep H OPN HCP C/Wgt Ngakau Hailey Wnr: Belardi 1:01.84
Hasstobeperfect U-6 TAUP 26 Nov G OPN HCP C/Wgt Abinith Simon Wnr: Bonny Lass 59.85
King Of The North 2-5 TEAW 18 Nov G OPN HCP C/Wgt Masa Hashizume Wnr: Talisker 1:10.4
Livid Sky 1-6 ROTO 19 Sep H OPN HCP C/Wgt Craig Grylls Aoide (AUS) 1:01.12
Court Of Appeal U-6 MATA 14 Jan S OPN HCP C/Wgt Blake Shinn Wnr: El Vencedor 1:09.97
Procella U-6 TEAW 01 Oct S MDN 4YO&UP C/Wgt Sam Spratt Wnr: Starry Eyed 1:10.17
You Know U-10 PUKE 17 Dec S OPN HCP C/Wgt George Rooke Wnr: Frostfair 1:05.0



Starts 15:05 RACE 5 CAPISTRANO LODGE 1400 1400m OPN RATING 75 54.00 $40000 Meeting 2
Trackside 1WIN, PLC, FT4, QLA, TFA, DBL Leg1, QAD Leg1, FFWin 205, FFPlc 1205

Gear Changes: MAJOR MAJOR (3) - Blinkers OFF.

1 01312 First Five (2) 4g  br
Almanzor (FR)-Payette (AUS)(by Volksraad (GB) out of Lady Pay) 
Rambling On 3g(Almanzor (FR)), Shanette 6m(Iffraaj (GB)), 
Riverhill 8g(Tavistock), 

Warren Kennedy 60.5kg (R76)
Gold, white sleeves, dark blue armbands, dark blue & white hooped cap

Trainer: David Greene (Te Rapa)
Owner: Mrs J C McLeod, Mrs J J & P W Rogers & G A Shand

Wins: 1st up 11/23 RUAK WHAN F0.0 MDN $18k 1400 [R47] 57(2) 1:23
2nd up 9/24 RUAK WHAN G0.0 Rating 75 Benchmark* $40k 1600 [R62] 54.5(2) 1:36
5th up 12/24 MATA MATA G0.0 Rating 65 Benchmark* $25k 1400 [R65] 60(6) 1:23
7th up 2/25 TAUR BOPL G0.0 Rating 75 Benchmark* $40k 1400 [R69] 57(3) 1:25

Stats: All   13:4:1:1:0
Prz  $90,460.00
Win  31%
Plc    46%
L12    8:3:1:1
L12-W   38%
L12-P    62%
L12 est  $73,700

Notes: 1 January 2023 Gelding

Fm  1:1:0
G  8:3:1
Sf  4:0:1
H  0:0:0
Syn 0:0:0

C    0:0:0
Dst 5:3:1
TrkD 0:0:0
L    4:1:1
R    9:3:1
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  2:1:0
F90  2:1:0
2Up  2:1:0
Fav   2:0:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $6958
Days  28

Perf:
TE R Trials 01 Aug 23 - - 6 of 8 MDN 3YO C/Wgt 900 H Lynsey Satherley 1st: Pericles 57.44
TEAW Trials 29 Aug 23 - - 5 of 8 MDN 3YO C/Wgt 850 S Lynsey Satherley 1st: Shoes 52.38
RUAK Trials 12 Sep 23 - - 1 of 4 MDN 3YO C/Wgt 1200 S Sam Spratt 2nd: Scottie's Legacy (AUS) 1:14.42

BB RUAK(R) 14 Nov 23 1st up 1 of 10 MDN $18k 1400m F2 Trailed,out 300,urgd,chl,too stong L Satherley[R47] 57 (2) 5/5 $7.70 2nd: Hasstobeawinner 1:23.88 1.3L
Stipes report: Shifted outwards when struck with the whip near the 250m.

BB TAUR(R) 15 Dec 23 31 dys 31 2nd up 8 of 12 Rating 65 Benchmark* $25k 1600m G4 Trld to cn,no room,had a lot more W Kennedy[R63] 58 (10) 1/2 $3.70 1st: God Of Eros (AUS) 1:38.6 3.9L
Stipes report: Unable to obtain clear running throughout the final straight going to the line untested.

BB TAUR(R) 12 Jan 24 28 dys 28 3rd up 5 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1600m G4 7th ot,tite cn to 250,out,solid bid W Kennedy[R63] 57.5 (2) 1/1 $4.70 1st: Jolted (AUS) 1:38.32 1.7L
Stipes report: Held up entering the final straight until near the 250m.

BB TE R(L) 31 Jan 24 19 dys 19 4th up 8 of 14 Gp2 3YO SW $160k 2000m G3 4th,tite 400,out,easd 200,had more S Spratt[R63] 57 (6) 13/13 $28.30 1st: Ascend The Throne 2:05.06 4.9L
Stipes report: Steadied to avoid heels after making the crossing near the 1650m. Steadied approaching the 200m when placed in restricted room.

ELLS(R) 17 Feb 24 17 dys 17 5th up 9 of 15 B.On Gp2 3YO SW $175k 2100m G4 2nd ot to 600,chl cnr,led,hdd,faded S Spratt[R63] 57 (14) 10/11 $74.30 1st: Orchestral 2:09.58 9.2L

RUAK(R) 17 Aug 24 182 dys 182 1st up 6 of 9 B.Off Rating 65 Benchmark* $35k 1400m S7 7th inr,undr rd tn,plugged on L Satherley[R63] 59 (7) 2/2 $6.10 1st: Flying Gib 1:26.09 4.8L
Stipes report: Restrained to obtain cover in the early stages from an outside barrier

RUAK(R) 07 Sep 24 21 dys 21 2nd up 1 of 10 Rating 75 Benchmark* $40k 1600m G4 Dist trl,out tn,led 100,held well L Satherley[R62] 54.5 (2) 2/2 $5.80 2nd: Trigon Lad 1:36.51 0.3L
Stipes report: Contacted at the start

ELLS(R) 21 Sep 24 14 dys 14 3rd up 7 of 14 Rating 75 Benchmark* $55k 1600m S5 2nd otr,urged tn, wknd 200m L Satherley[R66] 55.5 (5) 9/8 $17.30 1st: Son Of Sun 1:37.41 4.7L
TE R(L) 12 Oct 24 21 dys 21 4th up 10 of 14 Rating 75 Benchmark* $65k 2000m S6 7th inr,out undr rd tn, wknd L Satherley[R66] 56.5 (5) 10/10 $20.40 1st: Sassy Lass 2:05.68 5.9L
MATA(L) 20 Dec 24 69 dys 69 5th up 1 of 8 Rating 65 Benchmark* $25k 1400m G4 8th otr,closr wdst tn,led 150,held M McNab[R65] 60 (6) 2/2 $6.00 2nd: Pax Mundi (AUS) 1:23.34 0.5L

Stipes report: Crowded shortly after the start losing ground.
TAUR(R) 10 Jan 25 21 dys 21 6th up 3 of 7 Rating 75 Benchmark* $40k 1400m S5 Slow,6th otr,out 300, solid fin M McNab[R69] 57.5 (6) 4/4 $8.70 1st: Leroy Brown 1:24.27 1.5L

Stipes report: Slow to begin
PUKE Trials 23 Jan 25 - - 1 of 7 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1100 S Lynsey Satherley 2nd: Flash Effect (AUS) 1:06.36

BB TAUR(R) 07 Feb 25 28 dys 28 7th up 1 of 9 Rating 75 Benchmark* $40k 1400m G4 5th outr,out 3rd tn,led 100,strong M McNab[R69] 57 (3) 2/2 $4.00 2nd: Sako 1:25.07 0.8L
BB MATA(L) 01 Mar 25 22 dys 22 8th up 2 of 9 Rating 75 Benchmark* $40k 1200m G4 5th inr,out tn,led 50m,nailed L Satherley[R74] 59.5 (8) 5/5 $11.80 1st: December 1:10.3 0.1L

Flying of late and collared late 1200m 1/3. Winner of 3 from 5 1400m. Tough

2 59X88 Thunder (1) 9g  b
Niagara (AUS)-Alberta(by Magic Albert (AUS) out of Fiorenza) 
Buster Moon 6g(Preferment), Donnie Malone 4g(Wrote (IRE)), 
Splendid Force 3g(Wrote (IRE)), 

Ashvin Goindasamy 59kg (R73)
Purple, crimson cap

Trainer: Stephen Autridge (Matamata)
Owner: M D E Swap, P B E Hargreaves & J L E Ridley-Smith

Wins: 2nd up 8/20 TE A TEAR H0.0 MDN $10k 1200 [R52] 55.5(12) 1:14
7th up 12/20 TAUR BOPL G0.0 Rating 65 Benchmark* $10k 1200 [R61] 58(10) 1:10
8th up 12/20 MATA MATA G0.0 Rating 74 Benchmark $11k 1400 [R67] 56.5(8) 1:23
1st up 4/21 MATA MATA H0.0 Rating 74 Benchmark $16k 1400 [R72] 56(6) 1:26
9th up 11/21 TE A TEAR G0.0 Rating 74 Benchmark $12k 1400 [R71] 54.5(3) 1:25
12th up 12/21 MATA MATA G0.0 Rating 74 Benchmark $12k 1600 [R74] 58(1) 1:36
5th up 12/22 PUKE ELLS G0.0 OPN HCP $80k 1400 [R78] 53(11) 1:21
4th up 11/23 TAUR BOPL H0.0 OPN HCP $50k 1400 [R77] 54.5(1) 1:29

Stats: All   68:8:8:6:6
Prz  $228,430.00
Win  12%
Plc    32%
L12    9:0:0:1
L12-W   0%
L12-P    11%
L12 est  $9,875

Notes: 4 February 2019 Gelding
25 February 2020 Stable Change - Mark Lupton
13 August 2023 Stable Change - Bob Autridge

Fm  0:0:0
G  25:5:2
Sf  19:0:7
H  24:3:5
Syn 0:0:0

C    4:2:1
Dst 33:5:6
TrkD 1:1:0
L    39:3:7
R    29:5:7
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  8:1:2
F90  6:1:2
2Up  6:1:0
Fav   1:1:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $3359
Days  14

Perf:
TE R(L) 20 May 23 28 dys 28 12th up 3 of 10 OPN HCP $35k 1300m H0 7th ot,closer middle 400,tried hard T Mitchell[R83] 55.5->53.5 (5) 9/9 $22.20 1st: 1:24.09 1.3L
PUKE(R) 27 May 23 7 dys 7 13th up 6 of 8 OPN HCP $35k 1500m H0 4th 3w opn,chal 3w cn,faded out T Mitchell[R83] 55.5->53.5 (8) 2/3 $5.00 1st: No Loitering 1:36.38 8.1L
TE R(L) 17 Jun 23 21 dys 21 14th up 6 of 8 OPN HCP $35k 1600m H0 Slw,trld,cut cn,ld 300,swamped late K Hannan[R82] 55->53.5 (1) 5/5 $9.40 1st: Wordsworth 1:43.62 1.6L

Stipes report: Slow to begin.
RUAK(R) 01 Jul 23 14 dys 14 15th up 11 of 11 OPN HCP $35k 1400m S7 6th otr A Lawson-Carroll[R82] 55.5->52.5 (6) 9/8 $16.30 1st: Not Ideal 1:24.52 7.5L

TE R(L) 29 Sep 23 90 dys 90 1st up 6 of 9 OPN HCP $50k 1200m H8 3bk inr,wdr cnr,out,just battled M Hashizume[R80] 56 (2) 7/6 $30.60 1st: Sacred Satono 1:13.46 4.4L
TE R(L) 21 Oct 23 22 dys 22 2nd up 6 of 11 OPN HCP $50k 1400m G3 Easd,10th otr,ran past stragglers M Hashizume[R79] 54 (11) 8/9 $26.60 1st: Zaila (AUS) 1:21.21 4.3L

Stipes report: Restrained at the start to obtain cover from its wide barrier. 
PUKE(R) 07 Nov 23 17 dys 17 3rd up 16 of 16 Gp4 OPN HCP $110k 1500m G3 Slw,16th inr,imp wide 600,no danger A Lawson-Carroll[R78] 53 (13) 16/15 $96.40 1st: Habana (AUS) 1:28.38 9.8L

Stipes report: Slow to begin.  Raced three wide without cover throughout.  
TAUR(R) 18 Nov 23 11 dys 11 4th up 1 of 9 OPN HCP $50k 1400m H8 3rd otr,wdr cnr,chal 250,too strong M Hashizume[R77] 54.5 (1) 8/7 $16.30 2nd: Digger 1:29.42 0.1L

Stipes report: Lay outwards when placed under pressure passing the 75 metres coming together with DIGGER for a stride. When questioned regarding the improved performance connections advised the gelding appreciated the heavy track conditions. 
TE R(L) 16 Dec 23 28 dys 28 5th up 6 of 12 Gp3 OPN HCP $120k 1400m G4 Slw,5bk inr,cut cn,game fin inner A Goindasamy[R81] 53 (3) 10/10 $38.50 1st: Zecora 1:21.5 3.9L

Stipes report: Slow to begin. 
PUKE(R) 26 Dec 23 10 dys 10 6th up 6 of 11 OPN HCP $90k 1400m S6 Slw,clr last,out,game finish inr A Goindasamy[R81] 56.5 (3) 8/8 $27.80 1st: Wild Night 1:22.85 3.8L

Stipes report: Slow to begin
TAUR(R) 12 Jan 24 17 dys 17 7th up 6 of 10 OPN HCP $50k 1600m G4 Slw,9th inr,out cnr,ran on inner C Grylls[R80] 54 (5) 10/10 $23.40 1st: Saint Alice (AUS) 1:37.39 2.1L

Stipes report: Slow to begin.
NPLY(L) 03 Feb 24 22 dys 22 8th up 7 of 13 B.Off Gp3 OPN-SW&P $120k 1800m H8 Easd,5bk inr,out,never emerged A Goindasamy[R79] 55 (12) 12/12 $41.90 1st: Contribute 1:53.22 11.3L

Stipes report:  Restrained from a wide draw on jumping to obtain cover.
TE R(L) 27 Apr 24 84 dys 84 9th up 10 of 11 OPN HCP $40k 1400m S6 Akw,slw,clear last,never in hunt C Barnes[R79] 54.5 (11) 11/11 $46.40 1st: Freeze Frame 1:24.72 6.1L

Stipes report: Slow to begin
BB PUKE(R) 25 May 24 28 dys 28 10th up 5 of 10 OPN HCP $45k 1500m H0 Slow,9th inr,wdst tn,solid fin J Doyle[R78] 54 (8) 10/10 $24.80 1st: Devastate 1:34.17 2.3L

Stipes report: Slow to begin.
TE R(L) 15 Jun 24 21 dys 21 11th up 7 of 9 OPN HCP $40k 1600m H0 4th midl,3rd wdr tn,wknd 200m S Spratt[R78] 54 (2) 5/4 $13.70 1st: Turn The Ace 1:41.25 11.1L

Stipes report:  Raced in restricted room approaching the 100m.
RUAK(R) 29 Jun 24 14 dys 14 12th up 5 of 8 B.On OPN HCP $40k 1400m G4 Slow,6th outr,out tn, btld on M Hashizume[R77] 54 (2) 7/7 $12.40 1st: Shamus 1:22.46 1.2L

Stipes report: Slow to begin. 
ROTO(L) 25 Jul 24 26 dys 26 13th up 3 of 6 OPN HCP $40k 1230m H0 Dwelt,6th otr to tn, strong fin W Kennedy[R77] 55 (4) 4/4 $10.90 1st: Martell 1:15.59 3.1L
NPLY(L) 17 Aug 24 23 dys 23 14th up 5 of 8 OPN HCP $40k 1400m H0 5th inr,out tn, btld away K Hercock[R77] 54 (2) 6/5 $14.90 1st: Chajaba 1:31.97 5L
MATA(L) 04 Sep 24 18 dys 18 15th up 9 of 10 OPN HCP $50k 1600m H0 7th outr,urged tn,wknd,lame W Kennedy[R76] 54 (8) 7/5 $14.50 1st: Casino Princess 1:42.74 11.9L

Stipes report: Underwent a post-race veterinary examination which found the gelding to be 1/5 lame in the right foreleg.  Trainer Mr. S Autridge reported to Stewards, that on Wednesday 11 September, THUNDER, was examined by the stables farrier which revealed bruising to the right-fore foot with the gelding having hoof pads put on.   S Autridge further advised it is his intention to continue on with THUNDER*S current preparation. 

MATA(L) 01 Mar 25 178 dys 178 1st up 8 of 9 Rating 75 Benchmark* $40k 1200m G4 7th inr,undr pres tn, wknd 200m M Sanson[R76] 60.5->58.5 (3) 9/9 $38.00 1st: December 1:10.3 8.2L
TAUR(R) 15 Mar 25 14 dys 14 2nd up 8 of 8 Rating 75 Benchmark* $40k 1400m S5 Slow,7th inr,undr rd tn, no fin V Colgan[R75] 60 (7) 8/8 $20.90 1st: You Say D'Orsay (AUS) 1:23.66 6.6L

Stipes report: Slow to begin

Battling efforts both starts this time in. Has a good record Te Aroha. Value



Starts  3:05pm 5cont'd.... CAPISTRANO LODGE 1400 1400m Meeting 2

3 1212X Major Major (5) 7g  b
Pins (AUS)-Deliciano(by Darci Brahma out of Santagostino (AUS)) 
Firriato 5m(Almanzor (FR)), Sweet Ice 2g(Frosted (USA)), 
Delectable 6m(Pins (AUS)), Kiss Universe 4g(Reliable Man (GB)), 
Skybound 8m(Shooting To Win (AUS)), 

Parbat Singh 58kg (R71)
Black & red chequers, white sleeves & cap

Trainer: S & K Alexander (Te Awamutu)
Owner: Major Major Syndicate

Wins: 5th up 10/23 TAUR BOPL S0.0 MDN $18k 2100 [R45] 58.5(1) 2:10
8th up 1/24 PUKE ELLS G0.0 Rating 60 HCP $25k 2100 [R60] 60(9) 2:09
10th up 3/24 ELLS ELLS G0.0 Rating 65 Benchmark* $80k 2100 [R65] 60(15) 2:11

Stats: All   11:3:2:0:0
Prz  $84,180.00
Win  27%
Plc    45%
L12    1:0:1:0
L12-W   0%
L12-P    100%
L12 est  $7,400

Notes: 31 July 2018 Gelding
31 July 2020 Stable Change - Shaune Ritchie
20 July 2021 Stable Change - Shaune Ritchie & Colm Murray
12 July 2023 Stable Change - Scott Wenn
22 August 2023 Stable Change - Daniel Miller
21 August 2024 Stable Change - Mathew Faber

Fm  0:0:0
G  6:2:2
Sf  3:1:0
H  2:0:0
Syn 0:0:0

C    0:0:0
Dst 1:0:0
TrkD 0:0:0
L    2:0:0
R    9:3:2
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  3:0:1
F90  1:0:0
2Up  1:0:0
Fav   3:1:2
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $7652
Days  364

Perf:
CSYN Trials 22 Dec 20 - - 4 of 7 MDN C/Wgt 800 S Sam Weatherley 1st: Doves Bay 46.32
ROTO Trials 02 Feb 21 - - 8 of 9 MDN C/Wgt 1000 G Jonathan Riddell 1st: Insignia 1:00.25
AVON Trials 13 Apr 23 - - u of 7 MDN 2YO&UP C/Wgt 1000 S Bridget Grylls 1st: Ivanodoubt 1:04.85
TEAW Trials 24 Apr 23 - - 1 of 8 MDN C/Wgt 850 S Courtney Barnes 2nd: Johnny Rondo 52.14
TEAW Trials 26 May 23 - - 6 of 8 MDN C/Wgt 850 H Bridget Grylls 1st: Cardinal Queen 54.69

AVON(R) 19 Jul 23 1st up 6 of 13 MDN $14k 1200m H0 Akw,slw,12th ot,wd cn,ran on gamely T Mitchell[R47] 58.5->56.5 (12) 5/5 $11.70 1st: Buster Moon 1:18.49 6.9L
Stipes report: Reared as the start was effected, unbalancing its rider, losing ground. 

BB TE R(L) 12 Aug 23 24 dys 24 2nd up 8 of 14 MDN $20k 1400m H9 10th otr,kn,hmp inr 500,ran on inr T Harris[R46] 58.5->59 (5) 4/3 $10.50 1st: Antrim Coast 1:28.3 6.3L
Stipes report: Over-raced in the early and middle stages.

MATA(L) 20 Sep 23 39 dys 39 3rd up 9 of 11 MDN $18k 1200m G4 Trailed,kn,akw 800,out,faded out V Colgan[R45] 58.5 (1) 6/6 $17.70 1st: Adam I Am 1:10.53 12.2L
Stipes report: Over-raced through the middle stages making the bend near the 800 metres awkwardly.

TAUR(R) 04 Oct 23 14 dys 14 4th up 7 of 14 B.On MDN $18k 2100m S7 Set strong pace,kikd cnr,btld 150m C Barnes[R45] 58.5 (4) 11/10 $30.00 1st: Jivetalkin 2:13.0 3.5L
TAUR(R) 18 Oct 23 14 dys 14 5th up 1 of 12 MDN $18k 2100m S6 Soon led,kikd & raced clr 300,easy C Barnes[R45] 58.5 (1) 6/6 $14.10 2nd: Keepz Occurring 2:10.88 7L
TAUR(R) 04 Nov 23 17 dys 17 6th up 12 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 2100m S7 Set strong pace,hdd 600,faded away C Barnes[R63] 59 (10) 4/5 $9.50 1st: Sporting Chance (AUS) 2:13.93 16.2L
TAUR(R) 12 Jan 24 69 dys 69 7th up 11 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1600m G4 Disp pace,easd,3rd 1000,no extra S Spratt[R62] 58.5 (10) 10/11 $25.30 1st: Jolted (AUS) 1:38.32 6.6L
PUKE(R) 21 Jan 24 9 dys 9 8th up 1 of 14 Rating 60 HCP $25k 2100m G4 2nd,led 800,headed,fght bk,tough C Barnes[R60] 60 (9) 8/7 $15.20 2nd: Taser 2:09.71 0.2L

Stipes report: Raced keenly through the early and middle stages when outside the leader. 
BB PUKE(R) 21 Feb 24 31 dys 31 9th up 2 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark* $25k 2100m G4 Led,set strong pace,clr 400,fought C Grylls[R64] 59.5 (5) 1/1 $3.90 1st: Aftermath 2:09.13 1.8L

ELLS(R) 09 Mar 24 17 dys 17 10th up 1 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark* $80k 2100m G4 Strait to lead,kikd well,too good C Grylls[R65] 60 (15) 1/1 $4.20 2nd: Let Fly 2:11.56 1.5L
ELLS(R) 30 Mar 24 21 dys 21 11th up 2 of 14 Rating 75 Benchmark* $40k 2200m G4 Soon led,kikd hard cnr,caught late C Grylls[R69] 57 (11) 1/1 $3.90 1st: Sporting Chance (AUS) 2:14.75 0.5L
ELLS Trials 11 Mar 25 - - 7 of 7 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1100 S Parbat Singh 1st: Super Photon 1:07.23

Resuming. Talented stayer who will likely find 1400m short of best.

4 Ravello Scratched

5 72221 Perfect Dividends (6) 5g  b
Overshare (AUS)-I Got A Turbo (AUS)(by Magnus (AUS) out of Vignette (AUS)) 

Triston Moodley (a2) 57kg (R69)
Orange with black seams

Trainer: J & R Vance (Ardmore Lodge)
Owner: D A Ruff, R Swan, Mrs J K & R D Vance

Wins: 3rd up 1/25 RUAK WHAN G0.0 MDN $18k 1200 [R50] 58.5(1) 1:10
8th up 3/25 TAUR BOPL S0.0 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1400 [R65] 60(1) 1:23

Stats: All   8:2:3:0:1
Prz  $60,335.00
Win  25%
Plc    62%
L12    8:2:3:0
L12-W   25%
L12-P    62%
L12 est  $60,335

Notes: 1 January 2021 Gelding

Fm  0:0:0
G  4:1:1
Sf  4:1:2
H  0:0:0
Syn 0:0:0

C    1:0:0
Dst 2:1:1
TrkD 0:0:0
L    2:0:2
R    6:2:1
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  0:0:0
F90  1:0:0
2Up  1:0:0
Fav   2:2:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $7541
Days  14

Perf:
RUAK Trials 11 Nov 24 - - 1 of 6 MDN C/Wgt 1050 S Bailey Rogerson 2nd: Withallmydream 1:02.04

TE A(R) 27 Nov 24 1st up 6 of 11 MDN $25k 1150m G4 2nd outr,chal tn,hung,wknd,slw rec B Rogerson[R47] 58.5->56.5 (10) 3/3 $5.40 1st: Mi Bella 1:07.69 3.1L
Stipes report: Began awkwardly. Hung outwards in the final straight when placed under pressure.  Post-race vet check confirmed gelding to have a slow recovery Co-trainer Mr R Vance reported to Stewards, the stable was satisfied with the post-race condition of PERFECT DIVIDENDS, and it is their intention to carry on with the gelding*s current preparation. R Vance further advised the stable may look to nominate PERFECT DIVIDENDS for the Auckland TR meeting on Thursday 12 December. 

ELLS(R) 12 Dec 24 15 dys 15 2nd up 4 of 14 MDN $25k 1200m S5 2nd otr,urged tn,out fin late S Spratt[R47] 58.5 (11) 5/5 $8.00 1st: Miss Madridista 1:11.44 2.7L
Stipes report: Raced wide through the early and middle stages.

RUAK(R) 07 Jan 25 26 dys 26 3rd up 1 of 10 MDN $18k 1200m G3 Soon led,kikd tn,bolted clear 200m K Myers[R50] 58.5 (1) 1/2 $2.40 2nd: First Up 1:10.98 9.8L
PUKE(R) 19 Jan 25 12 dys 12 4th up 7 of 7 Rating 65 Benchmark* $25k 1200m G3 Kn hndy outr,chal tn, wknd 200m K Myers[R64] 59.5 (2) 2/2 $3.10 1st: Amazonia 1:09.7 7.1L

Stipes report: Began awkwardly losing ground. Raced ungenerously in the early stages. 
ELLS(R) 01 Feb 25 13 dys 13 5th up 2 of 9 Rating 65 Benchmark* $55k 1200m S5 Led,kikd tn, run down late S Spratt[R63] 59 (4) 3/2 $4.70 1st: Miss Rockette 1:10.77 0.4L
MATA(L) 15 Feb 25 14 dys 14 6th up 2 of 11 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1200m S5 Disp evn pc otr,led tn,hdd 200,fght S Spratt[R64] 59.5 (10) 3/3 $5.80 1st: Beast Of Burden 1:11.07 0.8L
MATA(L) 01 Mar 25 14 dys 14 7th up 2 of 10 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1400m G4 Kn in lead,kikd,hdd 150,fght S Spratt[R65] 60 (8) 3/3 $6.60 1st: Britannia Gold 1:22.25 1.8L

Stipes report: Raced keenly through the early and middle stages.
TAUR(R) 15 Mar 25 14 dys 14 8th up 1 of 8 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1400m S5 Led to tn, kicked, clung on well S Spratt[R65] 60 (1) 1/1 $1.80 2nd: Flash Effect (AUS) 1:23.71 0.2L

Stipes report: Lay out when placed under pressure in the straight

Built to a strong win this trip R65 company 15/3. Can cope up in class.

6 3206X Ruach (4) 6g  b
Charm Spirit (IRE)-Cissy Bowen(by Colombia out of Bay D'Ore) 
Travelling Light 8m(El Roca (AUS)), The Great Southern 10g(Jimmy Choux), 
Vitesse Bo 7m(Proisir (AUS)), 

Jasmine Fawcett 56.5kg (R68)
MacRury tartan, emerald green sleeves & cap

Trainer: Antony Fuller (Tauranga)
Owner: Mrs S H Fuller, C R & I M MacRury

Wins: 6th up 2/22 PUKE ELLS G0.0 MDN 3YO $15k 1600 [R54] 57.5(2) 1:36
7th up 3/22 ELLS ELLS G0.0 MAAT $60k 1600 [R63] 57.5(6) 1:34
5th up 7/24 TAUR BOPL H0.0 Rating 65 Benchmark* $35k 1400 [R63] 59(8) 1:31

Stats: All   31:3:5:5:2
Prz  $113,350.00
Win  10%
Plc    42%
L12    11:1:1:2
L12-W   9%
L12-P    36%
L12 est  $36,805

Notes: 4 October 2021 Gelding
28 April 2022 Stable Change - Ben Foote
31 July 2023 Stable Change - Ben Foote

Fm  0:0:0
G  12:2:5
Sf  8:0:2
H  10:1:3
Syn 1:0:0

C    2:0:0
Dst 5:1:1
TrkD 1:0:0
L    15:0:6
R    15:3:4
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  6:0:1
F90  5:0:1
2Up  4:0:1
Fav   0:0:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $3656
Days  106

Perf:
BB PUKE(R) 03 Dec 22 203 dys 203 1st up 11 of 14 Rating 75 Benchmark* $45k 1400m G4 Trailed,chal 2nd otr cn,no extra K Asano[R70] 57.5 (9) 4/4 $10.10 1st: Habana 1:23.57 7.2L
BB TE R(L) 01 Jan 23 29 dys 29 2nd up 3 of 11 Rating 75 Benchmark* $65k 1400m G4 Wrkd,led 900,kikd,caught last 25m J Riddell[R70] 57.5 (10) 9/10 $17.50 1st: Funtonic (AUS) 1:23.63 0.4L
BB TE R(L) 18 Jan 23 17 dys 17 3rd up 2 of 11 Rating 75 Benchmark* $14k 1500m G3 Akw,3rd ot,out cn,chl 200,ld,fght J Riddell[R71] 58 (5) 3/3 $7.00 1st: Regazzo 1:30.71 0.2L

Stipes report: Began awkwardly.
TE R(L) 11 Feb 23 24 dys 24 4th up 6 of 10 Rating 75 Benchmark* $50k 1400m G4 Wrkd,2nd otr 1000 to 300,no extra J Riddell[R72] 58.5 (8) 6/6 $10.60 1st: Mercurial 1:22.57 4.2L
TE R(L) 04 Mar 23 21 dys 21 5th up 12 of 12 Rating 75 Benchmark* $65k 1600m G4 4th otr,und rd cn,urged,faded out J Riddell[R71] 58 (10) 6/5 $12.50 1st: Bad 'n' Bouj (AUS) 1:35.02 18.2L
TREN(L) 18 Mar 23 14 dys 14 6th up 11 of 11 Rating 75 Benchmark* $50k 1600m S7 5th otr,und pres cn,easd down W Pinn[R69] 57 (4) 7/7 $16.20 1st: Town Cryer 1:37.54 28.7L

Stipes report: Was not persevered with final straight rider advising he felt there was something amiss, post-race vet did not reveal any obvious abnormalities, trainer advised would be fully checked on return to stable but was it also his intention to send the gelding for a spell

BB MATA(L) 07 Oct 23 203 dys 203 1st up 13 of 13 Rating 75 Benchmark* $40k 1200m S6 7th otr,wdr cnr,not much room str A Goindasamy[R68] 56.5 (8) 13/13 $47.30 1st: Petrucci (AUS) 1:11.55 6.7L
Stipes report:  Had some difficulty obtaining clear running for a majority of the final straight.

TE A(R) 03 Nov 23 27 dys 27 2nd up 4 of 10 Rating 75 Benchmark* $18k 1600m H9 Soon led,trld 1200,wdr cn,btld on M Cameron[R68] 56.5 (3) 8/7 $16.90 1st: Diomedes 1:41.17 5.6L
TE R(L) 16 Dec 23 43 dys 43 3rd up 10 of 13 Rating 75 Benchmark* $65k 1500m G4 Out fast,2nd otr,und rd cn,faded M Cameron[R68] 56.5 (13) 9/9 $20.50 1st: Channel Surfer 1:28.9 9.4L
TAUR(R) 02 Jan 24 17 dys 17 4th up 3 of 11 Rating 75 Benchmark* $18k 2100m S5 Hmp 1900,2nd otr,chal cnr,fought C Grylls[R67] 56 (10) 9/9 $20.60 1st: Doddle 2:11.26 3.1L

Stipes report: Hampered near the 1900 metres when ORSOME DUDE lay outwards despite the efforts of its rider. 

ELLS(R) 20 Apr 24 109 dys 109 1st up 8 of 10 Rating 75 Benchmark* $40k 1500m S5 3rd otr to cnr,out,urgd,faded out K Myers[R67] 56 (4) 5/7 $11.80 1st: Russian Satire (AUS) 1:30.45 5.5L
PUKE(R) 01 Jun 24 42 dys 42 2nd up 6 of 11 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 2200m H9 8th outr,wdr tn btld on J Allen[R65] 60->57 (4) 6/6 $8.60 1st: Campaldino 2:23.9 6.1L
TE R(L) 15 Jun 24 14 dys 14 3rd up 10 of 13 Rating 75 Benchmark* $35k 2100m H0 Set even pc,hdd 600, wknd out B Jacobson[R64] 54.5->55 (7) 12/12 $23.70 1st: Margaret Jean 2:20.6 8.7L
TAUR(R) 07 Jul 24 22 dys 22 4th up 3 of 11 Rating 65 Benchmark* $17k 1600m H9 Led, easd trl gd pc,led 200,swamped B Jacobson[R63] 59 (3) 8/7 $15.00 1st: Mister Pucci 1:42.57 2.4L
TAUR(R) 31 Jul 24 24 dys 24 5th up 1 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark* $35k 1400m H0 Led,wdr tn,lay out,held on well B Jacobson[R63] 59 (8) 7/7 $14.60 2nd: Whiskey N' Rye 1:31.99 1.8L

Stipes report: Lay outwards when placed under pressure near the 200 metres having to be corrected by its  rider
MATA(L) 04 Sep 24 35 dys 35 6th up 6 of 12 Rating 75 Benchmark* $40k 1200m H0 3rd 3w opn,wdr tn, stuck on well B Jacobson[R68] 56.5 (7) 11/10 $28.40 1st: Lux Libertas 1:15.86 6.5L
ELLS(R) 21 Sep 24 17 dys 17 7th up 5 of 14 Rating 75 Benchmark* $55k 1600m S5 6th otr,wdr tn, boxed on ok B Jacobson[R68] 56.5 (8) 10/11 $21.10 1st: Son Of Sun 1:37.41 4L
TAUR(R) 05 Oct 24 14 dys 14 8th up 3 of 11 Rating 75 Benchmark* $40k 2100m H8 Shrd pc inr,kikd tn, hdd 100,fght N Parmar[R67] 56->55 (4) 3/4 $6.40 1st: Above The Clouds 2:13.92 2.1L
TAUR(R) 02 Nov 24 28 dys 28 9th up 2 of 13 Rating 75 Benchmark* $40k 1600m S5 Trld,out tn,chal 100.fght hard B Jacobson[R68] 56.5 (2) 9/9 $19.30 1st: Nigella Lane 1:36.16 0.2L
PUKE(R) 23 Nov 24 21 dys 21 10th up 11 of 14 Rating 75 Benchmark* $75k 2100m S5 2nd outr,urged tn,wknd B Jacobson[R70] 57.5 (9) 11/12 $22.40 1st: Blue Sky At Night 2:14.59 4.2L
TAUR(R) 13 Dec 24 20 dys 20 11th up 6 of 10 Rating 75 Benchmark* $30k 2100m H8 Trld,out tn, just plugged B Jacobson[R69] 57 (3) 4/5 $7.80 1st: Charlbury 2:13.09 6.7L

Resuming. Winner this trip but unplaced both runs here. Others preferred.



Starts  3:05pm 5cont'd.... CAPISTRANO LODGE 1400 1400m Meeting 2

7 71213 Miss Rockette (3) 5m  br
El Roca (AUS)-Betty Blockbuster(by Zabeel out of Gentle Flurry (AUS)) 
Light Up A Screen 14m(Conatus (AUS)), Wayoflife 11m(Redwood (GB)), 
Hail Damage 8m(Reliable Man (GB)), Hemsworth 7g(Reliable Man (GB)), 
Silver Screen 9m(Reliable Man (GB)), 

Courtney Barnes 56kg (R71)
Turquoise, white diamonds (b&f), gold sleeves with white diamond band, gold cap with white diamonds

Trainer: Stephen Marsh (Cambridge)
Owner: 2022 Bourbon Lane Stable New Zealand LLC Partnership, Mrs R A Carter, B Kendall, Dr P H Mitchell, A Oakley & W T Smith

Wins: 3rd up 2/23 TE R WAIK S0.0 MDN $14k 1300 [R54] 56(5) 1:18
1st up 10/24 CSYN WAIK S0.0 Rating 60 HCP $18k 1300 [R58] 58(2) 1:17
3rd up 12/24 ROTO ROTO G0.0 Rating 65 Benchmark* $25k 1400 [R62] 56.5(1) 1:23
5th up 2/25 ELLS ELLS S0.0 Rating 65 Benchmark* $55k 1200 [R65] 58(1) 1:10

Stats: All   20:4:4:2:0
Prz  $100,775.00
Win  20%
Plc    50%
L12    7:3:1:1
L12-W   43%
L12-P    71%
L12 est  $71,635

Fm  0:0:0
G  7:1:3
Sf  10:2:3
H  2:0:0
Syn 1:1:0

C    0:0:0
Dst 5:1:0
TrkD 0:0:0
L    16:3:4
R    4:1:2
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  5:0:4
F90  3:1:1
2Up  3:0:1
Fav   4:3:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $5038
Days  14

Perf:
TE R(L) 29 Apr 23 85 dys 85 4th up 3 of 10 Gp3 3YO SW $85k 1200m S5 Trld,cut cn,thru 350,tried hard inr S Weatherley[R63] 55 (1) 6/6 $8.10 1st: Denby Road 1:11.69 0.7L
TE R(L) 20 May 23 21 dys 21 5th up 6 of 8 3YO SW+P $30k 1100m H0 Akw,slow,5th 3w opn,chl 400,faded S Weatherley[R67] 55 (8) 3/3 $4.60 1st: Martell 1:09.99 8.4L

Stipes report: Unbalanced when receiving to contact to its hindquarters leaving the barriers.
TEAW Trials 29 Aug 23 - - 7 of 8 OPN HCP C/Wgt 850 S Sam Weatherley 1st: Packing Rockstar (AUS) 52.44

TAUP(L) 15 Sep 23 118 dys 118 1st up 5 of 8 Rating 75 Benchmark* $18k 1100m G4 2nd otr to cnr,urged,pressed on S Weatherley[R67] 54 (5) 4/5 $6.90 1st: Romancing The Moon 1:06.91 3L
TAUR(R) 04 Oct 23 19 dys 19 2nd up 7 of 12 Rating 65 Benchmark* $18k 1200m S7 2nd otr,3rd 600,wdr cn,just battled S Weatherley[R65] 58 (5) 1/1 $5.00 1st: Super Daisy 1:12.33 2.2L
TE R(L) 21 Oct 23 17 dys 17 3rd up 8 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1400m G4 Wrkd wd,2nd otr 800,urgd,btld 200m W Kennedy[R64] 57.5 (12) 3/4 $6.90 1st: Giacomo 1:22.52 2.5L

Stipes report: Raced wide without cover until improving to sit outside the leader near the 800m.
TE R(L) 11 Nov 23 21 dys 21 4th up 7 of 8 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1200m G3 Akw,5th 3w opn,4w cn,faded,tuff run M Hashizume[R63] 57 (7) 5/5 $6.60 1st: La Rosa Lee 1:11.51 3.5L

Stipes report:  Began awkwardly making contact with another runner. Raced three wide without cover  throughout.
TAUR Trials 16 Jan 24 - - 2 of 7 OPN HCP C/Wgt 950 S Sam Weatherley 1st: Romancing The Moon 58.16
TE R(L) 31 Jan 24 81 dys 81 5th up 2 of 11 Rating 65 Benchmark* $25k 1100m G3 Wrkd,2nd otr 800,led 200,cght late S Weatherley[R62] 56.5 (8) 3/3 $5.50 1st: I'munstoppable 1:04.67 0.3L
MATA(L) 24 Feb 24 24 dys 24 6th up 8 of 12 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1200m S5 Akw,7th otr,out wdr cnr,no danger S Weatherley[R63] 57 (10) 4/5 $10.20 1st: You Say D'Orsay (AUS) 1:10.97 4.3L

Stipes report:  Began awkwardly. 
TAUP(L) 08 Mar 24 13 dys 13 7th up 8 of 9 Rating 65 Benchmark Fillies and Mares* $18k 1400m S5 Reared,slw,8th inr,wdr,no danger C Grylls[R62] 58.5 (5) 2/1 $4.70 1st: New Millennium 1:26.7 5L

Stipes report:  Reared at the start losing ground after being fractious in the barriers. Held up until near  the 100m.
MATA(L) 27 Mar 24 19 dys 19 8th up 5 of 7 Rating 65 Benchmark* $25k 1400m H9 Outside leader, up 600, no punch S Weatherley[R61] 56 (8) 3/3 $5.20 1st: Tomodachi 1:27.72 6.8L
TE R(L) 14 Apr 24 18 dys 18 9th up 12 of 12 Rating 65 Benchmark* $35k 1300m S7 5th otr,kn,bk inr 400,out,no dash S Spratt[R60] 55.5 (2) 3/4 $7.30 1st: Little Bit Of Love 1:19.58 6.2L

Stipes report: Raced keenly through the early and middle stages. 
CSYN Trials 03 Sep 24 - - 3 of 6 OPN HCP C/Wgt 950 S Sam Weatherley 1st: Jaarffi 54.63
ROTO Trials 19 Sep 24 - - 5 of 5 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1000 H Sam Weatherley 1st: Wolverine 1:02.97

CSYN(L) 03 Oct 24 172 dys 172 1st up 1 of 7 Rating 60 HCP $18k 1300m S Trld,blokd 500,out 200,led,held S Weatherley[R58] 58 (2) 1/1 $2.50 2nd: No Agenda Nigel 1:17.17 0.8L
Stipes report: Held up for a distance rounding the final bend. Lay outwards when placed under  pressure in the final straight.

TE R(L) 09 Nov 24 37 dys 37 2nd up 7 of 8 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1400m S5 6th outr,urged tn, wknd S Weatherley[R62] 56.5 (8) 3/3 $7.10 1st: Force Of Nature 1:23.47 5.4L
ROTO(L) 04 Dec 24 25 dys 25 3rd up 1 of 11 Rating 65 Benchmark* $25k 1400m G3 5th inr,loomd tn,led 200,just held S Weatherley[R62] 56.5 (1) 6/6 $12.50 2nd: Monday Melody (AUS) 1:23.55 0.1L
ELLS(R) 12 Jan 25 39 dys 39 4th up 2 of 7 Rating 65 Benchmark* $55k 1300m G4 Shrd mod pc inr,hdd tn,led 200,game S Weatherley[R65] 58 (5) 3/3 $5.90 1st: Koheroa (AUS) 1:18.75 0.8L
ELLS(R) 01 Feb 25 20 dys 20 5th up 1 of 9 Rating 65 Benchmark* $55k 1200m S5 3bk inr,out tn,drove thru late G Rooke[R65] 58 (1) 1/1 $3.90 2nd: Perfect Dividends (AUS) 1:10.77 0.4L

Stipes report: Began awkwardly losing ground.
TAUR(R) 15 Mar 25 42 dys 42 6th up 3 of 6 OPN HCP $50k 1200m S5 Shrd pc inr,hdd tn,btld well S Spratt[R70] 54 (1) 4/3 $5.30 1st: Grande Gallo 1:11.62 1.6L

Racing in career best form. Fought hard 1200m 15/3. Has won this trip.

Expert Picks.... 1-First Five 5-Perfect Dividends 7-Miss Rockette

Stipes report for Race 5
Thunder 15/03/2025 TAUR; Slow to begin
Ravello 15/02/2025 MATA; Eased down and not persevered with in the final straight when well out of contention.  Rider could offer no explanation.  A post-race veterinary examination revealed no abnormalities. 
Perfect Dividends 15/03/2025 TAUR; Lay out when placed under pressure in the straight

Trials results
First Five 1-7 PUKE 23 Jan S OPN HCP C/Wgt Lynsey Satherley Flash Effect (AUS) 1:06.36
Thunder U-7 TAUP 07 Nov G MDN C/Wgt Samantha Collett Wnr:  1:11.69
Major Major U-7 ELLS 11 Mar S OPN HCP C/Wgt Parbat Singh Wnr: Super Photon 1:07.23
Perfect Dividends U-6 RUAK 11 Nov S MDN C/Wgt Bailey Rogerson Wnr: Perfect Dividends (AUS) 1:02.04
Ruach U-5 CSYN 28 Nov S OPN HCP C/Wgt Kozzi Asano Wnr:  1:17.54
Miss Rockette U-5 ROTO 19 Sep H OPN HCP C/Wgt Sam Weatherley Wnr: Wolverine 1:02.97



Starts 15:40 RACE 6 MANCO OPEN HANDICAP 1150 1150m OPN 54.00 $50000 Meeting 2
Trackside 1WIN, PLC, FT4, QLA, TFA, DBL Leg2, QAD Leg2, TRB Leg1, FFWin 206, FFPlc 1206

1 24731 Lhasa (6) 5g  b
Hellbent (AUS)-Rupavari (AUS)(by Redoute's Choice (AUS) out of Clean Sweep) 

Tayla Mitchell (a1) 60kg (R83)
Royal blue, white stars, black & white halved sleeves, black & royal blue quartered cap with white stars

Trainer: Mark Treweek (Cambridge)
Owner: M & S Treweek, Miss N Treweek & D Treweek

Wins: 2nd up 2/23 CSYN CAMB S0.0 MDN 3YO $14k 1300 [R46] 56.5(2) 1:18
2nd up 9/23 CSYN WAIK S0.0 Rating 65 Benchmark* $18k 1300 [R63] 59(7) 1:16
2nd up 6/24 CSYN WAIK S0.0 Rating 75 Benchmark* $17k 1300 [R65] 55(5) 1:15
6th up 10/24 CSYN WAIK S0.0 Rating 75 Benchmark* $18k 1300 [R69] 58.5(6) 1:16
11th up 3/25 TREN MART G0.0 OPN HCP $50k 1200 [R75] 53(10) 1:07

Stats: All   23:5:3:3:5
Prz  $122,400.00
Win  22%
Plc    48%
L12    11:3:2:2
L12-W   27%
L12-P    64%
L12 est  $77,995

Notes: 4 May 2022 Gelding

Fm  0:0:0
G  9:1:4
Sf  6:0:0
H  1:0:1
Syn 7:4:1

C    0:0:0
Dst 0:0:0
TrkD 0:0:0
L    14:5:5
R    9:0:1
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  4:2:1
F90  3:0:1
2Up  3:3:0
Fav   3:1:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $5321
Days  27

Perf:
BB PUKE(R) 11 Mar 23 23 dys 23 3rd up 4 of 14 MAAT $70k 1400m S5 4th 3w opn,kept comin,game effort J Riddell[R63] 57.5 (13) 6/6 $19.00 1st: It'S Business Time 1:24.46 4.3L

Stipes report: Raced three wide without cover throughout. 
BB TAUR(R) 25 Mar 23 14 dys 14 4th up 4 of 10 3YO SW+P $30k 1400m S5 Easd 1200,trld,kn,titeout lte,ulky A Goindasamy[R63] 57 (1) 7/7 $12.40 1st: Churchillian 1:26.1 2.6L

Stipes report: Steadied to avoid heels passing the 1200m. Raced keenly in the middle stages. Held up until approaching the 100m.
PUKE(R) 08 Apr 23 14 dys 14 5th up 7 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $30k 1200m G4 Led 1 off to cn,tkld,hdd,faded J Riddell[R63] 58.5 (14) 7/6 $16.00 1st: Singing Sun 1:10.04 3.7L

BB RUAK(R) 09 Sep 23 154 dys 154 1st up 4 of 12 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1100m S5 5bk inr,kn,wdr,hmp 200,big finish J Allen[R63] 59->56 (9) 6/6 $9.80 1st: Aoide (AUS) 1:06.71 1.9L
Stipes report: Over-raced in the early and middle stages. Briefly inconvenienced when BURGUNDY IFF lay in near the 200 metres.

BB CSYN(L) 27 Sep 23 18 dys 18 2nd up 1 of 11 Rating 65 Benchmark* $18k 1300m S 10th otr,imp,clsr cnr,strong fin J Kamaruddin[R63] 59 (7) 2/1 $4.10 2nd: Vino Valentino 1:16.71 0.1L
TE R(L) 21 Oct 23 24 dys 24 3rd up 10 of 13 Rating 75 Benchmark* $40k 1300m G3 6th 3w opn,wdr cnr,tuff run,grnd? J Kamaruddin[R67] 56 (6) 8/8 $15.60 1st: Kai 1:15.88 7.1L

Stipes report: Raced three wide without cover. Rider reported that the gelding was better suited to some easing of the ground.
PUKE(R) 07 Nov 23 17 dys 17 4th up 12 of 14 Rating 75 Benchmark* $75k 1400m G3 13th otr to 600,wdr cnr,no finish J Kamaruddin[R67] 56 (12) 13/13 $34.90 1st: Flamebird 1:22.43 9.1L
TREN(L) 09 Dec 23 32 dys 32 5th up 2 of 18 Rating 65 Benchmark* $65k 1600m G3 Akw,7th ot,out wdr 600,strong fin V Colgan[R65] 60 (5) 13/13 $26.50 1st: Nereus 1:36.64 3.5L

Stipes report: Jumped away awkwardly. 
PUKE(R) 26 Dec 23 17 dys 17 6th up 13 of 14 SP COND $110k 1500m S5 3bk inr,out 450,urgd,no danger C Grylls[R65] 55 (3) 10/10 $19.20 1st: Snazzytavi 1:29.4 6.2L
TREN(L) 13 Jan 24 18 dys 18 7th up 3 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $65k 1600m G3 6th otr,wdr cnr,out,closed gamely V Colgan[R64] 59.5 (2) 6/6 $11.90 1st: Loch In Ora 1:36.23 4.3L

TAUP(L) 22 May 24 130 dys 130 1st up 2 of 12 Rating 65 Benchmark* $20k 1200m H8 7th inr,out tn, strong fin V Colgan[R64] 59.5 (4) 5/5 $10.80 1st: Kaimai Queen 1:14.42 0.8L
BB CSYN(L) 12 Jun 24 21 dys 21 2nd up 1 of 12 Rating 75 Benchmark* $17k 1300m S 6th mddle,out wdr tn,led 100,too gd V Colgan[R65] 55 (5) 2/2 $4.10 2nd: Winning For All (AUS) 1:15.7 0.8L

CSYN(L) 10 Jul 24 28 dys 28 3rd up 4 of 10 Rating 75 Benchmark* $27k 1300m S 5th outr,wdr tn, btld well V Colgan[R69] 57 (2) 1/1 $2.20 1st: Branciforti 1:15.42 2.1L
ASYN(L) 09 Aug 24 30 dys 30 4th up 5 of 14 SP COND $100k 1400m S 9th otr,wdr tn,btld on outr V Colgan[R69] 56 (8) 2/3 $5.80 1st: Branciforti 1:23.12 3L
CSYN(L) 28 Aug 24 19 dys 19 5th up 3 of 8 Rating 75 Benchmark* $18k 1300m S Set terms,hdd tn,btld well V Colgan[R69] 57 (3) 3/1 $4.80 1st: Stonybreck (AUS) 1:17.27 2.7L
CSYN(L) 03 Oct 24 36 dys 36 6th up 1 of 7 Rating 75 Benchmark* $18k 1300m S 5th otr gd pc,loomed 100, too gd V Colgan[R69] 58.5 (6) 1/2 $3.00 2nd: Novak 1:16.04 0.8L
ELLS(R) 19 Oct 24 16 dys 16 7th up 2 of 12 Rating 75 Benchmark* $55k 1300m G4 Wrkd for ld,kikd tn, worn dn late S Weatherley[R73] 59 (4) 8/8 $20.30 1st: Overdrawn 1:17.66 0.2L
ELLS(R) 05 Nov 24 17 dys 17 8th up 4 of 15 Rating 75 Benchmark* $75k 1400m G4 Led,kikd tn,swamped 50m S Spratt[R75] 60 (3) 7/8 $12.00 1st: Cannon Hill 1:24.25 1.1L
ELLS(R) 30 Nov 24 25 dys 25 9th up 7 of 9 OPN HCP $65k 1300m S5 2nd otr,chal tn, wknd 150m C Grylls[R75] 54 (9) 7/7 $9.20 1st: Dazzled 1:17.02 6.9L
TREN(L) 07 Dec 24 7 dys 7 10th up 3 of 13 Rating 75 Benchmark* $65k 1200m G3 Blndrd,1x1,out tn, btld well T Mitchell[R75] 60->59 (2) 10/10 $17.10 1st: Platinum Attack (AUS) 1:07.3 2.8L

Stipes report: Blundered leaving the barriers. Over-raced through the early to middle stages. 
TREN(L) 02 Mar 25 85 dys 85 11th up 1 of 10 OPN HCP $50k 1200m G3 2nd otr,led tn, clung on gamely T Mitchell[R75] 54->53 (10) 6/7 $9.60 2nd: Silent Is Gold (AUS) 1:07.19 0.2L

Kept up a strong gallop to score 1200m 2/3. looks suited back in trip.

2 5360X Martell (3) 5g  b
El Roca (AUS)-Myrcella(by Makfi (GB) out of Decipher (AUS)) 
Lorac 4m(El Roca (AUS)), 

Joe Nishizuka (a3) 58.5kg (R80)
White, black logo, black sleeves with white diamond, black cap

Trainer: Jim Collett (Matamata)
Owner: C Arthur, B.S. Syndicate, Black Diamond Racing Club Syndicate (Mgr: Tim Barry), J C Collett, P G Gillespie, P Holt, R A Johnston, A R Perkinson & Stirling Bloodstock Ltd

Wins: 1st up 11/22 ROTO ROTO H0.0 MDN 3YO $14k 1230 [R45] 57.5(6) 1:17
2nd up 5/23 TE R WAIK H0.0 3YO SW+P $30k 1100 [R63] 57(7) 1:09
8th up 10/23 NPLY TARA S0.0 Rating 65 Benchmark* $18k 1200 [R64] 56.5(1) 1:14
1st up 4/24 MATA MATA H0.0 Rating 75 Benchmark* $17k 1400 [R67] 53(4) 1:26
3rd up 6/24 TAUR BOPL H0.0 Rating 75 Benchmark* $35k 1200 [R71] 59(3) 1:14
4th up 7/24 ROTO ROTO H0.0 OPN HCP $40k 1230 [R76] 52(3) 1:15

Stats: All   19:6:0:1:1
Prz  $99,590.00
Win  32%
Plc    37%
L12    8:3:0:1
L12-W   38%
L12-P    50%
L12 est  $60,420

Notes: 25 February 2021 Gelding

Fm  0:0:0
G  3:0:0
Sf  5:1:1
H  10:5:0
Syn 1:0:0

C    0:0:0
Dst 0:0:0
TrkD 0:0:0
L    16:5:1
R    3:1:0
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  5:2:0
F90  3:2:0
2Up  3:1:0
Fav   3:2:0
Wfa   1:0:0
SPR  $5241
Days  147

Perf:
CSYN Trials 18 Apr 23 - - 3 of 7 OPN HCP C/Wgt 950 S Courtney Barnes 1st:  53.44

BB ROTO(L) 28 Apr 23 121 dys 121 1st up 4 of 12 Rating 65 Benchmark* $14k 1230m S7 Slw,4bk in,hmp 800,tite to 150,ulky C Lammas[R63] 58.5 (1) 2/3 $7.60 1st: Aoide (AUS) 1:14.78 3.6L
Stipes report: Bounded as the start was effected losing ground. Checked passing the 800 metres losing ground. Held up for clear running until approaching the 150 metres.

TE R(L) 20 May 23 22 dys 22 2nd up 1 of 8 3YO SW+P $30k 1100m H0 Akw,slow,8th,wide 400,big fin wide J Fawcett[R63] 57 (7) 5/5 $9.50 2nd: Librarsi 1:09.99 1.5L
Stipes report: Jumped away awkwardly then making contact with the hindquarters of MISS ROCKETTE, losing ground.

CSYN Trials 27 Jun 23 - - 2 of 4 OPN HCP C/Wgt 950 S Jasmine Fawcett 1st: Fiscal Fun 53.63
TE R(L) 08 Jul 23 49 dys 49 3rd up 6 of 7 3YO SW+P $30k 1200m H0 4th otr to 400,wdr cn,urged,no fin J Fawcett[R68] 58 (4) 3/4 $5.40 1st: Caitlyns Wish 1:16.58 5.6L
CSYN(L) 30 Aug 23 53 dys 53 4th up 11 of 12 Rating 75 Benchmark* $18k 1300m S Crw,10th 3w cv,und ride cnr,no fin M McNab[R68] 56.5 (9) 8/8 $12.10 1st: Side Eye (AUS) 1:15.87 4.3L

Stipes report: Crowded at the start.
AVON(R) 06 Sep 23 7 dys 7 5th up 5 of 11 B.On Rating 75 Benchmark* $18k 1200m H0 8th 3w opn,wdr cnr,btld,tuff run J Fawcett[R67] 57.5 (9) 1/3 $3.50 1st: Dancarina (AUS) 1:16.98 1.8L
TE R(L) 29 Sep 23 23 dys 23 6th up 5 of 13 B.Off Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1200m H8 7th ot,easd 850,out wdr cn,game fin J Allen[R65] 60->57 (8) 3/3 $6.90 1st: Sir Sterling 1:13.18 2.2L

Stipes report: Had to be steadied off heels passing the 850 metres. 
TE R(L) 21 Oct 23 22 dys 22 7th up 10 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1400m G4 11th 3w cv,wdr cnr,late finish wide J Doyle[R65] 60 (13) 7/8 $11.40 1st: Giacomo 1:22.52 3L
NPLY(L) 27 Oct 23 6 dys 6 8th up 1 of 6 Rating 65 Benchmark* $18k 1200m S7 Trailed,out,too strong late,lay out L Douglas[R64] 59.5->56.5 (1) 1/1 $2.00 2nd: The Witch 1:14.37 0.1L

Stipes report: Lay out under pressure over the concluding stages.
TE R(L) 11 Nov 23 15 dys 15 9th up 6 of 10 Rating 75 Benchmark* $40k 1300m G3 Slw,9th inr,cut cnr,beat stragglers A Lawson-Carroll[R67] 56->53 (3) 9/9 $20.90 1st: Sir Sterling 1:16.63 3.7L

Stipes report:  Slow to begin. 
TAUP Trials 14 Mar 24 - - u of 7 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1000 G Jessica Allen 1st: Egyptian Queen 1:00.18

MATA(L) 26 Apr 24 167 dys 167 1st up 1 of 13 Rating 75 Benchmark* $17k 1400m H9 Led till cnr,kikd well,too strong J Allen[R67] 56->53 (4) 8/8 $22.50 2nd: La Dolce Vita 1:26.08 0.8L
Stipes report: Lay inwards under pressure in the straight.

TE R(L) 18 May 24 22 dys 22 2nd up 6 of 14 Rating 75 Benchmark* $35k 1400m H8 Trld,wdr tn, wilted 150m J Allen[R71] 58->55 (7) 6/7 $10.30 1st: Little Bit Of Love 1:24.97 3.6L
TAUR(R) 22 Jun 24 35 dys 35 3rd up 1 of 9 Rating 75 Benchmark* $35k 1200m H8 Set mod pc,kikd ril tn,held well S Spratt[R71] 59 (3) 1/1 $2.60 2nd: Swindle 1:14.14 2.3L
ROTO(L) 25 Jul 24 33 dys 33 4th up 1 of 6 OPN HCP $40k 1230m H0 3rd outr,led 200, found extra J Allen[R76] 54.5->52 (3) 2/2 $3.20 2nd: Caitlyns Wish 1:15.59 0.3L
WGUI(L) 31 Aug 24 37 dys 37 5th up 5 of 11 OPN HCP $50k 1200m H0 3rd 3w opn,chal tn, boxed on well C Butler[R81] 54->52 (5) 3/3 $6.10 1st: Hi Yo Sass Bomb 1:15.66 4.8L
TE R(L) 27 Sep 24 27 dys 27 6th up 3 of 10 OPN HCP $50k 1200m S6 1x1,out tn,fght on well S Spratt[R81] 54.5 (8) 5/4 $7.30 1st: Wewillrock 1:11.03 1L
ROTO(L) 13 Oct 24 16 dys 16 7th up 6 of 9 Gp3 WFA $100k 1215m S6 Hmprd,8th inr,out tn,ran on J Allen[R82] 59 (6) 8/8 $38.10 1st: Luberon 1:11.54 7.4L

Stipes report:  Hampered leaving the barriers. 
TAUR(R) 02 Nov 24 20 dys 20 8th up 11 of 12 OPN HCP $50k 1300m S5 8th 3w cvr,urged tn, wknd C Barnes[R81] 54 (6) 11/11 $39.00 1st: Wild Night 1:15.98 12.1L
ELLS Trials 11 Mar 25 - - 4 of 7 OPN HCP C/Wgt 800 S Jasmine Fawcett 1st: Magic Show 48.07

Resuming. Raced in good company end of last prep. Could sprint well fresh



Starts  3:40pm 6cont'd.... MANCO OPEN HANDICAP 1150 1150m Meeting 2

3 92748 Is That So (2) 8g  b
Sufficient-Sheez Torkin(by Electronic Zone (USA) out of Orakawa Bay) 

Hayley Hassman (a4) 57.5kg (R78)
Turquoise, silver diamond band, turquoise sleeves & cap

Trainer: Clinton Isdale (Cambridge)
Owner: J T & S Trumper, C Isdale & G Falconer

Wins: 1st up 6/22 CSYN CAMB S0.0 MDN $12k 970 [R47] 58.5(5) :55
2nd up 7/22 CSYN CAMB S0.0 Rating 65 Benchmark* $12k 970 [R63] 59(2) :55
3rd up 7/22 CSYN CAMB S0.0 MAAT $40k 970 [R68] 59(1) :55
5th up 10/22 TREN WELL G0.0 Rating 88 HCP $40k 1200 [R71] 54(5) 1:09
5th up 12/23 TREN WELL G0.0 OPN HCP $65k 1100 [R79] 55(5) 1:01

Stats: All   30:5:6:1:4
Prz  $193,105.00
Win  17%
Plc    40%
L12    9:0:1:0
L12-W   0%
L12-P    11%
L12 est  $22,525

Notes: 31 July 2017 Gelding

Fm  0:0:0
G  17:2:3
Sf  8:0:3
H  1:0:0
Syn 4:3:1

C    0:0:0
Dst 0:0:0
TrkD 0:0:0
L    22:5:4
R    8:0:3
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  6:1:2
F90  4:1:1
2Up  3:1:0
Fav   3:2:1
Wfa   3:0:0
SPR  $6436
Days  56

Perf:
WAV  Trials 26 Sep 23 - - u of 7 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1000 H Kate Hercock 1st:  1:00.96
TE R(L) 21 Oct 23 48 dys 48 3rd up 10 of 12 Gp3 WFA $100k 1200m G3 On pace,3rd otr 700 to cnr,no extra M Cameron[R81] 58.5 (10) 10/11 $38.60 1st: Johny Johny 1:09.52 3.5L
TREN(L) 17 Nov 23 27 dys 27 4th up 4 of 6 OPN HCP $50k 1100m S5 Disp pace,2nd otr cn,btld,no dash L Sutherland[R80] 56->54 (5) 4/4 $6.20 1st: Express Yourself 1:02.75 6L
TREN(L) 09 Dec 23 22 dys 22 5th up 1 of 6 OPN HCP $65k 1100m G3 4th,blndrd 650,hld up,flew 150m T Comignaghi[R79] 55 (5) 3/3 $6.50 2nd: Express Yourself 1:01.73 0.1L

Stipes report: Blundered near the 650 metres.  Held up early in the straight and when shifting outwards to obtain clear running made contact approaching the 100 metres. 
TREN(L) 13 Jan 24 35 dys 35 6th up 10 of 11 Gp1 WFA $450k 1200m G3 Knckld,6th wd opn,bdly hmp 200m M McNab[R83] 58.5 (11) 10/9 $50.80 1st: Mercurial 1:08.51 9L

Stipes report: Knuckled leaving the barriers, hampered by riderless horse near the 200m
WGUI(L) 09 Feb 24 27 dys 27 7th up 8 of 11 Rating 86 HCP $50k 1200m G4 Hndy,3rd ot 1000 to cnr,out,no xtra C Grylls[R83] 58.5 (3) 3/4 $7.60 1st: Bradman 1:10.62 3.7L
ELLS(R) 17 Feb 24 8 dys 8 8th up 2 of 9 B.On OPN HCP $65k 1200m G4 3bk inr,5th otr,chal 300,fght well C Grylls[R82] 55 (2) 4/4 $7.10 1st: Pour The Wine 1:11.4 2.5L

BB ELLS(R) 09 Mar 24 21 dys 21 9th up 5 of 7 Rating 85 HCP $90k 1400m G4 Trailed,searchrd,no room strait W Kennedy[R82] 58.5 (3) 5/5 $20.80 1st: Adam I Am 1:23.51 2L
Stipes report: Unable to obtain clear running throughout the final straight

TREN(L) 16 Mar 24 7 dys 7 10th up 2 of 13 Gp4 OPN HCP $90k 1200m S7 6th 4w cv,out,closed hard middle T Comignaghi[R82] 53 (9) 5/5 $9.50 1st: Our Echo 1:08.57 1L
PUKE(R) 06 Apr 24 21 dys 21 11th up 7 of 11 OPN HCP $65k 1300m G4 Slw,3bk inr,cut cnr,out 200,btld K Myers[R84] 56.5 (1) 6/5 $9.20 1st: Rudyard 1:15.39 3.6L

Stipes report:  Slow to begin.
ELLS(R) 20 Apr 24 14 dys 14 12th up 4 of 10 OPN HCP $45k 1200m S5 Wrkd,disp pace 1000,hdd 250,btld C Grylls[R83] 55.5 (10) 7/7 $20.10 1st: Sacred Satono 1:09.68 5.8L
CSYN Trials 30 Aug 24 - - 3 of 8 OPN HCP C/Wgt 800 S Craig Grylls 1st: Wind Of Change (AUS) 46.33
TEAW Trials 01 Oct 24 - - 5 of 8 OPN HCP C/Wgt 850 S Wiremu Pinn 1st: Electric Zou (AUS) 50.40

ELLS(R) 26 Oct 24 189 dys 189 1st up 5 of 6 OPN HCP $65k 1200m G4 2nd outr,led tn,hdd 200, wltd C Grylls[R83] 60 (2) 5/5 $10.90 1st: Jaarffi 1:10.1 6.7L
RICC(L) 09 Nov 24 14 dys 14 2nd up 9 of 11 B.Off Gp4 OPN HCP $90k 1000m S5 11th otr mod pc, wdr tn,ran on late M McNab[R82] 56 (10) 9/9 $21.50 1st: Illicit Dreams 55.3 3.6L
RICC(L) 16 Nov 24 7 dys 7 3rd up 9 of 16 Gp4 OPN HCP $140k 1200m S7 Slow,bk outr, wdr tn, no fin J Doyle[R81] 54.5 (14) 12/13 $43.80 1st: Mystic Park 1:10.11 4.7L

Stipes report: Slow to begin
TREN(L) 15 Dec 24 29 dys 29 4th up 2 of 7 Rating 89 HCP $50k 1200m G4 4th otr,loomed 350,btld well J Doyle[R80] 55.5 (3) 5/6 $7.80 1st: Belle's Echo 1:07.62 1L
TREN(L) 11 Jan 25 27 dys 27 5th up 7 of 9 B.On OPN HCP $65k 1100m S5 8th otr,wdr tn, no dash L Currie[R81] 57 (6) 8/8 $13.90 1st: The Stoney One (AUS) 1:02.28 2.8L
TREN(L) 18 Jan 25 7 dys 7 6th up 4 of 10 B.Off OPN HCP $65k 1400m G4 5th inr,out 400, btld on well J Doyle[R80] 54 (6) 9/9 $22.80 1st: Our Echo 1:23.48 1.4L
NPLY(L) 01 Feb 25 14 dys 14 7th up 8 of 9 B.On OPN HCP $50k 1400m G4 5th otr,wdr tn, no fin,lost shoe T Mitchell[R80] 56->55 (5) 8/8 $17.30 1st: Talisker 1:22.03 7L

Stipes report: Lost the right hind plate during the running
ELLS Trials 11 Mar 25 - - 2 of 7 OPN HCP C/Wgt 800 S Hayley Hassman 1st: Magic Show 48.07

Freshened since battling efforts 1400m. Handy draw and 4kg claim help.

4 December Scratched

5 7X46X Velocious (1) 3f  ch
Written Tycoon (AUS)-Parmalove (AUS)(by Snitzel (AUS) out of Love's Here (AUS)) 
Mozzarella 6m(Capitalist (AUS)), Alacritous 2f(Dundeel), 
Penvose Lad (AUS) 4g(U S Navy Flag (USA)), 

Courtney Barnes 55kg (R78)
Navy blue, white band with navy blue & red stylised logo (b&f), white armbands & cap

Trainer: Stephen Marsh (Cambridge)
Owner: Go Racing Burrata Syndicate (Mgr Albert Bosma)

Wins: 1st up 11/23 TE R WAIK G0.0 2YO SW+P $40k 1000 [R45] 55(8) :57
2nd up 11/23 PUKE ELLS G0.0 2YO SW $110k 1100 [R63] 55(1) 1:04
4th up 1/24 ELLS ELLS G0.0 2YO SW $1000k 1200 [R70] 55(7) 1:09
5th up 3/24 ELLS ELLS G0.0 2YO SW $450k 1200 [R77] 55(4) 1:11

Stats: All   8:4:0:1:1
Prz  $926,300.00
Win  50%
Plc    62%
L12    3:0:0:0
L12-W   0%
L12-P    0%
L12 est  $10,550

Fm  0:0:0
G  5:4:0
Sf  3:0:1
H  0:0:0
Syn 0:0:0

C    0:0:0
Dst 0:0:0
TrkD 0:0:0
L    4:1:0
R    4:3:1
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  2:1:1
F90  2:1:0
2Up  2:1:0
Fav   3:2:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $115787
Days  203

Perf:
MATA Trials 10 Oct 23 - - u of 8 2YO C/Wgt 800 S Craig Grylls 1st: Alabama Lass (AUS) 49.26
TE R Trials 31 Oct 23 - - 3 of 5 2YO C/Wgt 750 S Craig Grylls 1st: Hubristic 45.56

BB TE R(L) 11 Nov 23 1st up 1 of 10 2YO SW+P $40k 1000m G4 3bk inr,easd 400,out,powerful fin S Spratt[R45] 55 (8) 7/7 $19.20 2nd: Red Sea 57.97 0.8L
Stipes report:  Briefly steadied near the 400m.

BB PUKE(R) 25 Nov 23 14 dys 14 2nd up 1 of 5 Gp4 2YO SW $110k 1100m G4 Trld,blokd cnr,out 200,sprinted hd S Spratt[R63] 55 (1) 3/3 $3.60 2nd: Bellatrix Star (AUS) 1:04.44 1.5L
Stipes report:  Improved onto heels passing the 800m having to be steadied when the pace eased.

PUKE(R) 01 Jan 24 37 dys 37 3rd up 3 of 8 Gp2 2YO SW $225k 1200m S7 Hndy,3bk 800,kn,ld 350,caught 50m S Spratt[R70] 55 (1) 2/2 $4.40 1st: Bellatrix Star (AUS) 1:11.07 1.2L
Stipes report: Raced keenly early stages, improved onto heels near 600m having to be steadied

BB ELLS(R) 27 Jan 24 26 dys 26 4th up 1 of 14 Gp4 2YO SW $1000k 1200m G4 5th ot,out cn,urgd,led 200,dominant J McDonald[R70] 55 (7) 1/1 $2.00 2nd: Damask Rose 1:09.15 2.3L
CSYN Trials 27 Feb 24 - - 1 of 3 2YO C/Wgt 950 S Sam Spratt 2nd: Daring Dame 54.04

BB ELLS(R) 09 Mar 24 42 dys 42 5th up 1 of 8 Gp1 2YO SW $450k 1200m G4 2nd otr,bmp,took over,kikd,too good S Spratt[R77] 55 (4) 1/1 $1.60 2nd: Archaic Smile (AUS) 1:11.88 0.8L
Stipes report: Forced wider on the track rounding the final turn

TREN(L) 06 Apr 24 28 dys 28 6th up 7 of 10 Gp1 2YO SW $450k 1400m S5 Trld,kn,hld uo,out,urgd,grnd? S Spratt[R80] 55 (1) 1/1 $2.50 1st: Move To Strike (AUS) 1:23.69 4.1L
Stipes report: Fractious prior to the start.  Was unable to gain clear running until near the 100 metres.  When questioned regarding performance rider advised that the filly had failed to handle, and never travelled comfortably in today*s track conditions.

TE R Trials 06 Aug 24 - - 1 of 7 3YO C/Wgt 900 H Sam Spratt 2nd: When Stars Align 56.15

TAUP(L) 21 Aug 24 137 dys 137 1st up 4 of 5 3YOF SW+P $40k 1100m S7 5th outr,wdr tn, just btld C Grylls[R80] 59.5 (4) 2/1 $2.90 1st: Alabama Lass (AUS) 1:07.33 7.5L
Stipes report: Underwent a post-race veterinary examination which did not reveal any abnormality. Stable representative Mr. R Mildon reported to Stewards, that on Thursday 22 August, VELOCIOUS, underwent blood tests with no abnormalities being detected.  R Mildon further advised it is the stables intention to continue on with the filly*s current preparation and will look to nominate VELOCIUS for the Hastings meeting on Saturday 7 September.

HAST(L) 07 Sep 24 17 dys 17 2nd up 6 of 8 Gp3 3YOF SW $120k 1200m G4 6th inr mod pc,out tn,just btld C Grylls[R79] 56.5 (2) 3/4 $6.50 1st: Alabama Lass (AUS) 1:09.41 5.9L
Stipes report: When questioned regarding performance rider could offer no excuse other than the filly being slow away. A post-race vet check clear. Trainer reported that the filly has undergone a tie back wind operation following this race.

ELLS Trials 11 Feb 25 - - 1 of 6 OPN HCP C/Wgt 800 S Rory Hutchings 2nd: Pokuru Gold 45.97
TAUP Trials 26 Feb 25 - - 4 of 8 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1100 S Rory Hutchings 1st: Damask Rose 1:08.70
ELLS Trials 11 Mar 25 - - 1 of 8 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1100 S Wiremu Pinn 2nd: Soberana 1:07.05

Last seasons champion 2yo resuming. Trial winner when last seen 11/3. E/W

6 Egyptian Queen Scratched

7 Dame Lilibic Scratched



Starts  3:40pm 6cont'd.... MANCO OPEN HANDICAP 1150 1150m Meeting 2

8 11515 Miss Bo Peep (4) 4m  b
Astern (AUS)-Miss Raggedy Ann(by Faltaat (USA) out of Miss Pollyanna) 
Cool Bros 6g(Darci Brahma), Keep Moving 11g(Darci Brahma), 
Arcola 12g(Exceed And Excel (AUS)), Raggedy Doll 8m(Hallowed Crown (AUS)), 
Jessie May 10m(O'Reilly), Seafaring 7g(Ocean Park), 

Niranjan Parmar (a1) 54kg (R73)
Black, bronze prince of wales feathers (b&f) & quartered cap

Trainer: O'Sullivan/Scott (Matamata)
Owner: Llanhennock Trust

Wins: 1st up 10/24 NPLY TARA S0.0 MDN $18k 1200 [R45] 56.5(6) 1:10
2nd up 11/24 TAUR BOPL H0.0 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1200 [R63] 57(6) 1:11
4th up 2/25 TE R WAIK G0.0 Rating 75 Benchmark* $65k 1200 [R68] 54.5(9) 1:10

Stats: All   6:3:0:0:0
Prz  $73,700.00
Win  50%
Plc    50%
L12    6:3:0:0
L12-W   50%
L12-P    50%
L12 est  $73,700

Fm  0:0:0
G  3:1:0
Sf  1:1:0
H  2:1:0
Syn 0:0:0

C    0:0:0
Dst 0:0:0
TrkD 0:0:0
L    5:2:0
R    1:1:0
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  1:1:0
F90  2:1:0
2Up  1:1:0
Fav   1:0:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $12283
Days  28

Perf:
CSYN Trials 26 Sep 23 - - u of 7 MDN 3YO C/Wgt 800 S Masa Hashizume 1st: Bella Voce (AUS) 45.88
TAUP Trials 22 Nov 23 - - 2 of 6 MDN C/Wgt 1000 S Joe Doyle 1st: Four Square Pete 1:02.25
PUKE Trials 09 Apr 24 - - 3 of 8 MDN C/Wgt 1100 S Masa Hashizume 1st: Dior Sauvage 1:05.25

MATA(L) 26 Apr 24 1st up 7 of 12 MDN 3YO $17k 1200m H8 Crw,slw,10th,kn,wdr cnr,fair finish M Hashizume[R45] 55.5 (13) 2/3 $4.60 1st: City Girl 1:13.53 5.1L
Stipes report:  Crowded shortly after the start having to be steadied. Raced keenly in the early  stages.

BB NPLY(L) 25 Oct 24 182 dys 182 1st up 1 of 10 MDN $18k 1200m S5 4th outr,idled up 200,too gd M Hashizume[R45] 56.5 (6) 5/4 $7.20 2nd: Pollyisacracker 1:10.9 1.5L
BB TAUR(R) 16 Nov 24 22 dys 22 2nd up 1 of 8 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1200m H7 Slow,1x1,cruisd up 250,led,too gd M Hashizume[R63] 57 (6) 3/3 $5.80 2nd: Inca Belle 1:11.71 2.5L

Stipes report:  Slow to begin. 
TE R(L) 14 Dec 24 28 dys 28 3rd up 5 of 11 Rating 75 Benchmark* $65k 1200m G4 1x1, chkd 450,wdr tn, btld on W Kennedy[R68] 54.5 (3) 2/2 $4.40 1st: Sweynesday 1:09.93 6.6L

Stipes report: Had to steady when awkwardly placed near heels rounding final turn near the 450m running wide
TE R(L) 08 Feb 25 56 dys 56 4th up 1 of 11 Rating 75 Benchmark* $65k 1200m G4 Set mod pc to tn, kikd 200,too fast C Grylls[R68] 54.5 (9) 4/4 $8.80 2nd: Master Brutus 1:10.62 1.5L
MATA(L) 01 Mar 25 21 dys 21 5th up 5 of 9 Rating 75 Benchmark* $40k 1200m G4 Kn in lead,kikd,hdd 50,slw recovery C Grylls[R73] 57 (11) 1/2 $3.30 1st: December 1:10.3 3L

Stipes report:  Raced keenly in the early stages. Underwent a post-race veterinary examination which  revealed a slow recovery. 

Over raced when weakening late 1200m 1/3. Back to 1150m looks ideal.

9 13010 Seamsew (5) 6g  b
Brazen Beau (AUS)-Sew It Seams (AUS)(by Choisir (AUS) out of Seamstress (AUS)) 

Jasmine Fawcett 54kg (R69)
Royal blue, white stars, black & white halved sleeves, black & royal blue quartered cap with white stars

Trainer: Mark Treweek (Cambridge)
Owner: M A & Mrs S L Treweek

Wins: 1st up 8/23 CSYN WAIK S0.0 Rating 60 HCP $18k 970 [R51] 55.5(3) :55
3rd up 8/24 CSYN WAIK S0.0 Rating 65 Benchmark* $17k 970 [R63] 59(1) :54
6th up 12/24 TREN WELL G0.0 Rating 65 Benchmark* $65k 1000 [R65] 60(6) :56

Stats: All   20:3:3:4:1
Prz  $84,515.00
Win  15%
Plc    50%
L12    7:2:1:2
L12-W   29%
L12-P    71%
L12 est  $53,150

Notes: 7 June 2021 Gelding
11 December 2022 Stable Change - Tony Pike

Fm  1:0:0
G  7:1:2
Sf  4:0:1
H  1:0:0
Syn 7:2:4

C    0:0:0
Dst 0:0:0
TrkD 0:0:0
L    18:3:7
R    2:0:0
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  9:0:4
F90  5:1:2
2Up  3:0:1
Fav   4:1:3
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $4225
Days  27

Perf:
BB ROTO(L) 09 Apr 22 1st up 2 of 12 MDN $15k 1215m S5 Wrkd,led 800,akw 400,fght hard M McNab[R47] 59 (6) 1/1 $2.80 1st: Jimmy Kirk 1:11.68 0.2L

Stipes report:  Lay out passing the 400m having to be straightened by its rider. Lay out when placed under pressure in the final straight having to be straightened by its rider on several occasions.
TE R Trials 28 Jun 22 - - 2 of 8 MDN C/Wgt 900 H Michael McNab 1st: Jesko Absolut 55.98

TE R(L) 09 Jul 22 91 dys 91 1st up 5 of 10 3YO SW+P $30k 1200m H0 Akw,7th 3w cv,wdr cn,fair finish M McNab[R52] 56 (9) 2/2 $4.80 1st: Windspeed 1:16.36 3.4L
Stipes report:  Restrained in the early stages to obtain cover from a wide barrier. 

AWAP(L) 11 Nov 22 125 dys 125 1st up 5 of 12 MDN $15k 1200m G4 2nd otr,chal 400,battled on well J Riddell[R52] 58.5 (4) 2/1 $3.40 1st: Sheena 1:09.99 1.2L
TAUP(L) 30 Dec 22 49 dys 49 2nd up 6 of 11 MDN $14k 1100m F2 Akw,wrkd,3rd 3w opn 700,tuff run K Hannan[R52] 58.5->56.5 (4) 2/2 $5.20 1st: Pipers Fling 1:05.11 5.9L

Stipes report: Began awkwardly losing ground. Raced three wide without cover throughout.
TE R(L) 18 Jan 23 19 dys 19 3rd up 4 of 12 MDN $14k 1100m G3 Easd bk,11th ot to cn,solid finish J Riddell[R51] 58.5 (12) 2/2 $4.90 1st: Fairy Steps 1:05.61 1.5L
TE R(L) 03 Feb 23 16 dys 16 4th up 6 of 11 MDN $14k 1300m S7 3bk inr,out wdr cn,urged,no dash J Riddell[R51] 58.5 (3) 3/2 $8.10 1st: Miss Rockette 1:18.53 7.9L

BB CSYN(L) 16 Feb 23 13 dys 13 5th up 2 of 8 MDN $14k 970m S Slow,8th,imp wd,loomed 200,tried J Kamaruddin[R50] 58.5->57.5 (4) 2/2 $3.60 1st: Singing Sun 57.23 0.3L
Stipes report: Slow to begin.  Raced wide without cover throughout.

NPLY(L) 24 Mar 23 36 dys 36 6th up 7 of 10 MDN $14k 1200m S5 Slow,9th otr to cn,out,no danger J Doyle[R52] 58.5 (7) 4/4 $10.90 1st: Attribute 1:10.05 4.4L
Stipes report: Began awkwardly and slow away

CSYN(L) 30 Aug 23 159 dys 159 1st up 1 of 8 Rating 60 HCP $18k 970m S Crw,5th,kn,easd 700&400,too strong J Doyle[R51] 55.5 (3) 3/2 $4.80 2nd: Our Absolute 55.53 0.2L
Stipes report: Crowded at the start losing ground.  Improved onto heels near the 700m having to be steadied and again near the 400m.

CSYN(L) 27 Sep 23 28 dys 28 2nd up 8 of 11 Rating 65 Benchmark* $18k 1300m S Soon led,tkld&hdd cnr,no extra J Doyle[R61] 58 (2) 3/3 $6.30 1st: Lhasa (AUS) 1:16.71 4.3L
Stipes report: Made the final bend awkwardly. Lay out when placed under pressure in the final straight.

PUKE(R) 07 Nov 23 41 dys 41 3rd up 6 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark* $75k 1100m G3 Trailed,tite,out 250,urgd,btld on J Kamaruddin[R61] 58 (3) 11/11 $34.00 1st: Screamin Eagle 1:03.97 2.1L
Stipes report: Began awkwardly then crowded shortly after.  Hindquarters contacted near the 25 metres.  

BB TREN(L) 09 Dec 23 32 dys 32 4th up 3 of 12 Rating 65 Benchmark* $65k 1000m G4 Hmp,disp pace,kikd hard,fght 100m V Colgan[R61] 58 (7) 11/11 $26.30 1st: La Verite (AUS) 56.06 1L
Stipes report: Contacted and unbalanced at the start.    

TREN(L) 13 Jan 24 35 dys 35 5th up 3 of 9 Rating 65 Benchmark* $65k 1000m G4 Trailed to cnr,chal,fght,tried hard V Colgan[R61] 58 (1) 1/2 $3.70 1st: Midnight Special 56.06 0.5L

ASYN(L) 05 May 24 113 dys 113 1st up 3 of 9 Rating 65 Benchmark* $17k 1000m S 4bk inr,cut cnr,ran on gamely inr J Riddell[R62] 59 (4) 3/3 $5.30 1st: Showbastian Coe 58.39 2.6L
BB CSYN(L) 10 Jul 24 66 dys 66 2nd up 2 of 8 Rating 65 Benchmark* $17k 970m S 5th 3&4 wd opn mod pc,good effort V Colgan[R62] 59 (8) 2/2 $4.30 1st: Alfriston (AUS) 55.62 0.3L

Stipes report: Raced wide throughout. Lay inwards when placed under pressure near the 200m.
CSYN(L) 08 Aug 24 29 dys 29 3rd up 1 of 8 Rating 65 Benchmark* $17k 970m S Trld,out 150,led 100,too good V Colgan[R63] 59 (1) 1/1 $2.00 2nd: Callada 54.37 1.3L

Stipes report: Raced keenly through the early and middle stages. Held up for clear running until passing the 200m.
ASYN(L) 06 Oct 24 59 dys 59 4th up 3 of 8 Rating 75 Benchmark* $18k 1000m S 4th outr,out tn, btld on well C Grylls[R67] 56 (4) 1/1 $3.30 1st: Havarti 58.45 2.6L

Stipes report: Contacted at the start. 
ELLS(R) 30 Nov 24 55 dys 55 5th up 14 of 14 Rating 75 Benchmark* $55k 1100m S5 14th inr,never emerged S Weatherley[R67] 56 (11) 12/12 $49.60 1st: Twain 1:04.55 16.3L

Stipes report:  Underwent a post-race veterinary examination which did not reveal any abnormality.
TREN(L) 07 Dec 24 7 dys 7 6th up 1 of 9 Rating 65 Benchmark* $65k 1000m G3 Wd,2nd otr 600,led 200,held well J Doyle[R65] 60 (6) 6/6 $13.10 2nd: Moet Down (AUS) 56.83 0.2L
TREN(L) 02 Mar 25 85 dys 85 7th up 12 of 12 Rating 75 Benchmark* $40k 1200m G3 Shrd pc inr,tite tn,wknd out J Doyle[R69] 58 (1) 10/10 $21.30 1st: Slipper Island (AUS) 1:07.33 11.9L

Stipes report: Tightened when weaking shortly after turning into the home straight. 

Mixing form so hard to follow. Suited 1150m. Best form has been on Synthetic

Expert Picks.... 5-Velocious 8-Miss Bo Peep 2-Martell

Stipes report for Race 6
Is That So 01/02/2025 NPLY; Lost the right hind plate during the running
Velocious 07/09/2024 HAST; When questioned regarding performance rider could offer no excuse other than the filly being slow away. A post-race vet check clear. Trainer reported that the filly has undergone a tie back wind operation following this race.
Dame Lilibic 01/01/2025 ELLS; After being fractious in the barriers, reared as the gates were released dislodging its rider
Miss Bo Peep 01/03/2025 MATA;  Raced keenly in the early stages. Underwent a post-race veterinary examination which  revealed a slow recovery. 
Seamsew 02/03/2025 TREN; Tightened when weaking shortly after turning into the home straight. 

Trials results
Lhasa U-7 TAUR 17 Jan S MDN C/Wgt Kelsey Hannan Wnr:  57.43
Martell U-7 ELLS 11 Mar S OPN HCP C/Wgt Jasmine Fawcett Wnr: Magic Show 48.07
Is That So 2-7 ELLS 11 Mar S OPN HCP C/Wgt Hayley Hassman Wnr: Magic Show 48.07
December 1-6 TEAW 06 Oct S MDN 3YO C/Wgt Craig Grylls Gold Master (AUS) 1:11.53
Velocious U-8 ELLS 11 Mar S OPN HCP C/Wgt Wiremu Pinn Wnr: Velocious (AUS) 1:07.05
Egyptian Queen 1-8 TE R 06 Aug H OPN HCP C/Wgt Joe Doyle Phelan The Power 56.97
Dame Lilibic U-7 TAUP 05 Mar S OPN HCP C/Wgt Jasmine Fawcett Wnr: Cornelia 1:08.13
Miss Bo Peep U-8 PUKE 09 Apr S MDN C/Wgt Masa Hashizume Wnr: Dior Sauvage 1:05.25
Seamsew U-8 TE R 28 Jun H MDN C/Wgt Michael McNab Wnr: Jesko Absolut 55.98



Starts 16:15 RACE 7 NZTBA MILE OPEN HANDICAP 1600m OPN 54.00 $50000 Meeting 2
Trackside 1WIN, PLC, FT4, QLA, TFA, DBL Leg1, QAD Leg3, TRB Leg2, FFWin 207, FFPlc 1207

Gear Changes: CHATTAHOOCHEE (1) - Nasal Strip ON.

1 34X61 Chattahoochee (5) 6g  gr
Reliable Man (GB)-Auspicious(by Darci Brahma out of Stever House (USA)) 
Superstition 9m(Bachelor Duke (USA)), Jameson 7g(Reliable Man (GB)), 
Ksatria 8g(Reliable Man (GB)), 

Courtney Barnes 60kg (R91)
Light blue, gold sleeves, royal blue crossed sashes, gold cap

Trainer: Debbie Sweeney (Te Awamutu)
Owner: Ms L M Anderson & B G Black

Wins: 2nd up 6/23 CSYN CAMB S0.0 MDN $15k 1550 [R47] 54.5(4) 1:33
4th up 8/23 NPLY TARA H5.8 Rating 65 Benchmark* $35k 1600 [R63] 59(2) 1:47
5th up 9/23 TAUR BOPL S0.0 Rating 75 Benchmark* $40k 1600 [R68] 56.5(7) 1:38
6th up 10/23 HAST HAWK G0.0 Rating 75 Benchmark* $65k 1600 [R73] 59(12) 1:36
3rd up 3/24 TAUR BOPL S0.0 Rating 75 Benchmark* $40k 1600 [R78] 58.5(6) 1:36
4th up 4/24 PUKE ELLS G0.0 Rating 75 Benchmark* $55k 1500 [R81] 60(9) 1:28
2nd up 3/25 PUKE ELLS S0.0 OPN HCP $65k 1400 [R88] 58(1) 1:24

Stats: All   21:7:2:3:3
Prz  $255,358.00
Win  33%
Plc    57%
L12    10:2:2:2
L12-W   20%
L12-P    60%
L12 est  $129,088

Notes: 4 January 2021 Gelding
12 April 2021 Stable Change - Clayton Chipperfield
10 February 2022 Stable Change - Tony Pike
23 March 2023 Stable Change - Lisa Anderson
17 October 2024 Stable Change - Debbie Sweeney

Fm  0:0:0
G  7:2:1
Sf  7:3:2
H  5:1:1
Syn 2:1:1

C    0:0:0
Dst 9:4:3
TrkD 0:0:0
L    10:3:3
R    9:4:1
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  3:1:2
F90  5:0:0
2Up  5:2:1
Fav   1:0:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $12159
Days  8

Perf:
BB MATA(L) 07 Jun 23 483 dys 483 1st up 5 of 13 B.Off MDN $14k 1200m H0 8th otr,cut cn,out,ran on gamely N Hailey[R47] 58.5->54.5 (11) 8/8 $10.60 1st: Analyst 1:16.41 4.9L

CSYN(L) 24 Jun 23 17 dys 17 2nd up 1 of 6 MDN $15k 1550m S 2nd otr,led cn,kikd well,too strong N Hailey[R47] 58.5->54.5 (4) 4/6 $7.90 2nd: Bulleeze One 1:33.26 3.3L
CSYN(L) 26 Jul 23 32 dys 32 3rd up 3 of 9 MAAT $40k 1550m S 3rd 3w opn,kn,battled on gamely E Nicholas[R63] 58->56 (6) 3/3 $6.50 1st: Medina 1:33.59 2.9L

Stipes report: Over-raced in the early stages. Raced wide without cover throughout.
BB NPLY(L) 19 Aug 23 24 dys 24 4th up 1 of 12 Rating 65 Benchmark* $35k 1600m H0 5th otr,wdr cn,out,kikd,raced away J Doyle[R63] 59 (2) 6/6 $11.90 2nd: Tequila Spirit 1:47.73 5.5L

TAUR(R) 23 Sep 23 35 dys 35 5th up 1 of 11 Rating 75 Benchmark* $40k 1600m S5 Akw,2nd ot,chl cn,ld 300,too strong O Bosson[R68] 56.5 (7) 4/4 $8.50 2nd: Verstappen 1:38.93 0.8L
Stipes report: Knuckled leaving the barriers. 

HAST(L) 14 Oct 23 21 dys 21 6th up 1 of 12 Rating 75 Benchmark* $65k 1600m G4 5th 3w opn,wdr,akw 200,ld,too good O Bosson[R73] 59 (12) 3/4 $5.80 2nd: Sweetjineen 1:36.14 1.8L
Stipes report: Raced three-wide without cover for the majority of the event.  Ducked inwards near the 200 metres having to be corrected by its rider. 

BB TE R(L) 10 Feb 24 119 dys 119 1st up 4 of 14 Rating 75 Benchmark* $65k 1200m G4 9th otr,wdr 400,out,strong finish N Hailey[R78] 61.5->58.5 (4) 8/8 $16.60 1st: Kingfisher 1:10.47 0.7L
ELLS(R) 02 Mar 24 21 dys 21 2nd up 6 of 12 SP COND $350k 1500m G4 4th inr,tite,out 300,urgd,btld away J Doyle[R78] 53 (10) 5/5 $10.30 1st: Jaarffi 1:28.34 6.8L

Stipes report: Shifted outwards abruptly across heels 300m to obtain clear running
BB TAUR(R) 16 Mar 24 14 dys 14 3rd up 1 of 11 Rating 75 Benchmark* $40k 1600m S5 Soon led,kikd,ran about,too strong N Hailey[R78] 61.5->58.5 (6) 4/4 $7.80 2nd: Casino Princess 1:36.13 0.2L

Stipes report: Ducked out sharply passing the 150 metres having to be corrected by its rider. Shifted outwards when placed under pressure over the concluding stages.
BB PUKE(R) 06 Apr 24 21 dys 21 4th up 1 of 10 Rating 75 Benchmark* $55k 1500m G4 3rd 3w,2nd ot 800,kept comin,tough N Hailey[R81] 63->60 (9) 2/2 $4.90 2nd: Hat Trick 1:28.41 0.1L

Stipes report:  Raced three wide without cover.
TE R(L) 27 Apr 24 21 dys 21 5th up 2 of 13 Gp3 OPN HCP $150k 1600m S6 5th otr,chal 400,fght well,cut leg M Cameron[R84] 53 (4) 2/1 $5.80 1st: Snazzytavi 1:36.89 3.8L

Stipes report: Received post-race vet attention for a laceration to the right hind leg
PUKE(R) 25 May 24 28 dys 28 6th up 4 of 10 OPN HCP $45k 1500m H0 Trld,out tn, btld well N Hailey[R87] 57.5->55 (3) 1/1 $3.70 1st: Devastate 1:34.17 1.8L
CSYN Trials 30 Aug 24 - - 3 of 6 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1300 S Lynsey Satherley 1st: The Odyssey 1:17.90

RUAK(R) 07 Sep 24 105 dys 105 1st up 9 of 12 OPN HCP $50k 1400m G4 Trld,undr pres 4th tn,no fin L Satherley[R87] 54.5 (1) 4/7 $9.40 1st: Malt Time (AUS) 1:22.75 4.9L
TE R(L) 27 Sep 24 20 dys 20 2nd up 2 of 13 OPN HCP $50k 1600m S6 Trld mod pc,chal 250,fght well L Satherley[R86] 54 (2) 4/4 $12.60 1st: Snazzytavi 1:36.89 2.8L
TAUR(R) 05 Oct 24 8 dys 8 3rd up 3 of 12 OPN HCP $80k 1600m H8 Kn 6th otr,led 200, lay in,fght on L Satherley[R87] 53 (9) 2/2 $4.80 1st: Mustang Valley 1:37.9 0.9L

Stipes report: Raced keenly in the early stages. Lay in when placed under pressure in the final  straight making contact with another runner passing the 200m.
FLEM() 05 Nov 24 31 dys 31 4th up 3 of 13 GREYS BM90 $167k 1400m G C Williams[R] 58 (8) / $ 1st: Cloudland (NZ) 1:22.71 1.5L
KILM() 24 Nov 24 19 dys 19 5th up 4 of 10 Gp4 KILMORE CUP $220k 1600m H J McNeil[R] 54 (10) / $ 1st: Cosmic Vega (IRE) 4L
CSYN Trials 25 Feb 25 - - 1 of 8 OPN HCP C/Wgt 950 S Ashlee Strawbridge 2nd: Willit 53.43

NPLY(L) 08 Mar 25 104 dys 104 1st up 6 of 6 OPN HCP $50k 1100m S5 4th 3w opn,dst tn, no chance there A Strawbridge[R89] 60->56 (6) 3/3 $5.20 1st: Amend 1:03.99 6.8L
Stipes report: Raced wide throughout

PUKE(R) 21 Mar 25 13 dys 13 2nd up 1 of 7 OPN HCP $65k 1400m S7 Trailed,3w cnr,fght,led 50,1st= J Doyle[R88] 58 (1) 3/4 $6.40 1st: Little Bit Of Love 1:24.39 2.5L

Fought hard for shared win 1400m 21/3. Has a solid record 1600m. Can go on

2 869X9 Dark Destroyer (6) 6g  br
Proisir (AUS)-All Can Party (AUS)(by All American (AUS) out of Zeparty (AUS)) 
Kay Cee Lass 7m(Power (GB)), Lomasi 2f(Proisir (AUS)), 
We Can Party 5g(Proisir (AUS)), 

Tayla Mitchell (a1) 60kg (R91)
Grey, dark blue stars (b&f) & sleeves, quartered cap

Trainer: D & B Weatherley (Matamata)
Owner: David Archer, Diane Wright, Simon Archer & Natalie Micarone

Wins: 2nd up 10/21 TAUP TAUP H0.0 MDN 3YO $12k 1300 [R51] 57.5(2) 1:21
5th up 12/21 MATA MATA S0.0 3YO SW $90k 1400 [R71] 56.5(8) 1:27
6th up B.On 1/22 ELLS ELLS G0.0 3YO SW $120k 1600 [R75] 56.5(1) 1:36
3rd up 5/22 E FM  H ROUGH HABIT $257k 2143 [R] 57(11) 2:17
1st up 9/22 HAST HAWK H5.3 WFA $300k 1400 [R89] 58.5(8) 1:32

Stats: All   25:5:1:2:1
Prz  $624,695.71
Win  20%
Plc    32%
L12    4:0:0:0
L12-W   0%
L12-P    0%
L12 est  $7,575

Notes: 30 December 2020 Gelding
3 April 2022 Stable Change - Lance O'Sullivan & Andrew Scott
7 May 2023 Stable Change - Lance O'Sullivan & Andrew Scott
26 January 2024 Stable Change - Lance O'Sullivan & Andrew Scott

Fm  0:0:0
G  12:1:1
Sf  8:1:2
H  5:3:0
Syn 0:0:0

C    0:0:0
Dst 8:1:1
TrkD 0:0:0
L    10:3:2
R    4:1:0
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  1:0:0
F90  6:1:1
2Up  4:1:1
Fav   3:2:1
Wfa   1:1:0
SPR  $24987
Days  14

Perf:
E FM() 14 May 22 14 dys 14 3rd up 1 of 14 Gp3 ROUGH HABIT $257k 2143m H S R Weatherley[R] 57 (11) / $ 2nd: Paternal 2:17.86 0L
E FM() 28 May 22 14 dys 14 4th up 4 of 18 Gp1 QLD DERBY $1030k 2400m G S R Weatherley[R] 57 (1) / $ 1st: PINARELLO 2:29.53 1.15L
TAUP Trials 24 Aug 22 - - u of 9 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1100 S Lisa Allpress 1st: La Crique 1:06.15

BB HAST(L) 10 Sep 22 105 dys 105 1st up 1 of 9 Gp1 WFA $300k 1400m H0 Hmp,9th,up wdr cn,powerful late fin L Allpress[R89] 58.5 (8) 3/4 $11.20 2nd: Spring Tide 1:32.49 1L
Stipes report: Hampered at the start losing ground

TEAW Trials 24 Apr 23 - - 6 of 10 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1150 S Masa Hashizume 1st: Drum Major 1:09.84

DOOM() 20 May 23 252 dys 252 1st up 15 of 16 Gp3 BRC SPRINT $333k 1350m S N Rawiller[R] 59.5 (9) / $ 1st: Surf Dancer (IRE) 1:18.83 6.5L
E FM() 10 Jun 23 21 dys 21 2nd up 6 of 9 Gp4 W WILSON $177k 1600m G M J McNab[R] 59 (3) / $ 1st: Antino (NZ) 1:34.9 5.38L
IPSW() 17 Jun 23 7 dys 7 3rd up 12 of 14 Gp4 IPSWICH CUP $222k 2150m G M J Cahill[R] 58 (7) / $ 1st: Regal Lion (NZ) 2:12.08 7L

NCLE() 18 Nov 23 154 dys 154 1st up 9 of 12 THE HUNTER $1081k 1300m G T Sherry[R] 55.5 (11) / $ 1st: Coal Crusher 1:15.49 7.57L
RAND() 09 Dec 23 21 dys 21 2nd up 15 of 20 Gp2 INGHAM $2163k 1600m G D Keenan[R] 55.5 (9) / $ 1st: Loch Eagle 1:34.8 6.61L
RAND() 26 Dec 23 17 dys 17 3rd up 5 of 10 Gp3 SUMMER CUP $271k 2000m S Z T Lloyd (a)[R] 56 (2) / $ 1st: Lion's Roar (NZ) 2:02.87 4.01L
RHIL() 13 Jan 24 18 dys 18 4th up 10 of 12 Gp4 JANUARY CUP $217k 2000m G T Sherry[R] 57.5 (10) / $ 1st: Naval College (GB) 1:59.11 10.75L
NPLY(L) 03 Feb 24 21 dys 21 5th up 5 of 13 Gp3 OPN-SW&P $120k 1800m H8 Slw,trailed,out cnr,urgd,btld away L Allpress[R100] 58 (3) 2/2 $5.50 1st: Contribute 1:53.22 7.8L

Stipes report: Began awkwardly losing ground.
ELLS(R) 17 Feb 24 14 dys 14 6th up 15 of 18 Gp2 OPN HCP $175k 2400m G4 11th otr to cnr,out,no finish S Weatherley[R100] 58 (14) 5/6 $10.40 1st: Asterix 2:29.18 8.7L
TAUR(R) 23 Mar 24 35 dys 35 7th up 5 of 12 Gp2 OPN-SW&P $175k 1600m H8 Slw,9th wd cv,last wdr cn,good late M Hashizume[R98] 55 (3) 2/2 $5.00 1st: Diss Is Dramatic 1:41.84 2.9L

Stipes report:  Slow to begin. Had difficulty obtaining clear running until near the 200m. 
TREN(L) 06 Apr 24 14 dys 14 8th up 8 of 9 Gp2 OPN-SW&P $175k 2100m S5 Easd,kn,9th inr,wdr cnr,no finish L Allpress[R98] 55 (8) 4/5 $7.50 1st: Nereus 2:11.87 11.6L

Stipes report: Restrained to obtain cover in the early stages after jumping from a wide barrier and was then inclined to over-race through the early and middle stages.  When questioned regarding performance rider advised that over-racing had been detrimental to its chances.
OTAK(L) 25 Apr 24 19 dys 19 9th up 6 of 13 Gp4 OPN HCP $80k 1600m G4 Soon led,tkld 600,und rd 400,btld S Weatherley[R96] 59 (9) 7/7 $22.40 1st: Mr Mojo Risin' 1:35.17 6.2L
ROTO(L) 11 May 24 16 dys 16 10th up 9 of 14 Gp4 OPN HCP $100k 2200m S6 Crwd,0th inr,held up tn,out tn,btld S Weatherley[R95] 58 (6) 7/6 $11.40 1st: Bella Waters 2:16.08 4.3L

Stipes report:  Crowded shortly after the start losing ground. Held up rounding the final bend.
ELLS Trials 11 Feb 25 - - 4 of 5 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1100 S Matt Cartwright 1st: Lord Weyburn 1:05.51
TAUP Trials 05 Mar 25 - - 1 of 4 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1300 S Matt Cartwright 2nd: Gold Currency 1:21.39

TAUR(R) 15 Mar 25 308 dys 308 1st up 9 of 13 Gp2 OPN-SW&P $150k 1600m S5 5th inr,urged tn, wknd 150m M Cartwright[R92] 55 (1) 11/11 $33.20 1st: Waitak 1:35.57 6.5L

Only weakened late resuming this trip 15/3. Shapes as a quick improver.



Starts  4:15pm 7cont'd.... NZTBA MILE OPEN HANDICAP 1600m Meeting 2

3 36180 Nereus (4) 5g  b
Savabeel (AUS)-Eudora(by Pins (AUS) out of Hyades) 
Valhalla 7g(Ocean Park), Savvy Boy 6g(Rock 'n' Pop (AUS)), 
Master Hero 8g(Savabeel (AUS)), Save The Stars 11m(Savabeel (AUS)), 
Savvy Coup 10m(Savabeel (AUS)), 

Bridget Grylls 59.5kg (R90)
White, stylized logo on royal blue & emerald green background, striped sleeves & quartered cap

Trainer: Ritchie/Murray (Cambridge)
Owner: Waikato Stud Ltd

Wins: 2nd up 6/23 CSYN CAMB S0.0 MDN $15k 1550 [R52] 58.5(2) 1:33
2nd up B.On 12/23 TREN WELL G0.0 Rating 65 Benchmark* $65k 1600 [R63] 59(12) 1:36
3rd up B.Off 12/23 HAST HAWK G0.0 Rating 75 Benchmark* $18k 2100 [R69] 59(6) 2:11
5th up 3/24 TREN WELL S0.0 Rating 75 Benchmark* $65k 1600 [R75] 60(9) 1:36
6th up 4/24 TREN MTU S0.0 OPN-SW&P $175k 2100 [R79] 55(4) 2:11
5th up 11/24 PUKE ELLS G0.0 OPN HCP $170k 2100 [R88] 53(8) 2:09

Stats: All   16:6:3:2:0
Prz  $391,841.40
Win  38%
Plc    69%
L12    9:2:1:1
L12-W   22%
L12-P    44%
L12 est  $234,466

Notes: 1 November 2022 Stable Change - Chad Ormsby
23 January 2023 Gelding
15 April 2024 Stable Change - Shaune Ritchie & Colm Murray

Fm  1:0:1
G  7:3:1
Sf  7:2:3
H  0:0:0
Syn 1:1:0

C    0:0:0
Dst 4:2:1
TrkD 0:0:0
L    9:5:3
R    6:1:2
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  3:1:0
F90  3:0:2
2Up  3:2:1
Fav   8:4:3
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $24490
Days  70

Perf:
TAUP Trials 19 Apr 22 - - u of 8 2YO C/Wgt 1000 G Courtney Barnes 1st: Prowess 59.50
CSYN Trials 05 May 23 - - 1 of 8 MDN C/Wgt 1300 S Sam Weatherley 2nd: Justice 1:17.47

HAST(L) 05 Jun 23 1st up 2 of 7 MDN 3YO $15k 1400m S6 3rd otr,wdr cn,out,ran on strongly M McNab[R47] 57.5 (2) 1/1 $2.20 1st: Ghazzah (AUS) 1:27.14 0.8L
CSYN(L) 28 Jun 23 23 dys 23 2nd up 1 of 12 MDN $15k 1550m S 2nd ot,chal cn,took over,decisive M McNab[R52] 58.5 (2) 1/1 $1.80 2nd: Mylett (AUS) 1:33.12 1.5L

Stipes report: Over-raced in the middle stages.  Laid out entering the home straight.
TE R Trials 31 Oct 23 - - 6 of 6 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1100 S Michael McNab 1st: Aquacade 1:07.35

BB RUAK(R) 14 Nov 23 139 dys 139 1st up 3 of 9 Rating 65 Benchmark* $18k 1400m F2 7th 3w cv,wdr cn,charged late wide O Bosson[R63] 59 (9) 3/3 $4.40 1st: Myla 1:23.74 0.4L
BB TREN(L) 09 Dec 23 25 dys 25 2nd up 1 of 18 B.On Rating 65 Benchmark* $65k 1600m G3 2nd ot,chal 400,kikd clr,dominant O Bosson[R63] 59 (12) 1/1 $5.00 2nd: Lhasa (AUS) 1:36.64 3.5L

HAST(L) 31 Dec 23 22 dys 22 3rd up 1 of 7 B.Off Rating 75 Benchmark* $18k 2100m G4 Akw,3rd otr,3w cnr,raced away M McNab[R69] 59 (6) 1/1 $2.00 2nd: Opawa Jack 2:11.29 1.8L
Stipes report: Began awkwardly.

TREN(L) 20 Jan 24 20 dys 20 4th up 2 of 14 SP COND $350k 2100m S5 6th otr,clsr 400,loomed 200,tried J Riddell[R73] 59.5 (6) 2/1 $4.70 1st: The Odyssey 2:13.09 0.2L
TREN(L) 16 Mar 24 56 dys 56 5th up 1 of 10 Rating 75 Benchmark* $65k 1600m S7 Easd,10th,wdr cnr,big finish wide M McNab[R75] 60 (9) 1/1 $3.60 2nd: Nancy She Wrote 1:36.97 0.1L

Stipes report: Restrained to obtain cover from a wide barrier.
BB TREN(L) 06 Apr 24 21 dys 21 6th up 1 of 9 Gp2 OPN-SW&P $175k 2100m S5 4th otrout cnr,finished well inr J Doyle[R79] 55 (4) 3/2 $4.80 2nd: He's A Doozy 2:11.87 1L

MORN() 20 Apr 24 14 dys 14 7th up 6 of 12 Gp4 MORN CUP $325k 2400m S M J McNab[R] 56 (7) / $ 1st: Esti Feny (HUN) 2:32.58 6.75L

RUAK(R) 17 Aug 24 119 dys 119 1st up 5 of 7 OPN HCP $40k 1400m S7 4th inr slow pc,out tn, plugged J Doyle[R87] 57.5 (5) 1/4 $3.10 1st: Fonteyn 1:26.74 6.1L
Stipes report: Rider advised had not been suited by tempo of race along with not feeling entirely comfortable in track conditions

HAST(L) 07 Sep 24 21 dys 21 2nd up 2 of 7 B.On OPN HCP $65k 1600m G4 2nd otr evn pc,led 300,hdd 200,fght O Bosson[R87] 57 (7) 1/1 $1.80 1st: Wolfgang 1:35.2 0.8L
BB ELLS(R) 21 Sep 24 14 dys 14 3rd up 3 of 11 OPN HCP $65k 2100m S5 Trld,shuffld 8th tn,flew,stiff M Cartwright[R88] 59.5 (1) 1/1 $2.20 1st: Nest Egg 2:15.15 1L

ELLS(R) 26 Oct 24 35 dys 35 4th up 6 of 14 OPN HCP $65k 1600m G4 Trld,blokd 250,out 150, btld on J Doyle[R89] 57 (1) 3/3 $6.90 1st: Meaningful Star (IRE) 1:35.51 3.9L
Stipes report:  Held up for a distance passing the 200m.

BB PUKE(R) 23 Nov 24 28 dys 28 5th up 1 of 14 Gp3 OPN HCP $170k 2100m G4 8th otr,wdr tn,led 75, too gd J Doyle[R88] 53 (8) 5/5 $9.90 2nd: Qali Al Farrasha 2:09.92 0.5L
ELLS(R) 01 Jan 25 39 dys 39 6th up 8 of 13 Gp3 OPN HCP $250k 2400m G4 10th inr,out wd tn,plugged J Doyle[R92] 59 (6) 2/2 $5.70 1st: Son Of Sun 2:30.46 5.1L
TREN(L) 18 Jan 25 17 dys 17 7th up 10 of 15 B.OffGp3 OPN HCP $400k 3200m G4 5th inr, hmprd 250, tite late M McNab[R92] 56.5 (10) 2/2 $5.40 1st: Wolfgang 3:21.74 7.1L

Stipes report: Hampered near the 250 metres. Raced in restricted room over the concluding stages. 
ELLS Trials 11 Mar 25 - - 2 of 3 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1300 S George Rooke 1st: Bosch 1:21.64

Freshened since finding 3200m too tough Wellington Cup. Goes well 1600m.

4 33000 Cognito (3) 5g  b br
So You Think-Lady Primrose (AUS)(by More Than Ready (USA) out of Primrose Sands) 
Excellent Straand 3c(Exceedance (AUS)), 

Triston Moodley (a2) 55kg (R81)
Tangerine, royal blue stars, striped sleeves, tangerine cap

Trainer: Walker/Bergerson (Matamata)
Owner: Te Akau Think Ahead Racing Partnership (Mgr: Karyn Fenton-Ellis MNZM)

Wins: 1st up 8/22 TAUP TAUP S0.0 MDN $14k 1200 [R45] 53(6) 1:15
3rd up 10/22 RICC NCRC S3.3 3YO SW+P $30k 1400 [R63] 57(4) 1:25
6th up 1/23 TREN WELL G0.0 3YO SW $140k 1400 [R70] 57(13) 1:22
3rd up 10/23 PUKE ELLS G0.0 Rating 75 Benchmark* $55k 1400 [R72] 57.5(12) 1:22

Stats: All   25:4:3:6:2
Prz  $252,720.00
Win  16%
Plc    52%
L12    8:0:0:3
L12-W   0%
L12-P    38%
L12 est  $29,475

Notes: 1 February 2022 Gelding
29 March 2022 Stable Change - Jamie Richards
30 July 2023 Stable Change - Mark Walker

Fm  0:0:0
G  15:2:7
Sf  9:2:2
H  1:0:0
Syn 0:0:0

C    0:0:0
Dst 9:0:2
TrkD 0:0:0
L    13:3:4
R    12:1:5
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  5:1:1
F90  3:1:1
2Up  3:0:2
Fav   8:3:4
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $10108
Days  28

Perf:
CSYN Trials 11 Jul 23 - - u of 7 OPN HCP C/Wgt 800 S Ryan Elliot 1st:  45.69
TAUP Trials 23 Aug 23 - - u of 7 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1100 H Opie Bosson 1st: Bonny Lass 1:09.34

TAUP(L) 15 Sep 23 195 dys 195 1st up 2 of 8 Rating 75 Benchmark* $18k 1100m G4 Akw,7th otr,wdr cnr,ran on strongly V Colgan[R72] 58.5 (3) 2/2 $5.80 1st: Romancing The Moon 1:06.91 1.5L
Stipes report: Began awkwardly losing ground. 

BB HAWE(L) 07 Oct 23 22 dys 22 2nd up 3 of 14 Rating 75 Benchmark* $40k 1400m S7 Bmp,11th otr,imp,clsr cnr,game fin M McNab[R72] 58.5 (5) 1/1 $3.40 1st: Hi Yo Sass Bomb 1:26.93 2.6L
Stipes report: Bumped at the start.       

BB PUKE(R) 28 Oct 23 21 dys 21 3rd up 1 of 13 Rating 75 Benchmark* $55k 1400m G4 Easd,13th inr,wdr 250,charged,easy N Parmar[R72] 58.5->57.5 (12) 1/1 $4.00 2nd: Trigon Lad 1:22.67 0.2L
Stipes report: Restrained at the start to obtain cover from its wide barrier.

BB PUKE(R) 07 Nov 23 10 dys 10 4th up 3 of 16 Gp4 OPN HCP $110k 1500m G3 Slw,12th otr,wdr,charged home late N Parmar[R77] 53 (6) 1/1 $3.50 1st: Habana (AUS) 1:28.38 0.4L
Stipes report: Crowded at the start losing ground.

TE R(L) 16 Dec 23 39 dys 39 5th up 4 of 12 Gp3 OPN HCP $120k 1400m G4 Slw,clr last,wdr cnr,ran on gamely C Grylls[R80] 53 (10) 2/3 $4.80 1st: Zecora 1:21.5 3.2L
Stipes report: Slow to begin. 

PUKE(R) 01 Jan 24 16 dys 16 6th up 6 of 12 Gp2 OPN HCP $225k 1600m S6 Slow,10th,wide 400,big finish late N Parmar[R80] 52 (11) 3/3 $6.80 1st: Habana (AUS) 1:35.94 2.6L
Stipes report: Slow to begin, inclined to lay inwards under pressure in the straight

ELLS(R) 27 Jan 24 26 dys 26 7th up 9 of 13 4YO SW $1000k 1600m G4 11th otr to cnr,beat stragglers J McDonald[R80] 57.5 (3) 5/6 $22.40 1st: Desert Lightning 1:32.53 15L
HAST(L) 28 Feb 24 32 dys 32 8th up 3 of 8 OPN HCP $50k 1400m G3 3bk inr,angld out wdr cnr,solid bid W Kennedy[R80] 54 (1) 1/1 $2.50 1st: Blissful Belle 1:21.63 2.1L
TAUR(R) 23 Mar 24 24 dys 24 9th up 9 of 12 B.Off Gp2 OPN-SW&P $175k 1600m H8 11th wide,wdr cnr,urgd,no finish W Pinn[R80] 56 (14) 7/8 $17.10 1st: Diss Is Dramatic 1:41.84 4.3L
TE R Trials 06 Aug 24 - - 2 of 8 OPN HCP C/Wgt 900 H Tayla Melvin 1st: My Annie Belle 57.81
TAUP Trials 21 Aug 24 - - 4 of 6 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1100 S Wiremu Pinn 1st: Crocetti 1:09.60

ELLS(R) 21 Sep 24 182 dys 182 1st up 11 of 14 Rating 75 Benchmark* $55k 1600m S5 10th otr, held up 300,btld when out T Moodley[R79] 62->60 (3) 4/3 $7.00 1st: Son Of Sun 1:37.41 5.7L
Stipes report: Had some difficulty obtaining clear running straight having to steady away from heels 300m and not obtaining clear running until near the 100m

TE R(L) 12 Oct 24 21 dys 21 2nd up 9 of 13 B.On Rating 75 Benchmark* $65k 1600m S6 Slow,12th otr,wdr tn, best late N Hailey[R78] 61.5->58.5 (11) 7/9 $16.00 1st: Herbert 1:37.85 2.9L
Stipes report: Slow to begin

ELLS(R) 26 Oct 24 14 dys 14 3rd up 3 of 14 OPN HCP $65k 1600m G4 14th otr,11th tn, strong late fin M Hashizume[R77] 54 (7) 5/6 $10.00 1st: Meaningful Star (IRE) 1:35.51 3L
ELLS(R) 05 Nov 24 10 dys 10 4th up 3 of 11 OPN HCP $75k 1500m S5 4bk inr mod pc,out 250,solid V Colgan[R79] 54 (9) 3/3 $7.20 1st: Witz End 1:30.82 0.8L

Stipes report: Held up passing 300m having to steady and shift outwards across heels to obtain clear running passing 200m
BB PUKE(R) 23 Nov 24 18 dys 18 5th up 3 of 14 Gp3 OPN HCP $170k 2100m G4 11th otr,wdr tn, ran on well V Colgan[R83] 53->53.9 (12) 7/7 $16.50 1st: Nereus 2:09.92 2L

Stipes report:  Hampered near the 1700m losing ground. Contacted for a distance early in the final  straight. 
TREN(L) 21 Dec 24 28 dys 28 6th up 12 of 12 Gp3 OPN HCP $120k 2300m G4 Midf 3w opn 1200,wkbd out turn W Pinn[R85] 53 (7) 4/3 $7.10 1st: Islington Lass 2:21.03 21.4L

Stipes report: Raced three-wide without cover from the 1200 metres. Contacted and unbalanced near the 800 metres losing ground. Failed to respond when placed under pressure shortly after and was not persevered with over the final 200 metres when well beaten. Rider advised that after racing wide the gelding had failed to see out the distance of today*s race.  
BB ELLS(R) 01 Feb 25 42 dys 42 7th up 15 of 15 Gp4 OPN HCP $100k 1500m S5 Snagd,15th inr,not much room W Pinn[R83] 53 (12) 10/10 $21.90 1st: El Vencedor 1:28.84 9.9L

Stipes report:  Restrained behind runners to obtain cover shortly after the start. Had difficulty obtaining clear  running throughout the final straight. 
MATA(L) 01 Mar 25 28 dys 28 8th up 10 of 14 Rating 75 Benchmark* $40k 1600m G4 Bk outr.wdr tn, beat stragglrs S Mxothwa[R82] 63.5->59.5 (11) 11/9 $26.50 1st: Leroy Brown 1:34.54 8.1L

Stipes report:  Slow to begin.

Hasn't had much luck this prep and runs have been better than form suggests



Starts  4:15pm 7cont'd.... NZTBA MILE OPEN HANDICAP 1600m Meeting 2

5 31297 Lingjun Xiongfeng (8) 6e  b gr
The Factor (USA)-Harvest Start (AUS)(by Sebring (AUS) out of Brakim Lass (AUS)) 

Ace Lawson-Carroll (a1) 55kg (R81)
Light blue, black sleeves, red cap

Trainer: Pam Gerard (Matamata)
Owner: L Ma

Wins: 4th up 3/22 HAST HAWK G2.8 MDN $15k 1600 [R51] 58(5) 1:36
3rd up B.Off , V.On 12/23 PUKE ELLS G0.0 Rating 65 Benchmark* $55k 1500 [R64] 59.5(14) 1:29
4th up 12/23 TE R WAIK G0.0 OPN HCP $50k 1600 [R68] 54(6) 1:35
2nd up S.Off , B.On 1/25 TAUR BOPL G0.0 OPN HCP $50k 1600 [R78] 54(5) 1:38

Stats: All   32:4:4:7:3
Prz  $198,885.00
Win  12%
Plc    47%
L12    7:1:1:1
L12-W   14%
L12-P    43%
L12 est  $45,575

Notes: 1 August 2024 Stable Change - Michael Moroney & Pam Gerard

Fm  0:0:0
G  20:4:8
Sf  10:0:3
H  2:0:0
Syn 0:0:0

C    0:0:0
Dst 16:3:6
TrkD 0:0:0
L    20:2:5
R    12:2:6
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  5:1:1
F90  4:0:2
2Up  4:1:1
Fav   1:0:1
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $6215
Days  28

Perf:
TE R(L) 29 Apr 23 21 dys 21 6th up 2 of 16 Rating 65 Benchmark* $30k 1600m S5 15th inr,cut cn,gap 300,big finish C Lammas[R63] 59 (14) 6/6 $10.10 1st: She'S Outrageous 1:37.46 0.2L
TE R(L) 20 May 23 21 dys 21 7th up 9 of 14 Rating 65 Benchmark* $30k 1600m H0 8th wd cv,back und rd 400,no fin C Lammas[R64] 59.5 (9) 2/2 $5.50 1st: Testify Me 1:43.89 21.7L

Stipes report: Rider reported that the horse had travelled well during the running however had failed to respond when placed under pressure in today*s heavy track conditions. 
HAST(L) 05 Jun 23 16 dys 16 8th up 3 of 9 Rating 75 Benchmark* $30k 1600m S6 6th otr,cut cn,out,solid fin,close C Lammas[R64] 54.5 (3) 1/1 $3.80 1st: All In All 1:40.02 0.5L

Stipes report: Held up round home turn
HAST(L) 01 Jul 23 26 dys 26 9th up 11 of 11 B.OffRating 75 Benchmark* $30k 1600m H0 10th otr,out urged,no go ground C Lammas[R64] 56.5 (11) 2/2 $6.30 1st: Manolo 1:43.42 22.2L

Stipes report: Post race vet check clear.
MATA Trials 10 Oct 23 - - 3 of 9 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1000 S Vinnie Colgan 1st: Oneira 1:01.84

BB TE R(L) 21 Oct 23 112 dys 112 1st up 4 of 12 Rating 65 Benchmark* $40k 1400m G4 10th otr,tite 400,out,strong finish V Colgan[R63] 59 (6) 7/6 $9.80 1st: Rusty Lane 1:22.52 1.4L
Stipes report: Held up rounding the final turn making contact when attempting to obtain clear running near the 400m.

BB PUKE(R) 07 Nov 23 17 dys 17 2nd up 3 of 16 B.On Rating 65 Benchmark* $75k 1600m G3 Slw,3bk in,tite to 300,ld 150,fght V Colgan[R63] 59 (1) 3/3 $7.60 1st: Highly Vindicated 1:35.65 0.4L
Stipes report: Slow to begin.  Held up entering the straight until near the 300 metres

PUKE(R) 09 Dec 23 32 dys 32 3rd up 1 of 14 B.Off Rating 65 Benchmark* $55k 1500m G4 Easd,14th,wdr 500,out 300,flew late B Jacobson[R64] 59.5 (14) 6/6 $14.90 2nd: Amberite 1:29.28 0.2L
Stipes report:  Restrained to obtain cover at the start from its wide barrier. Held up early in the  final straight. 

BB TE R(L) 23 Dec 23 14 dys 14 4th up 1 of 8 OPN HCP $50k 1600m G4 Slw,8th,wdr 400,charged,bolted in B Jacobson[R68] 54 (6) 3/3 $5.20 2nd: Monza 1:35.26 5.5L
Stipes report: Slow to begin. Lay out when placed under pressure over the final 100 metres. 

PUKE(R) 01 Jan 24 9 dys 9 5th up 10 of 12 Gp2 OPN HCP $225k 1600m S6 Slow,12th,wdr cnr,no dash,grnd? B Jacobson[R78] 52->53 (1) 5/6 $9.10 1st: Habana (AUS) 1:35.94 8L
Stipes report: Began awkwardly losing ground, rider advised had failed to handle track conditions

TREN(L) 20 Jan 24 19 dys 19 6th up 6 of 14 Gp1 OPN-SW&P $400k 1600m S6 Akw,slw,11th otr,up wide cn,battled V Colgan[R78] 55 (9) 9/9 $24.00 1st: Puntura 1:36.05 4.2L
Stipes report: Began awkwardly losing ground. 

BB ELLS(R) 17 Feb 24 28 dys 28 7th up 3 of 9 OPN HCP $65k 1200m G4 Easd,9th,wdr 400,out,big fin late V Colgan[R78] 54 (9) 2/2 $4.40 1st: Pour The Wine 1:11.4 2.7L
Stipes report: Restrained start to obtain cover from the outside barrier, had difficulty obtaining clear running until near the 200m

ELLS(R) 02 Mar 24 14 dys 14 8th up 4 of 12 SP COND $350k 1500m G4 Easd,12th,imp wd,game finish wide K Myers[R80] 53 (11) 2/3 $5.50 1st: Jaarffi 1:28.34 2.7L
Stipes report: Restrained in the early stages to obtain cover from a wide barrier

TREN(L) 06 Apr 24 35 dys 35 9th up 9 of 9 Gp2 OPN-SW&P $175k 2100m S5 Jostld erly,8th ot to cnr,no finish V Colgan[R80] 55 (6) 6/6 $12.30 1st: Nereus 2:11.87 12.6L
Stipes report: Made contact on a number of occasions in the early stages.  

TE R(L) 27 Apr 24 21 dys 21 10th up 13 of 13 Gp3 OPN HCP $150k 1600m S6 8th otr,wdr 400,out,no danger V Colgan[R78] 53->54.3 (9) 9/9 $24.40 1st: Snazzytavi 1:36.89 24.4L
Stipes report: Not persevered with over final 200m rider advising did not feel comfortable in track conditions and had switched off

TAUP Trials 26 Nov 24 - - 4 of 5 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1000 G George Rooke 1st: Polly Plum (AUS) 59.52

TAUP(L) 30 Dec 24 247 dys 247 1st up 3 of 7 OPN HCP $30k 1400m G4 Kn 1x1,up tn, btld well G Rooke[R78] 57.5 (2) 4/4 $6.90 1st: Sugah Sweet 1:25.74 3.6L
Stipes report:  Raced keenly in the middle stages.

BB TAUR(R) 10 Jan 25 11 dys 11 2nd up 1 of 8 B.On OPN HCP $50k 1600m G4 8th otr mod pc,out 250,well timed G Rooke[R78] 54 (5) 4/4 $6.30 2nd: Outback Opal 1:38.13 0.2L
Stipes report: Crowded shortly after the start having to be steadied.

BB TAUR(R) 07 Feb 25 28 dys 28 3rd up 2 of 7 OPN HCP $50k 1200m G4 5th inr,out inr tn,strong fin G Rooke[R83] 58.5 (5) 7/5 $12.20 1st: Glamour Tycoon (AUS) 1:11.0 2.3L
BB MATA(L) 15 Feb 25 8 dys 8 4th up 9 of 11 Gp4 OPN HCP $100k 2000m G4 Awk,9th,held up tn,out 100,had more G Rooke[R83] 53.5 (8) 7/8 $15.30 1st: What You Wish For 2:07.85 5.5L

Stipes report: Jumped away awkwardly. Had difficulty obtaining clear running in the final straight until inside the 100 metres. 
MATA(L) 01 Mar 25 14 dys 14 5th up 7 of 9 OPN HCP $50k 2000m G4 7th outr,closr wdr tn,plugged,cough G Rooke[R83] 59 (4) 3/3 $5.30 1st: Doddle 2:03.05 11.7L

Stipes report: Underwent a post-race veterinary examination revealed the entire to be coughing.   Trainer Ms. P Gerard reported to Stewards, she was satisfied with the post-race condition of the entire, and advised the intention is to continue with LINGUN XIONGFENG*S current preparation.  

Battling efforts last couple 2000m. Back to favoured 1600m should help.

6 11823 Electron (9) 4m  b
Turn Me Loose-Chemistry (AUS)(by Shamardal (USA) out of Tick By (AUS)) 
Yarra Boy 7g(Bull Point (AUS)), Mystic Charm 5m(Charm Spirit (IRE)), 

Ashvin Goindasamy 54kg (R83)
Royal blue with white chevron band, navy & white striped sleeves, navy cap with white seams.

Trainer: Sam Mynott (Cambridge)
Owner: Ms S P Mynott

Wins: 1st up 10/24 OTAK OTAK G0.0 MDN $25k 1400 [R51] 53.5(7) 1:24
3rd up 12/24 RUAK WHAN G0.0 Rating 65 Benchmark* $18k 1600 [R62] 56.5(6) 1:36
4th up 1/25 OTAK OTAK S0.0 Rating 75 Benchmark* $18k 1600 [R67] 54(6) 1:36

Stats: All   12:3:1:2:2
Prz  $67,680.00
Win  25%
Plc    50%
L12    12:3:1:2
L12-W   25%
L12-P    50%
L12 est  $67,680

Notes: 27 June 2024 Stable Change - Sam Mynott
6 November 2024 Stable Change - Sam Mynott
20 January 2025 Stable Change - Sam Mynott

Fm  0:0:0
G  6:2:0
Sf  4:1:2
H  1:0:1
Syn 1:0:0

C    0:0:0
Dst 9:2:3
TrkD 0:0:0
L    7:2:3
R    5:1:0
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  2:1:1
F90  2:1:0
2Up  2:0:0
Fav   2:2:0
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $5640
Days  7

Perf:
TAUR Trials 20 Feb 24 - - u of 8 MDN C/Wgt 950 G Bridget Grylls 1st: Cuesta 57.27
FOXT Trials 07 Mar 24 - - u of 7 MDN C/Wgt 1000 S Lily Sutherland 1st: Lucky Penny 1:01.17

RUAK(R) 03 Apr 24 1st up 8 of 9 MDN $18k 1400m G4 Hmp,3bk in to cnr,out,never emerged B Grylls[R45] 56 (6) 8/8 $32.40 1st: Rising Tide 1:24.26 8.6L
Stipes report: Crowded and hampered leaving the barriers. Made the bend near the 900m awkwardly.

BB RUAK(R) 01 May 24 28 dys 28 2nd up 5 of 11 MDN $17k 1600m G4 Soon led,kikd,swamped 100,lay out B Grylls[R45] 56.5 (9) 11/11 $60.70 1st: I'm Certain 1:38.45 2.7L
Stipes report: Lay outwards when placed under pressure in the final straight. 

TE R(L) 18 May 24 17 dys 17 3rd up 3 of 13 MDN $20k 1600m H8 Kn erly in lead,tkld tn, fght well B Grylls[R47] 56.5 (2) 11/11 $32.10 1st: Te Atatu Dream 1:39.98 1.5L
Stipes report: Underwent a pre-race veterinary examination at the barriers and was cleared to start. Over-raced in the early stages.

RUAK(R) 08 Jun 24 21 dys 21 4th up 4 of 13 MDN $20k 1600m S5 2nd outr,led tn, hdd 150,btld well B Grylls[R51] 56.5 (9) 7/7 $18.70 1st: Awhina 1:38.03 5.8L
CSYN(L) 26 Jun 24 18 dys 18 5th up 4 of 12 MDN $17k 1550m S Wrkd for ld 1000,kn,hdd tn,btld wel B Grylls[R51] 56.5 (6) 7/6 $15.90 1st: Spectrier 1:32.51 3.5L

Stipes report: Raced keenly through the early stages.

OTAK(L) 19 Oct 24 115 dys 115 1st up 1 of 14 MDN $25k 1400m G4 Knuckld,4th,wdr tn, led 200, too gd R Goyaram[R51] 56.5->53.5 (7) 1/1 $4.20 2nd: Aranui Lass 1:24.06 1.5L
Stipes report: Knuckled at the start. Rider dropped his whip near the 200 metres. 

ELLS(R) 05 Nov 24 17 dys 17 2nd up 13 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark* $75k 1600m G4 7th 3w opn,effort told tn R Elliot[R63] 57 (8) 10/10 $18.40 1st: Confiance 1:36.31 18.4L
Stipes report: Raced three wide without cover throughout

RUAK(R) 18 Dec 24 43 dys 43 3rd up 1 of 6 Rating 65 Benchmark* $18k 1600m G4 Set slow pc,kikd, stole it J Doyle[R62] 56.5 (6) 5/6 $8.10 2nd: Bella Luce 1:36.5 1.5L
BB OTAK(L) 06 Jan 25 19 dys 19 4th up 1 of 8 Rating 75 Benchmark* $18k 1600m S5 Set terms,kikd tn, won easily N Parmar[R67] 55->54 (6) 1/1 $3.60 2nd: Titicaca 1:36.29 3.5L

TREN(L) 18 Jan 25 12 dys 12 5th up 8 of 12 Rating 75 Benchmark* $65k 1600m G4 Wrkd 4 ld 1200,hdd tn, wknd 200m R Hutchings[R72] 56.5 (12) 3/4 $9.60 1st: Khanshe 1:36.84 4L
BB NPLY(L) 08 Mar 25 49 dys 49 6th up 2 of 6 OPN HCP $50k 1600m S5 Kn 4th inr,loomed 100,fght T Moodley[R72] 54 (1) 2/2 $4.00 1st: Our Jumala 1:35.94 0.8L

Stipes report: - Raced keenly in the early and middle stages.
BB TREN(L) 22 Mar 25 14 dys 14 7th up 3 of 13 Gp3 F&M SW+P $200k 1600m S6 Kn in lead,wdr tn,outfin late V Colgan[R75] 55 (4) 12/12 $39.20 1st: Our Jumala 1:38.57 0.5L

Stipes report:  Raced keenly through the middle stages.

Collared late when close up in Cuddle Stakes last week. Chance here on that.



Starts  4:15pm 7cont'd.... NZTBA MILE OPEN HANDICAP 1600m Meeting 2

7 53067 Uderzo (7) 6g  b
Vadamos (FR)-Etosha Lass(by Pentire (GB) out of Jesmonds Gift) 
River Pearl 11m(Jimmy Choux), Desert Mystic 5g(Satono Aladdin (JPN)), 
Namibia Miss 8m(Shocking (AUS)), Mrs Nevill 13m(Sir Percy (GB)), 
Desert Storm 12g(Zabeel), 

Niranjan Parmar (a1) 54kg (R79)
Emerald green, red band & armbands, quartered cap

Trainer: O'Sullivan/Scott (Matamata)
Owner: David & Belinda Kelt, Andrew & Lauren Scott, Forest Partnership & LB Bloodstock Venture Partnership No.2

Wins: 1st up 3/22 MATA MATA S0.0 MDN 3YO $12k 1200 [R47] 58.5(3) 1:11
2nd up 12/22 PUKE ELLS G0.0 Rating 65 Benchmark* $70k 1400 [R65] 60(6) 1:22
6th up 3/23 TAUR BOPL S0.0 Rating 75 Benchmark* $30k 1600 [R71] 58(10) 1:40
1st up 11/23 TAUR BOPL H0.0 Rating 75 Benchmark* $40k 1200 [R74] 59.5(1) 1:14

Stats: All   26:4:5:3:3
Prz  $201,305.00
Win  15%
Plc    46%
L12    9:0:1:1
L12-W   0%
L12-P    22%
L12 est  $47,300

Notes: 14 December 2020 Gelding

Fm  0:0:0
G  12:1:5
Sf  12:2:3
H  2:1:0
Syn 0:0:0

C    0:0:0
Dst 7:1:2
TrkD 0:0:0
L    11:1:3
R    15:3:5
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  4:0:2
F90  4:2:0
2Up  4:1:1
Fav   7:2:4
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $7742
Days  14

Perf:
HAST(L) 29 Apr 23 14 dys 14 8th up 7 of 10 Rating 75 Benchmark* $30k 1600m S5 Wrkd,kn,2nd otr 900,chal 400,faded J Parkes[R75] 60 (7) 1/1 $2.80 1st: Well I Never 1:35.93 4L

Stipes report: Rider advised that after riding to take up a prominent position early had then been inclined to over-race and had been unable to finish race off as a result adding may be better suited being ridden more quietly early at next start
TE R Trials 31 Oct 23 - - 2 of 8 OPN HCP C/Wgt 900 S Warren Kennedy 1st: Babylon Berlin (AUS) 52.18

BB TAUR(R) 18 Nov 23 203 dys 203 1st up 1 of 11 Rating 75 Benchmark* $40k 1200m H8 3bk in,out,cruised up,led,bolted ii M Hashizume[R74] 59.5 (1) 1/1 $4.40 2nd: Gwen's Daughter 1:14.03 1.5L
PUKE(R) 09 Dec 23 21 dys 21 2nd up 4 of 6 OPN HCP $65k 1200m G4 Slw,3bk inr,kn,out 3w cnr,battled M Hashizume[R79] 55.5 (1) 2/1 $2.60 1st: Mercurial 1:09.48 6.3L

Stipes report:  Slow to begin. Raced keenly through the early stages having to shift out to avoid heels near  the 800m.
BB PUKE(R) 26 Dec 23 17 dys 17 3rd up 2 of 11 OPN HCP $90k 1400m S6 3bk in,bk cn,tite to 200,hmp,ulky M Hashizume[R79] 55.5 (4) 3/3 $6.80 1st: Wild Night 1:22.85 0.2L

Stipes report: Held up for clear running until near 200m then contacted when improving into a tight run
PUKE(R) 01 Jan 24 6 dys 6 4th up 7 of 12 Gp2 OPN HCP $225k 1600m S6 5bk inr,wdr cn,out 300,game finish M Hashizume[R80] 52 (4) 2/2 $6.00 1st: Habana (AUS) 1:35.94 2.9L

Stipes report: Had difficulty obtaining clear running until near the 200m
NPLY(L) 03 Feb 24 33 dys 33 5th up 5 of 8 OPN HCP $50k 1400m H8 2nd alone chasing ldr,faded,grnd? M Hashizume[R80] 54 (2) 3/3 $5.40 1st: Ifndoubtgetout 1:24.67 14.1L

BB ELLS(R) 17 Feb 24 14 dys 14 6th up 5 of 12 OPN HCP $65k 1500m G4 Very slow,12th inr,out,strong fin M Hashizume[R80] 55.5 (9) 3/3 $6.80 1st: Rudyard 1:29.64 2.9L
Stipes report: Began awkwardly badly unbalancing its rider, losing ground

ELLS(R) 09 Mar 24 21 dys 21 7th up 2 of 7 Rating 85 HCP $90k 1400m G4 2nd otr to 400,chal,kept fighting M Hashizume[R80] 57.5 (4) 4/4 $10.10 1st: Adam I Am 1:23.51 1L
BB PUKE(R) 06 Apr 24 28 dys 28 8th up 2 of 11 OPN HCP $65k 1300m G4 9th,big fin,led,lay in,1st=,rlgtd N Parmar[R81] 55->54 (8) 1/1 $3.00 1st: Rudyard 1:15.39 0.5L

Stipes report:  Lay in when placed under pressure over the final 150m with the rider attempting to  straighten the gelding near the 25m.
BB TE R(L) 27 Apr 24 21 dys 21 9th up 7 of 11 OPN HCP $40k 1400m S6 9th 3w cv,comin,crw&easd 200,ulky M Hashizume[R82] 56 (7) 3/3 $6.10 1st: Freeze Frame 1:24.72 3.2L

Stipes report: Steadied when becoming awkwardly placed near heels passing the 200m
AVON Trials 15 Oct 24 - - 2 of 6 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1000 H Masa Hashizume 1st: Shamus 1:04.72
TEAW Trials 29 Oct 24 - - 4 of 7 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1150 S Masa Hashizume 1st: All Shook Up 1:08.90

TE R(L) 09 Nov 24 196 dys 196 1st up 9 of 11 Gp4 OPN HCP $100k 1200m G4 Awk,10th inr,out tn, plugged away A Lawson-Carroll[R81] 53 (9) 10/11 $18.70 1st: Babylon Berlin (AUS) 1:09.55 5.9L
Stipes report:  Began awkwardly losing ground. Raced keenly in the early stages. Had to shift outwards  early in the final straight to obtain clear running.

ELLS(R) 30 Nov 24 21 dys 21 2nd up 4 of 9 OPN HCP $65k 1300m S5 3bk inr,out 300, btld well M Hashizume[R80] 54 (1) 3/4 $5.90 1st: Dazzled 1:17.02 1.9L
TE R(L) 14 Dec 24 14 dys 14 3rd up 5 of 16 Gp3 OPN HCP $120k 1400m G4 6th inr,out tn,boxed away N Parmar[R80] 53 (3) 9/9 $19.00 1st: Kelly Coe 1:21.9 2.4L
ELLS(R) 01 Jan 25 18 dys 18 4th up 3 of 13 Gp2 OPN HCP $270k 1600m G4 6th outr,wdr tn,out 300,solid M Hashizume[R80] 54 (6) 9/9 $22.60 1st: Bourbon Empress 1:36.32 2.8L

Stipes report: Inconvenienced approaching the 200m
MATA Trials 14 Jan 25 - - 7 of 7 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1000 G George Rooke 1st: Return To Conquer (AUS) 58.63

BB ELLS(R) 01 Feb 25 31 dys 31 5th up 11 of 15 Gp4 OPN HCP $100k 1500m S5 10th inr,blokd str,had more N Parmar[R80] 53 (11) 7/7 $17.20 1st: El Vencedor 1:28.84 8L
Stipes report:  Was unable to obtain clear running throughout the final straight. 

TAUP(L) 26 Feb 25 25 dys 25 6th up 6 of 8 OPN HCP $25k 1400m G4 1x1,urged tn, no xtra 150m M Hashizume[R80] 58 (6) 4/2 $6.00 1st: Channel Surfer 1:25.36 6.1L
TAUR(R) 15 Mar 25 17 dys 17 7th up 7 of 13 Gp2 OPN-SW&P $150k 1600m S5 Awk7th,held up 300,out,pressed on N Parmar[R79] 55 (2) 10/10 $28.10 1st: Waitak 1:35.57 5.5L

Stipes report: Began awkwardly losing ground, held up near 300m having to steady and shift outwards to obtain clear running near the 200m

OK when doing best late this trip WFA 15/3. Much better suited Handicap.

8 0X432 Mosinvader (1) 4g  b
Vadamos (FR)-Devil's Melody(by High Chaparral (IRE) out of Devil's Song) 
Moonluck 8g(Burgundy), Whistler 2c(Proisir (AUS)), 
Mistress Minx 7m(Reliable Man (GB)), Morning Cocoa 3f(Vadamos (FR)), 

Warren Kennedy 54kg (R78)
Purple, white stars, emerald green sleeves, emerald green cap.

Trainer: O'Sullivan/Scott (Matamata)
Owner: Okaharau Station Ltd

Wins: 2nd up 12/23 PUKE ELLS G0.0 MDN $30k 1600 [R45] 57(3) 1:35

Stats: All   9:1:2:2:1
Prz  $156,195.00
Win  11%
Plc    56%
L12    3:0:1:1
L12-W   0%
L12-P    67%
L12 est  $91,400

Notes: 20 March 2024 Gelding

Fm  0:0:0
G  6:1:2
Sf  3:0:2
H  0:0:0
Syn 0:0:0

C    0:0:0
Dst 4:1:3
TrkD 0:0:0
L    3:0:2
R    6:1:2
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  2:1:1
F90  2:0:0
2Up  2:1:1
Fav   1:0:1
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $17355
Days  42

Perf:
TEAW Trials 24 Apr 23 - - 6 of 8 2YO C/Wgt 850 S Yuto Kumagai 1st: Sterling Express 52.12
TEAW Trials 06 Oct 23 - - 4 of 8 MDN 3YO C/Wgt 850 S Craig Grylls 1st: Packing One (AUS) 52.56

TAUP(L) 09 Nov 23 1st up 7 of 14 MDN $18k 1400m S6 Crw,slw,5bk inr,wdr cnr,ran on N Parmar[R45] 57->56 (10) 10/12 $58.50 1st: Dajieda 1:27.26 6.5L
Stipes report: Crowded shortly after the start losing ground. Held up for the majority of the final straight. 

PUKE(R) 09 Dec 23 30 dys 30 2nd up 1 of 14 MDN $30k 1600m G4 Trld,out 350,big fin inr,up late C Grylls[R45] 57 (3) 3/3 $6.30 2nd: With Grace 1:35.45 0.2L
PUKE(R) 01 Jan 24 23 dys 23 3rd up 3 of 13 Rating 65 Benchmark* $80k 1600m S6 Akw,3bk inr,out 400,led 100,nailed C Grylls[R63] 57.5 (1) 6/6 $8.70 1st: Billy Bunter 1:37.87 0.3L

BB TE R(L) 31 Jan 24 30 dys 30 4th up 2 of 14 Gp2 3YO SW $160k 2000m G3 4bk inr,kn,out 400,drove,lost bob K Asano[R64] 57 (2) 8/9 $16.80 1st: Ascend The Throne 2:05.06 0.1L
Stipes report: Raced keenly through the early and middle stages. 

ELLS(R) 17 Feb 24 17 dys 17 5th up 5 of 15 Gp2 3YO SW $175k 2100m G4 10th otr,kn erly,wdr cnr,ran on wid K Asano[R72] 57 (7) 7/7 $28.40 1st: Orchestral 2:09.58 7.7L
Stipes report: Raced keenly through early stages, inclined to shift ground under pressure in the straight

ELLS(R) 02 Mar 24 14 dys 14 6th up 14 of 17 Gp1 3YO SW $1000k 2400m G4 12th otr,kn,to 400,no finish W Kennedy[R72] 57 (4) 5/5 $22.60 1st: Orchestral 2:26.79 22L
Stipes report: Over-raced in the early stages

ROTO Trials 19 Sep 24 - - 4 of 5 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1000 H Craig Grylls 1st: Quick Fire 1:04.03
TAUP Trials 26 Nov 24 - - 4 of 7 OPN HCP C/Wgt 900 G Craig Grylls 1st: Skew Wiff 52.23
PUKE Trials 17 Dec 24 - - 4 of 8 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1100 S Craig Grylls 1st: Churchillian 1:06.13

ELLS(R) 01 Jan 25 305 dys 305 1st up 4 of 8 Rating 75 Benchmark* $80k 1400m G4 Slw,7th outr,wdr tn,btld on well C Grylls[R71] 58 (5) 3/3 $7.20 1st: Frostfair 1:25.6 2.1L
Stipes report: Slow to begin

MATA Trials 14 Jan 25 - - 4 of 6 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1000 G Kevin Stott 1st: Babylon Berlin (AUS) 57.94
ELLS(R) 25 Jan 25 24 dys 24 2nd up 3 of 14 Gp4 4YO SW $1000k 1600m S5 12th outr,wdr tn,charged home K Stott[R71] 57.5 (8) / $ 1st: Orchestral 1:35.99 2L
MATA(L) 15 Feb 25 21 dys 21 3rd up 2 of 12 Rating 75 Benchmark* $40k 1600m G4 Slw,6th otr,hld up tn,out 300,solid A Lawson-Carroll[R78] 61.5->60.5 (2) 1/3 $4.40 1st: Desert Mystic 1:35.0 1.8L

Stipes report: Slow away. Held up rounding the final bend. 

All 3 runs this time in have been full of merit. Drawn to advantage. Tough



Starts  4:15pm 7cont'd.... NZTBA MILE OPEN HANDICAP 1600m Meeting 2

9 57081 Channel Surfer (2) 5g  br
Derryn (AUS)-My Savona (AUS)(by Hotel Grand (AUS) out of Cryptic Miss (AUS)) 
Got The Knack 9m(Alamosa), West Virginia 4m(Derryn (AUS)), 

Jasmine Fawcett 54kg (R77)
Black, emerald green and red chequered sashes and arm bands, black cap

Trainer: Richardson/Norvall (Matamata)
Owner: C Leishman, J Browne, N Lloyd, T Troughton, D & D Bell, S & D Hart, R Goddard, P Goddard, T & D Climo, S & P Copeland, G Richardson

Wins: 1st up B.Off 8/23 TAUP TAUP S0.0 MDN $17k 1200 [R64] 58.5(6) 1:14
2nd up 9/23 HAST HAWK H3.7 MAAT $65k 1300 [R64] 58(2) 1:19
5th up V.On 12/23 TE R WAIK G0.0 Rating 75 Benchmark* $65k 1500 [R67] 56(9) 1:28
5th up V.Off 2/25 TAUP TAUP G0.0 OPN HCP $25k 1400 [R73] 54.5(4) 1:25

Stats: All   26:4:2:6:1
Prz  $220,355.00
Win  15%
Plc    46%
L12    8:1:0:2
L12-W   12%
L12-P    38%
L12 est  $38,100

Notes: 4 November 2021 Gelding

Fm  0:0:0
G  13:2:1
Sf  10:1:6
H  3:1:1
Syn 0:0:0

C    0:0:0
Dst 9:0:2
TrkD 0:0:0
L    19:4:7
R    7:0:1
Hdl  0:0:0
Stp  0:0:0

F30  8:2:1
F90  4:1:1
2Up  4:1:2
Fav   5:2:1
Wfa   0:0:0
SPR  $8475
Days  31

Perf:
PUKE(R) 18 Feb 23 28 dys 28 7th up 8 of 13 B.On Gp2 3YO SW $140k 2100m G4 10th 3w cv,out,ran on,tite late A Goindasamy[R67] 57 (11) 6/8 $19.70 1st: Desert Lightning 2:11.41 5.7L
TE R(L) 04 Mar 23 14 dys 14 8th up 12 of 18 Gp1 3YO SW $1000k 2400m G4 10th otr to 600,tite cn,out,no fin M Hashizume[R65] 57 (7) 17/16 $140.90 1st: Sharp 'N' Smart 2:29.47 6.4L
TE R Trials 01 Aug 23 - - 3 of 8 MDN 4YO&UP C/Wgt 900 H Mubs Kareem 1st: Bocote 58.75

BB TAUP(L) 23 Aug 23 172 dys 172 1st up 1 of 8 B.Off MDN $17k 1200m S7 Akw,urged,3rd 3w opn,led 200,tuff J Doyle[R64] 58.5 (6) 1/1 $2.50 2nd: Rezeki 1:14.69 0.3L
Stipes report: Slow to begin. Raced three wide without cover throughout.

BB HAST(L) 30 Sep 23 38 dys 38 2nd up 1 of 10 MAAT $65k 1300m H8 3rd ot,out cnr,urgd,dashed clr late J Doyle[R64] 58 (2) 1/1 $2.70 2nd: Herbert 1:19.26 2.3L
HAST(L) 14 Oct 23 14 dys 14 3rd up 3 of 12 MAAT $65k 1400m G4 9th 3w cv,imp,clsr cnr,game finish J Doyle[R68] 59 (7) 2/2 $3.00 1st: Adam I Am 1:23.42 2.5L
PUKE(R) 25 Nov 23 42 dys 42 4th up 9 of 14 Rating 75 Benchmark* $75k 1400m G4 9th outr,wdr tn,chkd 175, plugged J Doyle[R68] 56.5 (8) 1/1 $4.60 1st: Gwen's Daughter 1:23.48 6.5L

Stipes report:  Checked passing the 175m.
BB TE R(L) 16 Dec 23 21 dys 21 5th up 1 of 13 Rating 75 Benchmark* $65k 1500m G4 8th otr,wd,powered past late,nice W Kennedy[R67] 56 (9) 2/2 $5.30 2nd: Dubai Diva (AUS) 1:28.9 2.3L

TAUR Trials 16 Jan 24 - - 4 of 5 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1100 S Warren Kennedy 1st: La Crique 1:06.51
ELLS(R) 27 Jan 24 42 dys 42 6th up 11 of 13 4YO SW $1000k 1600m G4 Slw,12th otr to cnr,out,no danger R Dolan[R73] 57.5 (13) 10/10 $73.90 1st: Desert Lightning 1:32.53 16.5L

Stipes report: Began awkwardly losing ground
TE R(L) 10 Feb 24 14 dys 14 7th up 8 of 12 Rating 75 Benchmark* $65k 2100m G4 7th otr,wdr cnr,urgd,no fin,dist? O Bosson[R73] 59 (6) 1/1 $3.50 1st: Mark Twain 2:10.94 3.4L
TAUR(R) 16 Mar 24 35 dys 35 8th up 6 of 11 Rating 75 Benchmark* $40k 1600m S5 5th 3w opn,wdr cn,hmp,tough run A Lawson-Carroll[R73] 59->57 (7) 6/6 $12.00 1st: Chattahoochee 1:36.13 11.5L

Stipes report: Raced three wide without cover throughout.
TREN(L) 06 Apr 24 21 dys 21 9th up 3 of 14 Rating 75 Benchmark* $65k 1600m S5 Slw,5bk inr,tite cn,burst thru late W Kennedy[R72] 58.5 (6) 9/9 $13.40 1st: Enrico 1:37.12 1.5L

Stipes report: Slow away.  Held up rounding the final bend.  
TE R(L) 27 Apr 24 21 dys 21 10th up 3 of 13 Gp3 OPN HCP $150k 1600m S6 12th inr,cut cnr,strong finish inr L Satherley[R72] 53 (8) 10/10 $26.70 1st: Snazzytavi 1:36.89 3.9L
TREN(L) 18 May 24 21 dys 21 11th up 10 of 13 Gp4 OPN HCP $80k 1600m S7 4th innr,bumped tn, wknd M Singh[R75] 53 (1) 2/2 $ 1st: Islington Lass 1:38.35 5.4L
TAUP Trials 21 Aug 24 - - 5 of 5 OPN HCP C/Wgt 1100 S Vinnie Colgan 1st: Captured By Love (AUS) 1:11.16

TE R(L) 15 Sep 24 120 dys 120 1st up 5 of 8 Rating 75 Benchmark* $40k 1400m H0 7th otr,out tn,btld on inner J Nishizuka[R75] 60->56 (8) 4/3 $7.60 1st: Lux Libertas 1:26.93 3.6L
TE R(L) 12 Oct 24 27 dys 27 2nd up 7 of 13 Rating 75 Benchmark* $65k 1600m S6 Slow,11th inr,out wdr tn,ran on R Goyaram[R75] 60->57 (7) 3/4 $8.70 1st: Herbert 1:37.85 2.4L

Stipes report: Slow to begin
TE R(L) 09 Nov 24 28 dys 28 3rd up 11 of 14 Rating 75 Benchmark* $40k 1600m G4 Midf inr,out 250, just plugged L Satherley[R74] 59.5 (1) 6/5 $14.90 1st: Blue Moon 1:36.1 4.3L

Stipes report:  Held up for a distance passing the 300m. 
MATA(L) 20 Dec 24 41 dys 41 4th up 8 of 10 Gp4 OPN HCP $80k 1600m G4 8th outr,out tn, no fin W Kennedy[R73] 53 (5) 6/6 $16.50 1st: Khafre (AUS) 1:35.5 7.4L

Stipes report: Slow to begin. Lost the off front plate during the running.
TAUP(L) 26 Feb 25 68 dys 68 5th up 1 of 8 OPN HCP $25k 1400m G4 Slow,8th inr,wdr tn,chal 200,just J Fawcett[R73] 54.5 (4) 7/6 $14.70 2nd: Trobriand (AUS) 1:25.36 0.2L

Stipes report:  Slow to begin.
